
The Universities Statistical Record - an introduction (File USRfNTRO wps)

Background

The Utuversmes Staustci] Record (USR) was set up m 1968, under the Joint auapces of the
UmvetWy Granta Commmee (UGC) and the Comtntttee of Vice-Chancellors and Prtnc@s (CVCP)
ThM Imuattve was prompted by the Robbma Comnuttee on H@er Educatmn which, m 1963, had
h@hghted the lack of adequate stmsttcal mformanon almut higher educauon and w,h]ch stressed
the ]mpntance, for planmng and @wy maktng, of datsmg arrangements to provide comprehenswe
statIshcs for tie future The Comnutree had also drawn parhcular attenuon to the need for a system
which could produce mfortnatlon on the movement of students and M into, wttbm and out of iugher
educabon

In the utuverauy sector at that ttme, data collechon at a nmonal level revolved a series of amual
returns to the UGC These took the form of stmstrcal tables wluch were Iatonous and tlme-

‘. )
con.stmung for the umversmes to produce, and wluch were severely hratted aa to the amount of detad
and cross analysls they could provtde Aggregated SmhSttcS were compded mamxdly from these
returns for the UGC’Sown use, and made more Widely avadable otdy through the pubhcauons of the
Department of Educahon and %ence (DES) Delays m lhe preparation of the data for pubhcatlon
often mean< however, that the mfotmatton was only of Imtoncd interest and therefore hnuted m lLS
usduhtess

The UGC, m comtdtabon wth the DES, accordmgl y cormdercd how the collechon of stttdent and
staff Stahshcs could Lx improved whdst keeping fornr-filhng to a nummum, and It was proposed that
a new central record system Lx developed m a form suttable for cmhputer analyms The choice of the
Umversmes Central Councd on Adnuss]ons (fJCCA) as a Iocahon for the new record was a Ioglcal
one for ssvecal reaxms It was a Imdy controlled by the untversmes Uremaelves and m whose UItegnty
the umversmes would, therefore, have confidence, N already held some of the mfonrtimon (collected
for ackmsslona purpmes on the UCCA apphcatton form) needed for compdutg an undergraduate
record. an~ of course, n had the techmcd resources m accommodate the estabhslunent of a
computerised record system

‘l%e UCCA having agreed to undertake tlus work- the CVCP set up a fmibdlty study With the UGC,
the DES, the Scomsh Educahon Deparhnent and the UCCA, and, by 1968, was able to recommend to

)
utuversmes that they shotdd co-opine m the eatabhsbnrent of the Umversmes StatlsttcaJ Record on
the understating that safeguards would Lx budt mto the scheme to protect mcbwdual contldentlalmy

Known for m first two years simply as “ID” (atandmg for mdwdualwed data) the Record began wth
the collechon of the 1968 undergraduate entrv cohort and gradually e.+mded until mth the
nrtmductmt of the Postgraduate and Staff Records m 1970 and the mtegratlon of the Umversty of
London rerurns m 1971, n contauted detads of all studetus and academdacadenuc-relmd staff at
those umversmes m Great Bntaut funded by the UGC plus the two unwersmes m Northern Ireland
The processing of first desttnahon data which had prewously been gathered bv unwersltv careers
advtsors for Uteu own use, was taken over by USR m 1972

in 1977 followmtg a pdot prqect based on the 1975-76 acadermc year a tifth record was set up to
provtde course-bad mfomtahon on mlra-mural and pst-cxpenence actrmy m umversmes Known
as the Contmtung Educahon Record It comprised a retrmpectwe count of sbon courses m each
academtc year, and was designed pick up the% areas of aca&nuc actwWy not already covered by the
!nchwduahsed records It also replaced two ewstmg data collection ewrclses (conducted by the
Um\Jerslmes Councd fnr Adult and Conmtumg Educatton (UCACE) and the DES) F1mlly, m 1985,
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The Universities Statistical Record - an mtroduction (File USRINTRO "ps)

Background

The Umversllles Slallsucal Record (USR) "as set up m 1968, under the Jomt auspices of the
Umverslty Grants CommIttee (UGC) and the Comnuttee of VIce-Chancellors and Pnnclpals (CVCP)
This Imllallve was prompted by the Robbms Comnuttee on HIgher Educallon whiCh, 10 1963, had
hIghlIghted the lack of adequate slatlsucal IOformauon about higher educallon and whIch strcssed
the Imponance, for planmng and pohcy malang, of deVlsmg arrangements to prOVIde comprehensIve
Slallsllcs for the future The Comnuuee had also drawn partIcular atlenllon to the need for a system
whIch couJd produce InformatIOn on the movement of students and staff IOta, WIthin and out of Iugher
education

In the U1Uverslty sector at that Ilme, data collecbon at a nallonal level mvolved a senes of annual
returns to the UGC These took the form of slallsucal lables wluch were labonous and tlme­
consummg for the uruverslUes to produce, and wluch were severely hnuted as to the amount of detall
and cross analySIS they could proVIde Aggregated stausUcs were complIed manually from these
returns for the UGC's own use, and made more WIdely avaIlable only through the pub!Jcattons of the
Depamnent of Educallon and SCIence (DES) Delays 10 lhe preparabon of the data for pubhcatlon
often meant, however, that the mformabon was only of lustoncal IOterest and therefore !Jouted 10 Its
usefulness

The UGC, m consuJtaUon WIth the DES, accordIngly cOOSldered how the colleenon of student and
staff stattStlcs could be improved whl1st keepmg form-fillmg to a rmmm!LT!'., and !t was proposed Lhat
a new central record system be developed m a form swtable for computer analysIS The ChOIce of the
UmvemUes Central CounCIl on AdmISSIOns (UCCA) as a locauon for the new record was a logIcal
one for several reasons It was a body controlled by the U1Uverslues themselves and 10 whose IOtegmy
the umvemlles would, therefore, have confidence, It already held some of the mformauon (collected
for adrmsslons purposes on the UCCA apphcallon form) needed for complllOg an undergraduate
record. and, of course, It had the teeluucal resources to accommodate the estabhsluuent of a
computensed record system

The UCCA haVIng agreed to undertake t1us work. the CVCP set up a feaslblhty study WIth the UGC,
the DES, the ScolUsh Educauon Depamnent and the UCCA, and, by 1968, was able to recommend to
U1UvemUes that they shouJd co-<>perate m the estabhsluuent of the Umvemues Stallsucal Record on
the understandIng that safeguards would be bUilt IOta the scheme to protect mdlVldual confidentIahty

Known for Its first two years SImply as "ID" (standmg for mdJVlduahsed data) the Record began WIth
the collectIon of the 1968 undergraduate entrV cohort and gradually e,,-panded untIl WIth the
mtroductlOn of the Postgraduate and Staff Records ID 1970 and the IntegratIon of the Umverslty of
London rel1lmS m 1971, It conlalOed delalls of all students and academlclacadenuc-related staff at
those U1Uvemttes m Great BnlalO funded by the UGC plus the two umvemlles m Northern Ireland
The processmg of first desnnatton data, which had prevlOusly been gathered bv umversltv careers
adVIsors for thetr own use, was taken over by USR 10 1972

In 1977 follOWIng a pIlot project based on the 1975-76 acadenuc year a fifth record was set up to
proVIde course-based mformatIon on e'\.tra-mural and post-expenence aCtIVIty In uruverslUes Known
as the ContlOulOg EducatIOn Record. It compnsed a retrospectIve count of shon courses 10 each
"cadenuc year, and was deSIgned pick up those areas of acadenuc actIVIty not already covered by the
IOdJVlduahsed records It also replaced two eXIstIng data collecllon "erclses (conducted by the
Umversllles CounCIl for Adult and Conunumg Educatton (UCACE) and the DES) FInally, 10 1985,



)

USR undenook the collection of university income and expenditure information and student load
calculations (fonnerly combined in the UGC's "Fonn 3" return); although initially these records were
used principally by the UGC for planning purposes. they became increasingly used by universities
themselves as management information and fonned the basis. from 1987 onwards of "University
Management Statistics and Perfonnance Indicators".

Data collection

Whilst some of the personal data on undergraduates was obtained via UCCA from the application
form. all other data for new students and staff was provided annually by universities, together with
updating information for those already on the records, and leaving information for those tenninating
their studies/service. A "snapshot" date of 3 L December was chosen to allow for any changes (eg to
choiGe of course) which might take plaGe during the first term, so that the statistics might reasonably
be said to represent the academic year, and to ensure as much consistency as possible between
universities. The university officer responsible for USR returns was the Registrar/Secretary, a
member of whose staff was designated the USR Correspondent in each record area. Thus, typically,
USR would have contact in each university with members of staff from Registry/student records,
Postgraduate Office, PersonneiiEstabiishrnent Office, Careers Advisory Service, Adnit Education
Department, Finance Office and, as computerisation developed in universities, with administrative
data processing officers.

Full details of the operational procedures for each of the Records is given in the relevant volume of
the reference manuals. However, with the exception of the Continning Education Record (where
each year's return is complete in itself), they shared many similar characteristics designed to minimise
the burden on universities: a "muster" of the students/staff to be updated (an "expected graduates
muster" in the case of the First Destination Record); an automatic mxlate process whereby the
university needed only to deal with non~sta..'ldard records (eg st".Jdents repeating a year)~ COtnputci
validation, including relationship checks between certain fields; error listings pinpointing problems;
and feedback in the form of summary tables for universities to check. At litis point, if satisfied with
the tables, the correspondent was required to certifY - on behalf of the university - that the figures
correctly represented the position at the date in question. Until that cenification was made, no
statistics would be released in respect of that university (with the exception of provisional figures to
the UGC and its successor funding councils).

Production of statistics

The production of statistics from the Record began in earnest in 1973, when the total output of 321
tabulations was provided to the UGC: some for its own use, others to be passed on to third parties.
Progressively, however, as the quality of the data improved (and as significant time series became
available), the output rose to over 3000 tabulation a year, as USR began to supply statistics direct to
government departments and agencies, to industry, to professional bodies and, of course, to the
universities themselves. Usage willtin higher education was predominantly for management purposes.
including resource allocation and the development of performance indicators, and for research. but in
at least one institution, USR statistics also provided project material for undergraduate students.
When USR~~ operations in 1995. a total of 32,358 tab1.Jlatio!'-s had been generated from which
over 47.500 analyses had been supplied. Of these. nearly 48 per cent had been requested by
universities (including the former PCFC institutions) or by inter-university bodies.

Access to USR statistics was governed by rules laid down by the USR Policy Group. membership of
which comprised four Vice-Chancellors. a Committee member and a senior officer of the UGC
(subsequently two officers of the Funding Council), the Director of Statistics of the DES, and
observers from both the Association of Universitv Teachers and the National Union of Students. The
Policy Group was responsible for determining what data ntight legitimately be included in the
Records. and for safeguarding the confidentiality not only of individual students and members of staff.



but also of the urnvefSlbes themselves Broadly spealong, there were no lllmtabons on the proVISIon
of aggregated stabsbcs at nabona! level, but mdIVldual urnverslty stabsbcs ffi1ght only be proVIded
WIth the consent of !!!.e 1I,lsblU.b,OPS concerned. In pracnce, umVeI'Slty consent was rarely WIthheld,
although there were, 9fi5!' ,condIbons sbpulated, reflecbng ulUverslty concerns eg regardIng the
pubhcabon of "league tables" The consuItabon process was partIcularly valuable, however, m gIvmg
umvefSlbes an oppunumty to comment on the stabsbcS to be proVIded, and thus offenng the user an
InsIght mto pote"bal problems of mterpretabon of winch they ffi1ght not OtherWIse have been aware

Pubhcations

Much of the data supphed by USR has been used m JOurnals, books and rejjons produced by other
orgamsabons, however when, In 1982, the DES ceased pubhcabon of the urnverslty volume of the
"StatIsbcs of Educabon" serIes (last edIbon - 1979) , USR began to pubhsh, on behalf of the UGC, the
annual "Umverslty StabsbCS" senes, In three volumes dealIng WIth students and staff, first desbnabon
of graduates, and finance respecnvely Fourteen edIbOns of senes were produced between July, 1982
and June, 1995 In 1989" USR also took over pubhcabOn, on behalf of CVCP, of "Umverslty
Management Stabsbcs and Performance IndIcators", the ninth and final edIbon of winch was ISSUed
In May 1995 ':

Content of the Records

LIsted below are the pnnClpa\ vanables held on each of the USR records

(a) UNDERGRADUATES

(I) Personal mformatlQn. Date ofbInh, sex, mantaI status, country/county of dOffi1CI!e,
country of bInh, whether home or overseas student for fee purposes, occupabon of parent or
guardIan

(11) Arndcmlc bu;tmy. Last full-lIme school attended, other full-IIme!p"n-nme post secondary
educalIona! InsbtulIon attended, GCE 'A' level or ScotlIsb CenIficate of EducalIon Ingher
grade results; other enrP..nce quahficatlons, CClLrse for WP..lch ad...T.lued..

(111) Annual mfonnabon Umverslty, subject of course, nomIal duralIon of course, type of
course, year of course, date of enrolment, method of study (full-nme, part-lIme, sandWICh,
etc), quahficatIon anned for, source offees, accommodatIon ( ball, lodgIngs, home, ele)

(IV) Leavers' detaJls QuahficalIon obtaIned, class of degree, date of leavmg, reason for
leaVIng, first deslInahon

(h) POSTGRADUATES

(I) Personal mformalIon Date ofbInh, sex, mantal status, country/county of dOffi1C1le,
entry qualIficalIons, whether home or overseaS student for fee purposes, subject of first
degree, preVIOUS UK urnverslty

(11) Annual Informabon Umverslty, date of enrolment, nomIal dIIrahon of course, method
of study (full-lIme, part-time, sandWICh, etc), qualIficalIon anned for, source of fees, nature
of study (taught course or research, accommodalIon ( hall, lodgIngs, home, etc), quahficalIon
obtamed In current year

(111) Leavers'detalls QuaIIficalIon obtained, date of leaVIng, reason for leaVIng, first
deslInatlOn



(c) STAFF

(i) Personal and academic infonnatjon: Sex date ofbirth; nationality; date of first
recruitment to UK university service; nature ofqualifications; degrees obtained.

(il) Annual infnnnarion, University; employment in previous year; method, function and
grade of employment; academic discipline; cost cenrre; salary structure; salary (£5000
bands); clinical or non-<:linical rates; source offinance; type ofsuperannuation; degrees
obtained in current year.

(iii) Leayers' detaj!s: Destination on leaving university service (type ofemployment,
retirement, elc); date of leaving; whether pension supplemented (if retiring).

(d) CONTINUING EDUCATION COURSES

University; sul!iect; organising dePartment; aim of course; occupational background of
students; overseas provision; principal source of finance; awards (ifany); mode of
attendance; type, structure and length ofcourse (in contact hours); number of Sl!!dents;
Sl!!dent hours per course.

(e) FINANCE

Income and expenditure; university; cost cenrre.

(f) STUDENT LOAD·

Undergraduate, postgraduate (taught course or research); cost cenrre.

• Student load data, together with some staffdata, is incorporated into the Finance Record discs.



USR Data files - Notes on data fields (Filc USRRECDS wp.)

NB Thcse notes are IDtended a, a supplement to, NOT a substItute for, use of tbe USR Referencc
Manuals.
Where appropnate, tbe note. are duphcated 10 the relevant sectIOn. oObe Data DlctlOnal")

GENERAL NOTES (applicable fa more than one record)
DomIcile! country of blrthlaahonahty

- The ove=s countl") codes were used for donuclle (based on the student's p;rmanent home
address), country of birth and. where appropnate, for nallonahty, ID the lalter two fields "Code 000"
was used for UK FollowlDg a decISIon by the Deparllnent of Educallon & ScIence m Apnl,19S8,
nalIonabty was msconllnued as a compulsory field on undergraduate and postgraduate records,
however, some umverSllIes reqwnng the data for theIr own use - eg for complhng electoral rolls ­
conllnued to retum It on the Record Where counIDes have merged or spht, both old and new names
may be hsted Mulllple "not lcnowo" codes may be the result of codlng errors wluch have proved

"Impossible to resolve
- The codlng of UK counties, etc reflect the local government boundary changes wlucb took place

m the 1970s, hence the allocallon of more than one code to many locallons Duphcallon of codes was,
however, avOIded. The code used normally depends on the student's date of entry to the student
records, but for students whose attendance spanned the changeover penod, more than one code per
localIon may appear on the file (DonucIle codes can also be updated to reflect change of permanent
home address) Mulllple "not lcnown" codes can be sllUl1arly e>.-plamed, but may also be the result of
codlng errors wluch have proved ImpoSSIble to resolve

Jomtly-n1O courses
• Where degree courses are om Jomtly by two or more unlversllles, the InslltullOns were reqwred to

reach agreement about the number of students to be returned by each, smce the USR systems could
not handle mmllple regtstrallons and the UmversIly Grants COIDffi1ttee would not accept the
regtstrallon of all students at each umverslly because of the problems mherent m double counlIng

Fee-Paymg Status.
- Fee-paYIng status IS normally deterrmned by permanent home resIdence pnor to entry, however,

m the case of counIDes JOlmng the European Conunumty, students were reclassmed m accormng to
theIr status at the begtnmng of the acadenuc year pnor to the date of the return For example, Spam
and Portugal Jomed the European Conunumty from I January 1986, Spamsh and Portuguese students
were therefore returned as paymg "ove=s" fees as at 13 December 1985, and paymg "home" fees as
al 31 December 1986

Source of finance!source of fee.
The ongtnal "source of finance" field on the undergraduate and postgraduate records (WIth

dIfferent codlng values on each record) was open to dIfferent mterpretatlOns eg the mcluslOn or
otherWIse of mamtenance grants From the 1991 records onwards, the field was redefined ex-pllcltly
as "source of fees" WIth a new code hst common to both undergraduate and postgraduate records

Reason for leavmg
In the conslltuenl colleges of the Umverslty of Wales, the categones "transfers" and "secondlnent"
mclude a slgnmcant number of,students transfemng l'iIlhm the UmversIly of Wales, who are not to be
regarded as "non-<:ompleuons" Transfers and secondlnents to the polytechnics/colleges wluch are
now umversllIes are always shown as leav10g "for other reasons" and cannot be separately Idenufied

Region of uDlvenrt)' I le'

The regtonaJ groupmg usually~ (unless otherWIse requested) IS as follows
Nllrth Durham, Newcastle,
North West Lancaster, Liverpool, Manchester, Manchester BuslOess School UMIST Salford
York & HumberSIde Bradford, Hull, Leeds, Sheffield, York,

,
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East Midlands: Leicester, Loughborough, Nottingham;.
East An~ia: Cambridge, East Anglia;
South East: Essex, Kent, Oxford, Reading, Southampton, Surrey, Sussex;
London area (sometimes inciuded in South East): Brunei, City, London, London Business SchooL
South West: Bath, Bristol, Exeter;
West Midlands: Aston, Birmingham, Keele, Warwick;
~: Aberysrnyth, Bangor, Cardiff, Lampeter, Swansea, UWCM, UWIST;
Scotland: Aberdeen, Dundee, Edinburgh, Glasgow, Heriot-Watt, St Andrews, Stirling. Strathclyde;
Northern Ireland: Belfast, Ulster.

Type of university:
The "type of university" grouping usually used (unless otherwise requested) is as follows:
Oxbridl!e: Oxford & Cambridge
Older Civic: Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Cardiff, Durham, Leeds, Liverpool, London, Manchester,
Sheffield;
Newer Cjyjc: Exeter, Hull, Leicester, Newcastle, Nottingham, Reading, Southampton, Swansea;
Ex Colle~of Advanced IecbnolQK)' (ex-CATs): Aslon, Bath, Bradford, Brunei, City, UMIST,
SalfouL Smre"'j, Ln·NlST, Heriot-Watt, Strathclyde;
New Uni.ven;jties: East Anglia, Essex, Keele, Kent, Lancaster, Sussex, Warwick, York, Dundee,
Stirling, Ulster;
Other Scottish: Aberdeen, Edinburgh, Glasgow, St Andrews;
Other Welsh: Aberystwyth, Bangor, Lampeter, UWCM.

UNDERGRADUATE RECORD

Ethnic Origie:
- Ethnic origin is supplied on a voluntary basis by students on their UCCAlUCAS application form,

and was collected for the first time in respect of new entrants in 1990. In the period 1990-1993, the
information was only sought from UK domiciled students.

Parental occupation:
- There are three different classification applicable to this field, covering the years 1972-1979,

1980-1992, and 1993. Because of the length of the code lists, these are contained in a supplementary
file UGDICPO.wps,

Type of school:
- These codes were compiled over time from the school code lists of the Department of Education

and Science. The lists contained some anomalies between different years and between the differing
education systems within the UK, and also included types of establishment (eg nursery schools which
were not appropriate. For USR statistical purposes, the codes were normally grouped as follows:
Grammar - Codes 05, 41-43; CODJIlTl'bensjye =08,36,50, 55,85 & 86; Independent = 15,16 & 93;
Qlher = all other codes.

Entry qualifications:
- It is important to remember the differences between the Scottish school leaving examinations and

those in the rest of the UK, patticularly in analysis which look at completion rates and/or degree
performance. Comparisons between "Higher" grade scores and "A-level" scores are not valid (for
score calculation formnlae, see University Statistics Volume I, Appendix I, para B7). It should also
be noted that this produces a different age profile of Scottish schoolleavers.

Type of further/higher education:
- Like Type of school, these codes were compiled over time from Department of Education and

Science lists which lists contained some anomalies between different years and between the differing
education systems within the UK. If some types of establishment are unfamiliar, it must be
remembered that the terminology may refer to the situation over 20 years ago..



'A'Ievel/SCE Higher grade slttmg
- Tlus field, whIlst pnmanly mtended to mchcate when a school leavIng exanunabon was taken.

was extended to allow GCE "AS" level exammatlOns to be Identified

Calculation of GCE "A" and "AS" level, and SCE HIgher grade scores
GCE "All and "AS" levels
Two chffercnt sconng melhods have been used for GCE exanunanon results

- From 1972 to 1987, pnor to the 1OtroduetlOn of "AS" levels, for entrants WIth two or more "A"
levels, account was taken of the best three"A" level passes - whenever obtamed, duplicate subjects
haVIng been chscounted
"A" level scores, for up to a ffi3Xlmum of three passes, were calculated as follows

A = 5, B = 4, C = 3, D = 2, E = I
gIVIng a poSSible maXimum score of 15

- From 1988 onwards, "AS" levels were scored as 'half "A" levels', so ID order to aVOId fractJons,
the sconng calculanon was changed For entrants WIth two or more "A" levels or"A" level eqUIvalent
passes, account was taken of the but three "A" level or "A" level eqUIvalent passes - whenever
obtamed, duplicate subjects haVIng been chscounted Thus scores, for up to a ffi3Xlmum of three "A"
level or "A" level equIvalent passes, were calculated as follows

A=IO, B=8,.,C=6, D=4, E=2
wlulst "AS" level grades were scored

A=5, B=~ C=3, D=~ E=I
gIvmg a poSSIble ffi3Xlffium score of 30
SCE HIe-her e-r&de scores
For entrants WIth three or more SCE Hlgher grade passes, account IS taken of the best five passes
(whenever obtamed) duphcates havmg been chscounled The SCE Higher grade scores, wluch have
remamed the same throughout the penod of the Undergraduate Record, are as follows

A = 3, B = 2, C = I
gIvlDg a poSSIble maxunum score of 15 NB CertIficate of SIXth Year Stuches (CSYS) passes are not
used m the calculanon of SCE Hlgher grade scores

SubJect of study. (A/so usedfor course code ofacceptance)
- It must be remembered that not all umverslnes WIll classify a degree subject ID the same way

For example, there are exphClt subject of study codes for Geography, but at East Angha the code used
(in the 'o/d' clasSIfication) IS F900 (because students ID areas related to geography are mCIuded m the
School of EnVlTonrnental SCIences, wluIst at Keele all geography graduates have taken combmed
honours and are classIfied accorchngly

- 1972 - 1984 files for del:al1s of the way 10 wluch uIDversllles allocated the tlmd and fourth IDgJ.ts
of these subject codes, reference would have to be made to the UCCA Handbook for the relevant year
of entry Smce, however, UDlvelSInes were aIJowed considerable lantude and, for example, used
numbers/characters to Identify courses of chffenng lengIhs, m most cases It WIll be safer to carry out
analyses usmg the first two chgIts only It must also be noted that comb1Oed subJects appear m the "78
group" classIficanon under the subject wluch happens to occur earhest 10 the hst - eg Code 19
(combmatIons of eng10eenng and technology WIth other subjects) falls mto the Engmeenng and
technology group even though the course may contalD an equal element of ,say, a language The
subject Imbalance wluch t1us produced ID the stansocs, was one of the reasons for the development of
the new subject classIfiClltI!ln mtroduced m 1985

- 1985 fi les onwards for full detaIls of 4 character subject code structure - designed to show equal
and maJor/nunor combmanons, refer to Uruverslnes Standard ClassIficatIon of Acadenuc Subjects (in
bmder With reference manuals)

Type of course
- OngrnalJy mtended to chSOngwsh only between full-bme, part-time and sandWIch~ (as

opposed to the student's method of study), t1us field was extended at the request of the Department of
, IJ ...

Education and Science to prOVIde detail of the scope of teacher tralrung courses undertaken by
students allDlng for qualIfied teacher status (QTS)

7



Method of Stud)':
• The definitions of full-time and part-time undergraduate students normall)' used for USR statistics

(as first specified 1»' the Universil)' Grants Comntittee) are as follows:
Full-time = full-time (code I), sandwich (code 3), and spending an obligatory year

away from the universil)' eg language students abroad (code 6):
Part-time = part-time (code 2).

A common classification for both undergraduate and postgraduate students was introduced in
1985 ; only codes applicable to undergraduates are included in the undergraduate data dictionary.

Source of finance/source of fees:
- It was not clear whether or not universities were including a student's maintenance fimding when

using the classifying "source of finance". To avoid confusion a new "source of fees" classification
(common to both undergraduate and postgraduate records) was introduced for 1991 files onwards.

Qualification aimed for/obtained:
- Selected medical and veterinary students intercalate a year during their course to take a B.Sc.

This is reflected in the Record 1»' a cbange in "qualification aimed for" and, where necessary, in
institution code, and 1»' the insertion (ifappropriate) of an interim award of degree.

• When the Undergraduate Record began, B.Ed degrees were not included, as they were already
being returned to the Department ofEducation and Science (DES).

- Architecture degrees are offered in a varlel)' of different forms at different universities. In most
cases, the first stage is a B.Sc (or a BA) in Architecture, followed by 12 months professional practice
in an architect's office. The second stage (of one or two years' duration) may be a Diploma, a B.Arch
degree, or an MSc. In the latter case, most universities classify it as a "second first degree",
notwithstanding its title. Other universities regard it as a Higher degree and, baving shown the
students graduating with a first degree, then place them on the Postgraduate Record

- Where students appear to be obtaining a degree after only one year's attendance, the usual reason
is that they have been prematurely deleted from the record and bave bad to be added back on in order
that their degree may be recorded

- Franchise and similar arrangements: where students attend the first year or first two years of a
degree court at a furtherlhigher education college as part of a formal arrangement (whether in the UK
or overseas), they will be shown on the USR Record as entering the second/third/fourth year of course
as appropriate. In some cases, however, the arrangement may require them to be registered students
of the universil)' for the whole of the course; they would be entered on the Record from year one, but
shown as "not in attendance" for the period spent in the furtherlhigher education college.

Class of degree:
- Care must be exercised when comparing "class of degree" between universities. In the Scottish

universities, a high proportion of students take a general! ordinary degree from choice and this does
not imply lack of success on an honours course. lnitial enrolment may, however, be for the four-year
honours course with "duration of course" coded accordingly. If working from an entry cohort, it must
be remembered that a high proportion of Scottish students enter with SCE qualifications and
undertake a four-year honours degree, which also affects comparabilil)' with students holding A-level
and other entry qualifications, who may be on three-year honours courses.

- The "unclassified" code is often used, particularly 1»' the Universil)' of London, for Honours
degrees where classifications are never awarded (eg in medicine). It should lIll1 be interpreted
automatically as an unsatisfactory or failed honours degree.

POSTGRADUATE RECORD

Suhject of stud)':
1972 - 1984 files: Although subject of study was only available as a two digit field on the

postgraduate record before 1985, the space allocated was extended retrospectively to four digits (to
give consistency of file format with later years) from 1985 onwards 1»' the addition of two following
zeros.) It must also be noted that combined subjects appear in the "78 group" classification under the
subject which bappens to occur earliest in the list - eg Code 19 (combinations of engineering and



, ~~,

technology WIth other subjects) falls 1010 the Engmeenng and technology group even though the
course may contain an equal element of ,say a language The subject Imbalance wluch this produced
In the stabstlCS, was one of the reasons for the development of the new subject classrlicabon
mtroduced In 1985

- 1985 files onwards In many cases, uruverslbes use only two characters (followed by two zeros),
as hsted below, to classIfy postgraduate study/research At the request of the Councl! ofUmverSlly
Management Schools, a 4-<:haracter code N190 was, however, spec13lly allocated, from 1989
onwards, for use WIth MBA courses (from 1988 onwards for member umverslbes of the Council), and
uruverslbes were of course free to use all four characters If they COnsidered It appropnate For full
detaJls of 4 character subject code structure - designed to show equal and maJor/rmnor combmabons
refer to Umverslbes Standard ClassrlicatJon of Acadermc Subjects (in binder WIth reference manuals)

Method of Study
- The defimtJons of full-ume and part-urne postgraduate students nonnally used for USR staUstlCS

(as first specrlied by the Umverslly Grants Cornrmttee) are as follows
Full-ume = full-Ume (code 1) and sandWIch (code 3), pn courses of DIne months pr Ipni'er
Part-bme = part-Ume (code 2), sbll engaged m the work of the course and SUpefVIsed, but

working away from the uruverslly, prevrousiy descnbed as not m attendance
but supefVIsed (code 4), p1IIS. full-bme (code I) and sandWIch (code 3),

OD courses of less than DJ ne months

Members of staff who are registered for degrees ~ shown as part-tIme students. Tlus was an
e,:phClt ruhng from the UGC, as follows "Students enrolled as postgraduates who are paid as
research asSistants or the hke, financed from Research CounCIl grants or research contracts, and
students m the employ of outside research orgamsabons, cannot be regarded as full-urne even If
registered as mternal students of the umverslly, and should be recorded as part-Urne (code 2)
Smularly, students who are domg their roam research work OUlsJde the umverslly, although under the

, I'
SupeMsu:m of umver~nty staff, or students eIlJQUed for research degrees whQ are In theu fourth or
subsequent years (prOVIded they are stlll bemg supefVIsed by umverslly stafl), should be shown as
code 4 (not In attendance but SUpefVISed) and wJll be counted as part-time m pubhshed stabStJCS"

- A common classrlicabon for both undergraduate and postgraduate students was 1Otroduced m
1985 , only codes apphcable to postgraduates are Included m the postgraduate data dJ.euonary

Nature of Study
- At the request of the Department of Educabon and SCIence, tlus classmcabon was extended to

mclude detaJls of the scope of the taught courses for students alrnmg for "qualrlied teacher status"
(QTS)

- In the absence of a formal procedure for codJ.ng "distance learrung", a nature of study code 3 was
1Otroduced on an expenmental basiS In 1985 Although not mandatory, It was used by a number of
umvefSlUes and mdicated a need for formal codJ.ng wluch, had USR conbnued, would have been
mtroduced.

Soun:e of financelsoun:e of fees
- It was not clear whether or not uruversmes were mcluding a student's ~mtenance funding when

uSing the classIfying 'source of finance" To aVOId confuSIOn a new 'source of fees" classrlicabon
(common to both undergraduate and postgraduate records) was mtroduced for 1991 files onwards

, '

FIRST DESTINAnON RECORD
- For first degree graduates, the Record relates to graduates leaVIng umverslty m an academic year

I >I, \ \
(I October to 30 September), detalilng an;ange'i"ents made bY, 31 Decemberlol)oWlng Higher degree
graduates, however, who may leave umverslly some consIderable Ume before the award ofthelT
degree, are Included In the Record of the relevanl'acadermc year In wluch their degree IS awarded but
the fifSl destlnabon data relates to arrangements made by 31 December follOWIng the acadermc year
m which they lcfi uruverslly

- Pnor to the 1973~74 academ.1c year, FIrst Destmauon data was not CQllected for gradll3tes In

medicme, denbstry and vetennary sCience

11 f
9



- From 1986-87 onwards, students obtaining a professional teaching qualification at degree level
as a result of initial teacher training, having completed either a B Bd or a Postgraduate Cenificate of
Education (PGCE), were brought within the scope of the Record, having previously been explicitly
excluded.

- External graduates of the University of London (who are not included as students in the
Undergraduate or the Postgraduate records) were included in the First Destination Record up to and
including 1990-91 only.

STAFF RECORD

Nationality:
- Where countries have merged or split, both old and new names may be listed. Multiple "not

known" codes may be the result of coding errors which have proved impossible to resolve.

Maio subject department ofteacbing (for flies 1972-1983):
Prior to 1984, all staff - both academic and academic-related - were coded (where applicable) by
"main subject department". This did not, however, always indicate clearly whether it referred to
location of teaching or to subject taught, where these might differ. From 1984 onwards, this
classification was replaced by "Cost centre" ( providing location) and "Academic discipline" ( proving
area of principal academic interest. The latter field physically replaced "main subject department of
teaching" in the record format, pre-1984 files being converted from a two-digit to a four-digit field by
the addition of two zeros.

Academic discipline:
For full details of 4 character subject code structure - designed to show equal and DllIior/minor
combinations, refer to Universities Standard Classification of Academic Subjects (in binder with
reference manuals).

Method of Employment:
- The definitions of full-time and part-time staff normally used for USR statistics (as first specified

by the University Grants Committee) are as follows:
Full-time = full-time (code 1), on secondment (code 3, extended sick leave (code 4),

maternity leave (code 5) and sabbatical leave (code 6);
Part-time = part-time (code 2); part-time, re-employed after retirement (code 7).

Cost centre:
- Cost centre is defined as the department (or group ofdepartments with similar academic and

resource consumption characteristics) from which the member of staffs salary is paid. Because the
structure of the Record did not allow the coding of more than one cost centre per member of staff,
universities had to decide which cost centre might be the most appropriate or, if there were several
staff in the same situation, would balance them numerically between the cost centres.

Staff transfers:
Staff moving from one UK university to another would be shown as "destination on leaving" code 00
(employment in other UK university); on arrival at their new institution, they would be recorded with
"employment in previous year" code 00 (employment in other UK university). In practice, however,
not every transfer was 'resolved' of picked up by a receiving university; similarly, some members of
staffDll1 shown as transferring to a UK university destination, in fact are returned as such by another
institution. It must be remembered that a member of staff is under no obligation to disclose hislher
destination to the university he/she is leaving, so whilst "destination on leaving" statistics can give a
rough guide to movements, for greater accuracy "employment in previous year" analysis should be
used ("Transfers between- universities' as published in University Statistics Volume One, are based
on trqn~(PJS in not traw(ers Qut).



CONTINUING EDUCAnON
- At the start of the Conunumg Educauon Record, those uruversltles wluch had "responsible body"

status (le were runrung lIberal adult education courscs partly funded by the Department of Education
and SCIence), were aiready maiang statiStIcal returns to DES and found It reianveiy easy to prOVIde
smular data to USR for both lIberal adult education and post-ex-penence courses It cbd not prove
possIble 10 obtam the same comprehensIVe level of returns for courses run by other uruverslty
departments As a result, although the statistics of courses run by "extramural, etc departments" can
be regarded as reasonably complete, throughout the penod of the record, at least part of the mcrease
m the number of courses run by other uruverslty departments IS due to therr haVIng been "cbscovercd"
and mcluded for the first iIme, although they represent an area of aCtIVIty wluch had been m eXIstence
for some ume

j\.lm of cOU!'!C.
~s field was added to the Record for the 1987-88 acadcrruc year at the request of the Department of
Education and SCience, to enable them to IdentIfy the numbers of profeSSIOnal updating courses bemg
proVIded.

OrgUtsataOD (orgarn••og deparimtnij..
At the mtroduCtlon of the Record, the level of detaIl m thIs field was deemed suffiCIent to meet the
needS of the UruveTSlty G~ts Comrruttee, the UruversJtlcs CounCIl for Adult and Conunumg
EduCauon, and the Department of Educauon and Sctcru;e (returns of the latter two bathes were
replaced by the Record) Had USR conunued, however, It was mtended to expand the field to cover
greater departmental detaIl, m the form of cost centre codes

Occupational background of students.
At the mtroduCtlon of the Record, approxunately 50 per cent of the courses on the Record were run by
extramuraVadult education departments, most though not all these courses bemg classIfied as lIberal
adult education In VI= of the perceIVed growth m the number of profeSSIOnal updaung courses, thIs
field was Intended to help l,dentIfy courses orgamsed for vocanonally rccrwted groups (even though
the courses themselves nught not necessanly be "vocational")

Mam subject of COiirse:

Wlulst It was obvIouly desirable that the subject classIfical10n used for the Record should be
compatible WIth that used for the IncbVIdualIsed student records, It was clear at the outset that a
system used eg for undergraduate study was If1iIcIequate tb cover the range of profCSSlonal and lIberal
adult education courses antiCIpated m connnllIng education It was accorcbngly deCIded to devIse a
new classIficanon, based on the "78 subject groups" but developed In consultal1on WIth acadelDlc and
profcsSlonal bocbes Smce the Standard ClassIfical10n of Acadenuc Subjects, mtroduced In 1985, was
IIkeWIsc lnappropnate for contlnwng education, the old classIfication was retamed for the full
duration of the Record
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USR Data files"" Notes on individual university records
(File USRUNIV.wps)

The foUowing not". arise eitherfrom problems with the Records known to USR orfrom comments
made by universities when asked to agree to the release ofindividual university statistics.

ABERDEEN
J!ndergraduate'

- The Univetsity regulations allow students re-sit final examinations over a period of up to four
years (unlike the majority of univetsities which only allow a period of up to two yeats at the most).
Until 1983, any such students leaving the University were reported as leavers, even if there was a
possibility that they might return to re-sit. Because, however, between 30% and 40% of these students
did return, the University felt that this gave a misleading impression of their completion rates and,
from 1983 onwards, used. the follO'"ing procedu.:·e: any students who would previously lUlVe been
shown as leavers with "reason for leaving" code 2 (academic failure), code 4 (health) and code 6
(other reasons), were held in suspense while there was a reasonable expectation that they could return.
Initially this period was set at two sessions after leaving; however, the Univetsity had always intended
that it should be four sessions, and this was implemented when their new student record system was
introduced in 1989 (affecting the University's returns to DiSR from the December 1989 return
onwards. "Unsuccessfulleavets" ie those who have spent the maximum permitted period in suspense
are the only ones to which the University allocates "reason for leaving" code2 (academic fuilure) or,
more often, code 6 (other reasons). These factOts obviously can have a distorting effect on analyses of
completion rates when trying to compare Aberdeen with other universities.

- Where students (especially in Arts) are not required to opt for specific coutses on admission, they
will initially be given "combination" subject codes, until more precise information becomes available.

ASTON
Contin; ling Educijion

- A substantial number of the short courses run by Aston fall into the "distance learuing" category.
The Univetsity was unable to quantify them in terms of contact houts (or even, in some cases, of
student numbers), and it was not therefore possible to include them in the Continuing Education
Record.

BATH
Undergraduate & Postgraduate

Unlike most univetsities, the Univetsity of Bath treats its M Eng students as postgraduates;
students graduating with a B Sc for the course qualifying for admission to the M Eng course are
treated as leavets, removed from the undergraduate record and, on admittance to the M Eng course,
are shown as postgraduate new entrants.

BELFAST
Staff

The staff who are shown under cost centre 12 (agriculture & forestry) at Belfast are in fact
employed on Civil Service conditions of service and paid directly by the Northern Ireland Department
of Agriculture. It was suggested, in 1988, that the inclusion of these staff on the record might be
inappiopnate since they do not ap-peai on the University pdyToll; the University. however, was
reluctant to omit such a significant area of activity from its returns and continued to include them,
shown as wholly outside funded, with a nominal salary of£1.
CQntinuinl: Education

- No postgraduate medical education coutseS are returned bY Belfast, because although this activity
was, in the past, a function of the Univetsity's Faculty of Medicine, bY the time the Continuing
Education Record was introduced, it had been transferred to the Northern Ireland Council for



I,

Postgraduate Medical EducatJOn • an Independent body funded by the Northern Ireland Department of
Health & SOCIal SeMces

Staff
- In January 1991, the VIce-Chancellor of the Umverslty mcbcaled that he cbd not WIsh the salanes

of Professonal and equ!valent grade staff (Grade code 2) to be cbsclosed (despIte the roles of complete
confidenltahty of the USR Record, and despIte a CVCP statement confirntlDg the Importance of the
conltnued collecnon of t1us data), and took the decISIon that Bmmngham would no longer melude
these salanes In Its returns to USR Salanes were returned (by the VIce-Chancellor personally) for
the record as at 31 December 1990, but none were receIVed for 1991, 1992 or 1993

BRISTOL
ContIDUIDl: EducatIOn

- Due to a techrucal problem at USR, the Bnstol Conltnwng Educalton staltSltcs for 1992-93 were
short by I I 16 courses and 25830 students Unfortunately tlus orruSSlOn was not detected by Bnstol
unttl October 1994, by wbtch tIme the figures had already been pubhshed ID "UmvefSlty StaltSltcs"
Contrary to usual pracltce, however, the Record was amended at that ltme, so that although the
published figures are wrong, the data files are now correct

BRUNEL
TTnderl:faduate and postl:faduate

- Accommodalton In the 1984 student record files, Bnmel was one of four WIIverSlltes (the others
beIng Hull, Leeds & Sheffield) WIth codmg dtscrepanCles between "home", "Iodgtngs" and "other
accommodalton" The figures for "colleges & halls" for t1us year are correct, but the other categones
should be grouped together to aVOId dtstortIon

CAMBRIDGE
1Tndergramlate

Some medical students, after compleltng theIr pre-<:hmcal studtes transfer to the Umverslty of
London for the chrucal part of the course, but return to receIve a Cambndge degree ,

The Umverslty of Cambndge does not elass Its degrees, but awards elasses m the Tnpos
(honours) exarnmaltons usually taken at the end of each year A student must pass two Tnpos
exammanons to be awarded the BA Degree WIth Honours (some exanunaltons are SUtHhVlded Into
two parts whIch are taken over two years) The class of degree recorded on the USR IS the best result
obt:llned and not necessanly that obtamed m the finaI y~ As a result of tI1ts, the nwnber of FlfSt
Class and Class II DIVISIon I degrees are mflated.

• All engmeenng courses at Cambndge are coded as "General Engmeenng" le the engtneenng
sub-cbSCIplmes are not separately ldenttfied

- Management Stucbes at Cambndge IS taught WItlun the context of englneenng and IS therefore
coded HINI Illll. NIOO
Postgraduate

- In1987, It was dtscovered that Nature of Study had been IDcorrectIy coded by the Umverslty m
both the 1985 and thel986 returns Although It was pos~lble to' correct the 1986 records, It was too
late to re-open 1985 and, In Consequence, all students WIth "q~Ificalton' aimed for" code 99 (not yet
dectded) are shown as nature of study cOde I (taught) when they' should be code 2 (research)
Staff '

- Staff at both Carnbndge and Oxford may be appomled Imltally to "college" posts In such cases,
.' I

they will be shown by then preVIOUS lIlSn!utlon as "transfers to a UK unlverSltyll The transfer \V111
not be resolved (le pIcked up by CarnbndgelOxford on the USR Staff Record), unltl they eventually
move to the malO Umverslty payroll, at whIch pomt theIr "employment m preVIous year" WIll be
shown as code 15 - newly eltgtble for meluslon on the record



CARDIFF
- Merged with the University of Wales Institute of Science & Technology (UWIST) to become the

UniverSity of Wales Conege of Cardiff from 1 August i 988. Tne new combined institution is shown
on the USR records as Code 3500 (the code formerly used for Cardiff).
1Jndergraduate:

Although medical students are admitted to the Welsh National School of Medicine (later re­
named the University of Wales College of Medicine), all pre-medical, pre-dental and pre-clinical
teaching takes place at University College, Cardiff, and the students appear on the Cardiff record until
they transfer to the College of Medicine for their clinical studies.

- Entrants to the Faculties of Arts, Pure Science and Economics are given the sul!ject codes 7600
(arts general and combined), 3800 (combinations of biological and physical sciences), and 4900
(combinations within social studies) respectively.
Undergraduate & Postgraduate

- Arising from the merger, and because of differences between the computer systems of the two
institutions, 1239 returning UWlST students (undergraduate and postgraduate) were entered with
"blank" instead of a valid accommodation code, thus inflating the "other/not known" category for the
return as at 31 December 1988.
First Destjnatjon

- The first combined First Destination return arising from the merger was for graduates in the
1988-89 academic year.

DUNDEE
1Jndergraduate
- As in some of the other Scottish universities, students are often shown, during early years of their

course, with a broad combination sul!ject code which is defined more precisely in due course when
choice of options is known.

DURHAM
Postgraduate

~ This University was the first to indicate a wish for a ~disiance ieaming~ code (see notes).

EAST ANGLIA
S:tatI

- In 1972 and 1973, the Vice-Chancellor 'W3-S not included in StaffR..ecord "becau..~ the singula-Tity
of this record would make it immediately identifiable". The University revised its position, and
included the Vice-Chancellor, from the 1974 Staff Record onwards.

EDINBURGH
- The University's School of Dentistry was progressively run down towards closure in 1993-94,

which consequent effects on staff and student numbers.

S:tatI
- Prior to the December 1987 return, the University returned a number of academic staff who,

though not medically qualified, were in receipt of clinical salaries (and had a clinical status cooe
accordingly). The University Grants Committee indicated that it did not recognise the payment of
clinical salaries to non-medically qualified staff; it was therefore agreed that from the 1987 return
onwards, these staff would be treated as being paid on non-clinical rates ( reflected in their clinical
status code), and that the additional salary should be regarded as a supplement. The aetuaI salary is,
mCO'w.~~, recorded b'lo1t the aj.ij.llvjJi~ate sala.., point was sUwlied manually by the university since it
could not be derived automatically .



ESSEX
Undergraduate

- Due to a programmmg error by the UmversIly, subject of study was mcorrecUy coded, m both
1974 and 1975 for some engmeenng students The correct subject groupmg (WIth mcorrect figures m
brackets) IS as follows

1974
1975

Group 3 (Engmeenng)
241 (22)
283 (49)

Group 5 ( BIO & PhySIcal SCiences)
356 (575)
353 (5S7)

J!nderilraduate & Postgraduate
- Due to a codmg error by the Umverslty, m both 1974 and 1975, the accommodalton codes of

some undergraduates and post~raduates were wrongly dtlnbui.ed The corrected figures (With
mcorrect figures m brackets) are as follows

Undergraduates

Postgraduates

1974
1975
1974
1975

UmveTSlty ReSIdence
1245 (956)
1291 (995)

233 (91)
275 (1l4)

Home
16 (16)
75 (-)

6 (-)
12 (-)

Lodgmgs
331 (620)

500 (796)
169 (311)
182 (343)

GLASGOW
In 1989, 1I emerged that the Umverslty was strJJ mcludmg, m returns to USR, students al

Assoc:lated Colleges (for whom the Umverslty had m the past receIVed fundmg from the Umverslty
Grants COmmtttee(UGC) because of Its teachtng mput By 1989, any such teachtng was done on a
cost or exchange basiS, and, as the students were alr"'!'iY bemg mcluded m returns made by the
Colleges to the Scolltsh Office Educalton Department, they were bemg double-<:ounted. A total of
711 undergraduates and 51 postgraduales were therefore 1emoved from the record Wllh a "date of
leavmg" of 310189, and a "reason for leavmg" code 6 (other reasons)
Undergraduate

- Students are adnutted to FacuJltes, not 10 specific courses, and WIll therefore Imltally be given
"combmatron" subject codes, unltl more precise mfonnatlon becomes available

- In 1992, follOWIng pubhcalton of a study of undergraduate complelton rates (funded by SOED
and camed out by a team from the Open Umverslty), the Umverslty felt that It was bemg compared, ~

unfavourably WIth other umVersltles, and partrcuJarly WIth Aberdeen, because Glasgow reported, , .
unsuccessful leavers after a two year mterval, as opposed to a four year mterval at Aberdeen, (see
notes on Aberdeen above) It was pomted out that the Aberdeen sltualton was perrrutted orily because
11 reflected that Umverslty's degree regulations and that, as all other umverslues conformed to USR
niles m tlus respect, umlateral change by Glasgow would be undesrrable ( a VIew supported by both
CVCP and by the UmveTSltles Funcltng Counerl) The UmveTSlty mcltcated, however, that the
ieh;vant change had a)iead"i been made in then Student Record system and that reverSiOn to the
earher procedure would create considerable delays It was reluctantly agreed that further delay must
be avoIded. Tbe effect of the change m Glasgow treatment of these students IS clearly VISIble m the
VIrtual absence of unsuccessfulleavers m the final two years of USR undergraduate records

Staff
- The Glasgow staff record mcludes staff of the Consorltum of Scolltsh UmveTSllles Reactor Centre

at East Ktlbnde (usmg Cost Centre code 98 - mter umverslty umts)

HERIOT-WATT
I1ndergraduate

- In 1986, the Umverslly returned between 500 and 600 students from the Edtnburgh College of
Art, a Central Institution funded by the Scolltsh Office Educalton Department (SOED), on the baSIS
that tlus composed the Umverslty's Faculty of An and DeSIgn Unfortunately, tlus meant that the
students, who were also bemg returned to SOED by the College, were bemg double-<:ounted
Evenl1lally, m the return as at 31 December 1990, as a result of a ruhng by the UmversllIes Funcltng
CounCIl, the students were removed from the record, usmg the "reason for leaVIng = Code 8 Transfer"
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with "university IIansferred to = code 9800" (a destination code not previously used) to represent the
College. For some years prior to 1986, the University had also been including Architecture students
from the College in its USR returns as being in the University's Faculty of Environmental Studies;
tb,ese students were also removed from the Record in the !990 retu..1'fi by tb.e met.ltod outlined above.
Because of coding difficulties associated with the Faculty of Art and Design during the period covered
by thel986 and 1987 returns to USR, accurate undergraduate completion rates for those years cannot
be calculated.
T>ostfU3lb!ale

Heriot-Watt and Strathciyde run a joint Master 01 J ecnnology Management course~ in
accordance with a Universities Funding Council ruling in 1993, the student registrations are divided
on an agreed basis between the two universities (see note on "joint courses").

HULL
I !ndergraduate and postgraduate

- Accommodation: in the 1984 student record files, Hull was one of four universities (the others
being Brunei, Leeds & Sheffield) with coding discrepancies between "home", "lodgings" and "other
accommodation". The figures for "colleges & halls" for this year are correct, but the other categories
should be grouped together to avoid distortion.

LANCASTER
- In 1992, the University merged with Charlotte Mason College increasing the numbers both of

students and of staff (mainly in education).

LEEDS
I Tndergraduate and postgraduate

- Accommodation: in the 1984 student record files, Leeds was one of four universities (the others
being Brunei, Hull, & Sheffield) with coding discrepancies between "home", "lodgings" and "other
accommodation". The figures for 'colleges & halls" for this year are correct, but the other categories
should be grouped together to avoid distortion.

LEICESTER
I !odergraduate

- Degree of BA in SociaI Sciences (university note recorded in 1972): all students shown as course
code 4900 (combinations within social sciences) in their first year, and assigned to specialist codes (eg
4100 economics) for subsequent years, once a firm decision has been taken on choice of subject.

LONDON
- Since USR began, a substantial number of changes have taken place within the Umversity of

London, principally in the form of mergers between Schools and Institutes of the University. Because
of their complexity, these changes are detailed in a separate file (USRLOND.wps).
Undergraduate

In addition to the medical students who do both pre·dinical and clinical studies within the
University of London, there are also Cambridge and Oxford students who come to London for clinical
studies only, returning to their own universities to receive Cambridge / Oxford degrees.

Selected medical students intercalate a year during the medical course (som.etimes at another
School of the University) to take a B.Sc. This is reflected in the Record by a change in "qualification
aimed for" and, where necessary, institution code, and by the insertion (if appropriate) of an interim
award of degree.

First Destination
- London external graduates were included in the First Destination Record up to and including

1990·91 only.

LONDON BUSINESS SCHOOL (LBS)
Postgraduate

- The London Business School is a postvac!uate only institution.



MANCHESTER
Staff

• The Manchester staff record mciudes the staff of the Central ServIces Umt for Graduate Careers
and Appomtments ServIceS (usmg Cost Centre code 98 - mter universIty umts)

MANCHESTER BUSINESS SCHOOL (MBS)
postgraduate

• The Manchester Busmess School IS a Po51L(raduate Qnly msutullon

NEWCASTLE
IIndewaduate

- For the December 1972 and 1973 returns, the Umverslly failed to convert subject codes for
medrcal and dental students from pre-<:hmcal medrcme and denustry (codes 0300 and 0400) to
chmcal medrcme and denustry (codes 7700 and 7800)

OPEN
Staff

• The Open Umverslly staff were first mcluded m the USR record m the December 1976 return
The dectSlOn to mclude them was taken to facilitate stuches of acadenuc slaff career patterns
throughout the UK, and also because the Depanment of Educallon and SCIence (by winch the
UmveTSlly was drrectly fimded) thought that It would have use for the data

OXFORD
I Jndergraduate

- Some medrcal students, after complellog thell pre-<:hmcal studies transfer to the UmveTSlty of
London for the chmcal part of the course, but return to receIve an Oxford degree

• Poor to the 1985-86 acadenuc year, Second Class honours degrees the Umverslty of Oxford were
nndlVlded Upper and Lower Second classIficallon was mtroduced for leavers m 1986 onwards

- Frrst degree students read "eng1Oeermg SCIence" at Oxford le the engmeermg sub-<hSCIphnes are
not separately IdentIfied

The last 10take for the Oxford "Agnculture & Forestry SCIences" course was m the 1982·83
acadenuc year

postgraduate
- In the Umverslty's 1990 return to USR, the nwnber of full-lime Research postgraduates Jwnped

to 2590, from 1924 m the prevIOUS year Tins was caused by a change m the way Oxford had
categonsed students for stallsucal purposes, and was accompanied by a corresponchng decrease m the
number Qf students coded as pan-Ilme The umverslly explamed as follows "HItherto only students
paYIng a fee m the Clllrent acadenuc year lj1 reSJl"C! of the ClllTent acadenuc year were returned as full
lime Oxford's complex fee regulallons, where students pay for a fixed number of termS and where
there are a number of fee-<:redrt arrangements from taught courses undertaken earber meant that we
have consIstently understated our true number of full-tIme students We have now changed to a
method based upon year of study"

Staff
- Staff at both Oxford and Cambndge may be appomted Imually to "college" posts In such cases,

they WIll be shown by thell prevrous mSlltullon as "transfers to a UK umverslty" The transfer WIll
not be resolved (le pIcked up by Oxfordl~b'Jdge on the USR Staff Record), unlJ1 they eventually
move to the malO Umverslty pavroll, at winch polOt thell "emplo)'lDent m prevIOUS year" WIll be
shown as code 15 - newly ehglble for mclUSlOn on the record

Oxford does not use the "semor lecturer" status and has a shghtlv extended "lecturer" scale
Also, a number of acadenuc staff are m the "not on nallonal scales" salary structure category

READING
- In 1989, the Umverslty merged WIth Bulmershe College mcreasmg the numbers both of students

and of staff (mamly m educauon)
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STANDREWS
Undergraduate

- The University does not have a teaching hospital; students taking pre~linical medicine obtain a
degree in Medical Science, and the majority of them then transfer to the University of Manchester to
complete their clinical studies.

SALFORD
I !ndergraduate

- In the University'sI972 return to USR., some students shown as "new entrants", eg 4 students
apparently admitted to the fourth year of a four-year course, and 8 10 Ihe third year of a three year
coun;e, were in fact only "procedurally new". This was the only was in which they could be added 10
the record, having heen omitted by the University from the "take-up" process in the previous year.
Contjrnting Educatjon

SHEFFIELD
1Indergradnate ~n~ po~tgraduate

Accommodation: in the 1984 student record files, Sheffield was one of four universities (the
others being Brunei, Hull & Leeds) with coding discrepancies between "home", "lodgings" and "other
accommodation". The figures for "colleges & halls' for this year are correct, but the other categories
should be grouped together to avoid distortion.

Staff
- The Sheffield staff record includes the staff of the CVCP funded University Staff Training and

Developmenl Unit (using Cost Centre code 98 - inter university units).

SOUTHAMPTON
I !ndergraduate

- Class of degree for leavers in 1986: due to a prograntming error in the University, all Upper
Second Class Honours degrees awarded in that year were recorded as First Class Honours on USR. Of
tlte 660 shown as Firsts, the correct classification is 90 Firsts, and 570 Upper Seconds.

Staff
- At the start of the StaffRecord, there were 20 members of staffat Soutltampton who declined to

allow certain ilems of information to be provided to USR. By March 1983, one of them had left
university service, thirteen had withdrawn their objections, leaving only six for whom date ofbirth,
nationality, salary/source of finance, type of superannuation and clinical status were nol returned.

STIRLING
I !ndergraduate

- Students are admitted 10 the University, nol to a specific coun;e. They are not committed 10
taking the coun;e for which they originally applied, and often studY a range of subjects, two or
even tltree of which may have equal weight. As a result, a high proportion of combination subject
codes are used.

STRATHCLYDE
Postgraduate

- Strathclyde and Heriol-Watt run ajoinl Master of Technology Managemenl course; in accordance
with a Universities Funding Council ruling in 1993, the studenl registrati0JlS are divided on an agreed
basis between the two universities (see nole on "joinl courses").



SWANSEA
Undergraduate

At the urne of theu first USR return, the College IOmcated that all students regIstenng for
General degrees are given subject code 3800 (comblOauons of bIOlOgical and physIcal SClences) If m
the Faculty of Science, and 6800 (comblOauons of languages, hterature, etc WIth other arts) If m the
Faculty of Arts More detailed subject codes are Introduced m the second or thud year of course,
when more pTCClse definIllon becomes possIble

ULSTER
- The New Umversily 'of Ulster merged m October 1984 WIth the Ulster Polytechmc to form the

Umvel'Slty of Ulster Tlus affects conunUlly of data not only for the Umvcmly but also for Northern
Ireland and UK urnvel'Slly aggregated staUsllcs For ease of reporung, the sulHlegree level courses
formerly orgamsed by the Polytechmc were also Included m the Umverslly's returns to USR, WIth a
smular consequence for conunUlly
FIrst Destmalion

In January 1993, USR were nobfied of a long stanmng unung error In the Ulster FIrst
Desllnauon returns from 1984, returns had been based on graduates In the calendar year, not the
acadenuc year In order to rectify tlus, the 1991-92 return (submItted In January 1993) contaIned only
1992 graduates There WJ1l therefore be some d,sconunUlty In ume senes of graduate numbers

UNIVERSITY OF WALES COLLEGE OF MEDlCJNE (UWCM)
The Welsh NalJonal School of MedJeme receIved a Supplementary Charter m 1984, wluch

changed the utle of the School to the Unlvel'Slty of Wales College ofMedJeme
I Jndergraduate

I
- Although adnuSSJon IS to the Umvel'Slty of Wales College of MedJeme (formerly the Welsh

Nauonal School of MedJcIne), all pre-medJcal, pre-<lental and pre-<:hmcal teaclung takes place at the
UmvetSiiy College, Cardrli T"ne Siudents remam on Cardrifs record untIl mey transicr to the College
of MedJcIne for theu chmcal stumes
FIrst DestmatloD

- In January 1990, USR were nobfied that the curnculum for dental students had been extended,
WIth the effect that those who would, under prevtous arrangements, have receIVed theu degrees In the
1989-90 acadenuc year, w~uld Instead receIVe them In January 1990 (thus failIng Into the 1990-91
acadenuc year and creaung a msconunUlly of graduate numbers m ume senes)

UNIVERSITY OF WALES INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
(lJ',.vIST)

- Merged WIth UmverSlly College, CardJff, to become Umverslly of Wales College of Cardtff from
I August 1988

WALES CENTRAL REGISTRY
Staff

- The UmverSlty of Wales Central Registry contnbutes only non-acadenuc staff to the USR record

YORK
Staff

- The York staff record Included the three members of staff of the North Eastern 0 & M urnt
Funded JOIntly by ten urnverslues, the urnl was based at York and because of the practIcal cWlicullJes
of apporuomng staff on an InmvlClually-based, record, -11 was agreed that they should be returned by
York and shown as partly funded from sources other~n York's general funds
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USR All Records: Data Dictionary

Supplementary file: University of London mergers(File USRLOND,wps)

Hst oflnstitutions of the University of London. showing mergers and
amalgamations which began in the 1980's

(a) Multi-Facu1tymire<:t AccesslDire<:tly Fupded School.

Bedford College - merged with Royal Holloway (1985)
Birkbeck College - incorporated the Centre for Extramural Studies from Central University (1988)
Cheisea Coiiege - merged with King's College (1985)
Imperial College - incorporated St Mary's Hospital Medical School (1988)
King's College - incorporated King's College Hospilal Medical School (1983), and Chelsea College

and Queen Elizabeth College (1985)
London School of Economics and PoIitieaJ Scienee
Queen Elizabeth College - merged with King's College (1985)
Queen Mary College - incorporated Westfield College, as Queen Mary and Westfield College (1989)
Royal Holloway College - incorporated Bedford College, as Royal Holloway and Bedford New

College (1985)
Royal Veterinary College
School of Oriental and African Studies
School of Pharmacy
University College - incorporated University College Hospilal Medical School (1980), Institute of

Archaeology (1986), and Middlesex Hospilal Medical School, Institute of
Laryngology and Otology, Institute ofOrthopaedics, and Institute of Urology (1988)

Westfield College - merged with Queen Mary College (1989)
Wye College
Institute of Education

(b) Medical School.

Charing Cross Hospital Medical School - merged with Westminster Hospital Medical School, as
Charing Cross & Westminster Medical School (1984)

Guy's Hospital Medical School - merged with St Thomas's Hospilal Medical School, as United
Medical and Denial Schools (1982)

King's College Hospital Medical School - reunited with King's College (1983)
London Hospital Medical College
Middlesex Hospital Medical School - merged with University College (1988)
Royal Dental HLSDS - merged with United Medical and Dental Schools (1983)
Royal Free HMS
St Bartholomew's HMC
St George's HMS
St Mary's Hospital Medica! School - merged with Imperial College (1988)
St Thomas's Hospital Medical School - merged with Guy's Hospital Medical School, as United

Medical and Dental Schools (1982)
University College Hospital Medical School - reunited with University College (1980)
Westminster Hospital Medical School - merged with Charing Cross Hospital Medical School, as

Charing Cross & Westminster Medical School (1984)



Bntlsh Postgraduate MedIcal FederatIOn:
Inslllute of BaSIc Medical SCIences - (later Runtenan Insbtute)ceased to be granl receIVIng

IDSlltubon ID 1985-86
CardlQthoraClC ID5lltute - fanned fonn a merger of the IDSlItules of Carchology and DIseases

of the Chest ID 1972 (from 1988 - Nabonal Heart & Lung Insbtute)
Insutule of Child Health
InSUtute QfDental SUT~ry
InSUtute QfPcnnatQloiD' - merged wnh Umted Mechcal and Dental Schools (1985)
Insutute QfLaJY!l~IOiD'& OlOIOiD' - merged WIth Umverslly College (1987)
Institute Qf Neurol0K)'

Institute of Obstctncs & GynaecoIOiD' - merged WIth Royal Postgraduate MechcaJ School
(1986)

Instlhlte of OpbtbalmQJQ~

InSUtute Qf Orthopaechcs - merged WIth UmveSlly College (1987)
InSUtute ofPsycbJaby
InSUIllte ofUroloiD' - merged WIth Umverstty' College (1987)
InSUtute of Caucer Research - NB only became a grant receIVIng IDSlItubon 10 1993-94

London School of HygIene and Tropleal Med,clOe
Royal Postgraduate Medical School - IOcorporated IDSlItule of Obstetncs & Gynaecology, (1986)
GoldsmIths' College - NB only became a grant recelvmg IDSlItubon ID 1988-89

~ 'T' • I

Institute of Zoology - (fonnerly funded by the Department of the EnVIronment) became a UFC-
funded msutubon ID 1989-90

Central Office (Senate House)

lc) Senate Institutes

CQ!!!1auld IDSl1tute of Art
InstlMe of Adyanmi J .eeal Stucbes
IDSlIhlle of Arch.rol0iD' - merged WIth l!mverstly College (1986)
Iosbtute of Clas:m;al SnIdlcs

InsbhIte of Commonwealth ShldJeS

InSUtute of Computer SCIence - ceased to eXIst WIth effect from 30 September 1973
Insbtute of GeDD8DJC StudIes

Institute ofHlstoncal Research
InstItute of I ab" Amenc;an SnIChes
Iushtule Qf! !mted States Stuches - prevlQusly, ~erged WIth Insbtute of Hlstoncal Stuches

became demerged from 1992 onwards
School of SlavonIC and East European StudIes
Wartmre- InshhJte
Bntlsh In.lIMe ID Pans (Department of French)

Finance Rdum (Form 3) All a/the above, WIth the erceptlOn a/the Inslltute a/Archaeology and
the Inslltute a/Computer SCience, conllnued to submIt separate Form 3 retums (prepared by the
Central UniverSIty) unlll 1988-89 WIth the Introducllon a/the new dIsc-based Form 3 from (/989­
90) onwards, an administrative deCISion was taken to Incorporate the Senate Institutes In one Central
UniverSIty return NB The UniverSIty Manne BIOlOgical Stahon, Mdlporl (established In January
1970 In assoclOllon WIth the UniverSIty a/Glasgow), was already accounted/or In the Central
UniversIty Form 3
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List of coding changes within the l)njyersity of l.ondoQresulting from mer:gers
and amalgamations

1980
2431 to 2417 University College Hospital Medical School to University College

1982
2421 to 2430 Guy's Hospital Medical School to United Medical & Dental Schools

1983
2422 to 2410

1984
2432 to 2420

2425 to 2430

1985
2451 to 2482
2453 to 2480
2411 to 2410
2438 to 2410
2407 to 2447
2414 to 2447

1986
2402 to 2417

i987
2424 to 2417

1989
2418 to 2413

1992
2429 to 2409
2443

King's College Hospital Medical School to King's College

Westminster Hospital Medical School to Cbaring Cross & Westminster Medical
SchOOl
Royal Dental Hospital to United Medical & Dental Schools

Renumbering of Goldsmiths
Renumbering of Heythrop
Queen Elizabeth College to King's College (KQC)
Chelsea College to King's College (KQC)
Bedford College to Royal Holloway & Bedford New College
P..oya! Holloway College to Royal Holloway & Bedford NC'-N College

Institute of Archaeology to University College

Middlesex Hospital Medical School to University College

Westfield College to Queen Mary & Westfield College

St Mary's Hospital Medical School to Imperial College
Institute of US Studies (previously merged with Institute of Historical Studies)
became demerged fmm 1992 onwar!ls.



Universities Statistical Record

Form 3 Data for 1993-94 return

Notes on layout

The layout gIven here IS an outhne It should be read m conjunctIon wIth the UFC "Notes of GUIdance for
the CompletIOn of Form 3", wluch provIdes explanatIOns and dIrectIves

Data from Form 3 (Tables 2b, 3 and 6), Student Load and the USR Staff Record are provIded as a serIes of
files for each year of the record There are SIX files concemmg cost centre mformalton, that share a common
structure These files start With a leller whIch represents the ycar (a=1980 to J=1993-1994 The next two
characters are 'cc' whIch means cost centre and the nUInbers tell you whIch cost centre mformatlOn IS m the
fIles The cost centre nUInbers are defined below Each file contams mformatlOn on 7 cost centres except for
the last (e g acc360n csv) which has additIonal mformalton deSCrIbed below IndIVIdual cost centre
InformatIon IS contamed wlthm a table WIth 56 hnes and 55 columns and are deSCrIbed here as a sectIOn to
aVOId confUSIOn Tables of Form 3

FIle Structure (First five files)

Two header rows defme the year, cost centre, speCific Items and Items groupmgs where apphcable The first
column defines the UllIverSlty m alphabetical order

Columns
Columns
Colllll11l
Colunms
Colunms

02-10
11-29
30
31-39
40-43

SalarIes and wages (From Table 2)
Summary of expenditure With sources of mcome (From Table 3)
Departmental eqUIpment expenditure (From Table 6)
Student load data
NUInbers of academiC staff (full or part tIme by fundmg)

Codmg FT = Full time
PT = Part time
Cat A = Fully funded from general funds
Cat BC = Not fully funded

Colunms 44-47 Numbers of academIC staff (Full or part tIme by functIOns)

Codmg Teachmg = Teachmg and research
Research ~ Research only

Columns 48-51 NUInbers of academIC staff (Full or part tIme by functIons and effort)

Nole Teachmg colunms of thiS sectIon are used m the "Management StatIstIcs and
Performance mdlcators "to give Student Staff ratIOs The weIght "Percentage AcademIC
Effort" used (See The Staff Record)

Columns 52-55 NUInbers of academiC staff (Full or part tIme by functIOns and effort and fundmg)

Note The weight "Percentage Fundmg from General Funds" used



The sixth file ("cc360n") contams mfonnatlOn as m the prevIous files for

The other two cost centres With registered student load - CreatIve Arts and EducatIOn

The total of cost centres I to 37

The"Adult Educallon" cost centre, excludmg the Student Load colunms, whIch are zero

And the data from tables 2, 3 and 6 only for

Llbranes (total)

Computer Centres (own mstltutIon only)

Central EducatIOnal Technology Umts

The Total of "AcademIC servIces

Central AdrmmstratlOn (Table 2) and Non-AcademiC cost centres (tablcs 3 and 6)

Income and ExpendIture files

There are two more files common to all years "mcome" and "expend" The file,nINCOMEnn csv, glvcs the
more detailed mcome data of table 2a The file nEXPENDnn csv has further mfonnatlOn from Table 2b,
for the cost centres not covered above and for those, such as Libranes, for which the full Table shows more
detaIl It essenllally reproduces the latter part of table 2b With some subtotal hnes onlltled

The detaIled layout of thiS file IS given below, but m general there are nme sectIOns, each bnngmg together
ll1fOnnatlOn from one or more of the mam heads of Table 2b Each Will usually have the full nll1e colunms
of costs for the Total of the sectIon concemed, followed by columns gIVIng the more detaIled mformallon for
subheads These may have the full nme colunms, Just a smgle colunm "Non-Pay" cxpendlture, or (mamly m
heads 33 and 34) three columns gIVmg Total pay, Non-Pay and Total expenditure

An mrucatlOn IS gIVen bclow of the layout of data m each sectIOn Figures m parentheses mdlcate the number
ofcolunms allotted to an Item (9) Imphes that all 9 columns of Table 2b are ll1cluded, (I) that only "Non­
Pay" expenditure IS present, and (3) that only the final 3 colunms - Pay, Non-Pay and Total are available

I LIBRARIES

Tlus starts WIth the total for Llbranes (9), duphcatmg mfonnal1on also on diSC F, and IS followed by
the subheads of Table 2b Operatmg costs (9), Books (I), PenodlCals (I), Other Documents (I),
Bmdmg (9)

2 ACAD SERV (AcademiC SerVices, mcludmg Llbranes)

ThiS starts WIth the Total for all AcademiC services (9), followed by Central Computers (Own
InstitutIOn) (9), Central Computers (Elsewhere) (I), Museums, etc (9), Central EducatIOnal
Technology (9), "Other" AcademiC serVices (9)

3 GEN ED EXP (General EducatIOnal Expenditure)

ThiS starts With the Total (9), followed by E"ammalions (9), Undergraduate pnzes etc (I),



Postgraduate pnzes etc (I), "Other" (9)

4 PREMISES

The Total for PremIses (mcludmg the Items for repaIrs and Long tenn provISlon) (9) IS followed by
Recoverable Rates (I), Non- Recoverable Rates (I), Rents (I), Insurance (I), Energy, Water etc (9),
Cleamng (9), Cuslodlal SeTVIces (9), Other runnmg costs (9), RepaIrs and Mamtenance (9), Long­
Term Mamtenance ProvIsIon (I)

5 STUD FACIL (Staff and Student facIlltIcs)

The Total for the head (9) IS followed by Careers servIce (9), Grants to Student soclelIes (I),
Payments to Student Umons (I), costs of Wardens of Halls (7) (note the sa lanes colmnns only),
AccommodatIOn Office (9), Umverslly Health servIce (9), Mamtenance of AthletIc facllItles (9),
"Other

6 ADMIN ETC (Central AdmmlstratlOn, wIth InIscellaneous Items)

a) Central AdmmlstratlOn (9), (DuplIcates mfonnallOn on DIsc F)
b) Severance Costs and unfunded PensIOns, compnsmg one column each of Non-Pay for Total,

Relmbursable costs, Other retlTement and severance, Other non-recurrent, and "Other"
c) ResIdences (9) and Catenng (9)
d) DepreciatIOn of BUlldmgs - one column each for Freeholds and Leaseholds
e) EqUIpment and FurnIture - one column each for Total, EqUIpment, Funllture, Mamtenance,

and Computer Board Major eqUIpment
f) MIscellaneous (Head 31), compnsmg Interest payments (1), Trammg Agcncy (9), Othcr

MIscellaneous (9) and a total (3)

7 TOT GEN EX (Total of General ExpendIture)

Total General ExpendIture (of Heads 21 to 31) (9), followed by London allowances (9)

8 SPEC EXP (SpCClfic expendIture (Heads 33 to 35)

Thc Total (Head 35) (9) IS followed by three colunms each (Pay, Non-Pay and Total) for
Research Grants - AcademIc Depts (Head 33a) Research Councils, UK ChantIes,
Other bodies and Total of AcademIc Depts (12 cols)
Research Grants - Other Depts (Head 33b) Research CouncIls, UK CharItIeS, Other bodIes and
Total of Other Depts (12 cols)
Other ServICes Rendered (Head 34) AcademIC Depts, Other Depts and Total of
Other ServIces Rendered (9 cols)

9 TOTAL EXP (Total expendIture)

a) The total of General and Spectlic ExpendIture (Head 36) (9)
b) Extraordmary Items Land Sales (I) and other (1)
c) Transfers one column each for transfers to reserves, from reserves and Total



• Remaining Files

The remammg files that are not aVailable for all years (IdentIfied as "F3 TABn CSV") cover tables 3, 4a,
4b, Sa, 6, 7, 8 and 9 These files follow the natural layout of the form, wIth some nunor condensatIOn ­
for example m showmg only openmg balance, receIpts and closmg balance for table 4b Only the Long
tcrnl mamtenance provIsIon and a consohdatIOn of other provIsIOns IS shown m table 4c, and table 5b IS
not held m our database The file F3_TABI2 CSV IS for Table 12, a supplementary analysIs of
expendIture from Table 2b The file INC_EXP CSV IS for Table la and Ib of Form3, and prcsents the
Items of that table as columns m a smgle sectIOn

The files of Table 3 area break down of thc whole table splIt at reasonably natural cost centre boundanes
I to 13 (Medlcmc, BIOlogIcal and Agncultural subjects), 14 to 27 (PhysIcal and MathematIcal SCIences,
Engmeenng and Technology), 28 to 37 (remammg subjects) Wlth Adult EducatIOn and the academIc
totals, and the non-academIc cost ccntres and Grand Total DIsc If! also contams table lOIn these tables
therc are sectIOns, named as ranges, for each cost centre and total sectIOn

Zero cells

Tables 3 and 10 are very large and very sparse tables - table 10 m partIcular contams very few non-zero
Items m a very large table mdeed In the mterests of conservmg dISC space, zero cells 111 these tables have
been left as "empty cells" rather than bemg ShOWll as Leros, and those cost centres m table 10 whIch are
entlfely empty have been omItted altogcther ThIS actlon has also been taken m thc "EXPEND" file the
latter part of table 2b - for thc colunm of "ClImcal Salanes" Elsewhere, zero cclls are shown as
such comnlent IS mVlted as to whether It would be preferable to use empty cells more extensIvely, and so
economise on dISC space



CC number Name

File CC_0l_07 WKS
I CLlN MEDIC! nc
2 CLlN DENTIS try
3 PRE-CLIN ST udles
4 ANAT/PHYSIO logy
5 PHARMACOLOG Y
6 PHARMACY
7 NURSING

File CC_08_14 WKS
8 OTHER MED Studies
9 BIOCHEMISTR Y
1O PSYCHOLOGY
II OTHER BIOL SClences
12 AGRlC&FORES try
13 VETERlNARY
14 CHEMISTRY

File CC 1521 WKS
15 PHYSICS
16 OTHER PHYS lcal sCiences
17 MATHEMATICS
18 COMPUTING
19 GENERAL ENG gmeenng
20 CHEMICAL EN gmeenng
21 CIVIL ENG meenng

File CC_22_28 WKS
22 ELEC ENG meenng
23 MECH,AERO,P roductlOn
24 MINERAL ENG meenng
25 METAL,MATER lals
26 ARCHITECTUR c
27 OTH TECHNOL ogy
28 PLANNING

File CC 29_35 WKS
29 GEOGRAPHY
30 LAW
31 SOCIAL STUD les
32 BUSINESS MA nagmenl
33 ACCOUNTANCY
34 LANGUAGES
35 HUMANITIES

Cost Centres



FIle CC 36_0N WKS
36 CREATIVEARts
37 EDUCATION

TOT CC 1-37
ADULT EDUC allon
LIBRARY
CENT COMPUT ers
CENT EDUC Technology
TOT ACAD SE rVlces
CENTRAL ADM 100stratton

MUSEUMS ETC
OTH ACAD SE mces
OTHER DEPAR tments
TOTAL EXPEN dlture or Income
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Sect101l I

'Ibe Background of the USR

In 1963 the Report of the Robb~ns COIIIIUttee on H~gher

Educat~on drew attent~on to the lack of adequate stat~st~ca1

Ulionmhon about h~gher educat1On, and stressed the
ilIlportance for p1a=ng and pohcy mlung of deV1s~g

arrangements to proV1de canprehens~ve stat~st~cs for the
future. The Comni ttee drew part~cu1ar attenhon to the need
for a system wlllch could produce infonmtion on the lllOVeDEnt
of staff and students into, W1tllln and cut of lllgher
educat~on.

The Un~vers~ty Grants Oomm1ttee (UGC), in consultat~on w~th

the Department of Educat~on and Sc~ence (DES), accormngly
cons~dered how the collect~on of ~versity staff and
student statist~cs could be Lmproved, while keep~g

form-f11hng by ~vers~t~es to a mnim.un. The tramhonal
DEthod of annual returns to the OOC involved the produchon
by ~versihes of stahstical tables on acadeun.c staff and
students at a g:I.ven date. The tables took a long time to
prepare and to analyse and they suffered fran the
msadvantage that they cculd only yield subsimary
uu'onmhon or cross-analyses to the 'extent these were ~lt
~nto the returns ~~tial1y. Moreover they yielded no
infonmtlOn on the flow of staff and students thro.lgh
univers~hes. It was accor~gly proposed that a new
central record system be developed ~n a form suitable for
computer analys~s.

The Umvers~hes central CCUnc~l,on Admissions (UCCA), a
body controlled by the ~versit~es themselves, already had
some of the ~nfonmt~on required abcut.students, and also
had the appropnate technical rescurce~ and experience to
Jllal.ntun a central stat~st~cal record. The UCCA, on be~g

l.finted to undertake this work, inchcated its will.lngc.ess to
do so, the COIIIIUttee of Vice Ch8.ncellors and Pr1nc~pals
(CVCP) therefore agreed to jo~n with' the me, the DES, the
Scottish Education Department and the UCCA in a feas~b~l1 ty
study. By 1968 the CVCP was able to reCOlIlllend to
unJ.vers~ties that they should co-operate in the
establ1shDEnt of the Universities' Statistical Record on the
understand~ng that safeguards would be built into the scheme
to protect inmvidual confidenhal1ty.

• I

A Policy Group was established by the CVCP and OOC under
the chairmanship of a member of the CVCP to have
responsib~lity for the control of information collected in
the USR. Its main function is to foroulate rules under
wlllch statistical analyses =y be released, and to decide on
requests for proV1sion of data received' from persons or
organisations other than CVCP ind me.

The fundaDEntal controls on access are that

a) No informatioo is relea.sed about any individual other
than to the person concerned, or to his present
university for the purpose of checking and updating the
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record. Tabulated data is not released at such a level
of detail that infonnation may be deduced about an
identifiable incH vidual,"

b) No infonnation is released, other than to CVCP or roe,
about individual universities except with the approval
of the I'Qlicy Group and the consent of the universities
concerned .

6 Operational lIIlIllI.gement of the USR is under a Managerent
ColImittee under the chainmnship of a member of the roe.
Its membership comprises members of the CVCP, the roe and
the U<X:A with Sale senior university administrators. Its
role is principally to ensure that the necessary information
is collected accurately and effectively, and the statistical
information is published or otherwise uade available in a
t i 1TlP.ly And mea.ni.ngful way ..

7 The role of the OCCA is solely as an agent providing the
necessary technical resources for the operation of the
records. It undertakes this task on the understanding that
it will not prejudice its pr1llll.ry responsibility for the
undergraduate admissions system, and that it takes no part
in policy decisions about the contents of the record or the
provision of infonnation from it.

8 The USR uaintains records on

_i) Undergraduate students on courses of one academic year
or lIX>re

11) Postgt....duate Students on courses of one academic year
or lIX>re

ili) Academic and related staff holding regular salaried
. appointments

These records are iiiiintained as :records on inMViduals fr-cm
which infonnation is extracted a-nd aggregated to form
statistical tables. Records are also maintained from
separate returns on the subsequent First Destinations in
employment of undergraduate and postgraduate students:
these may be analysed separately or in conjunction with the
main student records.

i v) Continuing Education Courses. This record contains
general infonnation on courses lasting less than one
academic year including the number of students
attending. It contains no infonnation on individuals.

9 The USR also undertakes, on behalf of the roe, the
publication of the annual series "University Statistics".
The three volumes of this publication cover Staff and
Student statistics, the First Destinations of Graduates, and
Financial Statistics.

USR(3)84



- 3 -

SEL'TIOO II

General Description of the Staff Record

1 The purpose of the staff record 1S primar1ly

a)

b)

to proV1de stat1st1cs of academc and related staff,
their numbers, grades, funct10ns and related matters 1n
a form S\iltable for d].rect use and for correlation w1th
other unJ.versity stat].st1cs, such as student numbers
and f1naDc1al returns, giV1ng in all a P1Cture of the
unJ.vers1ty system.

to proV1de a base for the study of the academc
profession and changes ].n 1t, 1nclud1Dg such lIRtters as
career patterns and the effects on them of changes 1n
pol1cy.

2 The record 1S returned 1n the form of data on 1nd1V1dual
members of staff, and 1ncludes those 1n post on 31 December
of the relevant academc year and also details of those who
entered and those who left during the precedJ.ng twelve
months.

3 InclUS10n of Staff 1n the Record

The"r-ecord vn.ll include infornation on all those staff who
hold contracts of employment with the uiiivers1ty-for whJ.ch
th~ receive a regular salary,' .and who either, , '

a)
I ,... ,- r ~

are pB.J.d under the terms of the national pay scales
academic and related staff, viz: Acadam.c (both

CT clinical and non-clinical), Senior Libr3.ry;
AdmDJ.strat1ve, Research and Analogous, and Other

T' Related staff scales, v , '

for

1 " 1 '

or
"

"

b) ,_, are employed, on terms and cond1t].ons regarded in the
, univers].ty as eqUl.valent to these national scales,

where the univers1ty does not use the national scales.
For example, sane admn1strators in medical schools,
paid on Wlu tley scales, will be' included.

or
-

c) have responsib].lity for teaching as their priJrary
function of eDtlloyment. even though they are not paid
on these national or equivalent scales.

Those staff having solely a research, administrative or
similar function, who are not paid on national academically
related scales (or their local equivalent). are explicitly
e:x;cluded from the record. '!be aim is to include all th06e
who have a teaching role in the university as well as those
whose cond1tions of service are directly related to those of
academic staff, either directly or because the un1versity
regards them as equivalent.

USR(3)84
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Examples of those to be included are Language Assistants,
NHS staff who act as part-time clinical teachers and those
in such junior posts as ''Dem:>nstrator'' who are regarded as
part of the staff of the university. Postgraduate students
who do scm: part-time paid derronstrating should, however, be
excluded. The staff included will correspond exactly with
those whose salaries are returned in OOC Form 3 under the
headings: ''Non-clinical academic and related staff in USR"
and "Clinical Staff in USR".

4 Full-time and Other Staff

a) The record will include all full-time staff.

b) A part-tiJoo member of staff will be included if he
Jmkes a regular and contractual contribution to the
university as a regular part of his tiJoo with a salary
calculated as a proportion of a full-tiJoo rate. A
nember of staff who is employed regularly for a period
every year (say for every Spring teIm) will be regarded
as in continuals part-time employImnt.

c) Staff who, having retired, are then re-employed part­
tiJoo are given a specific coding under "method of
employnent" •

d) Staff on probl.tion will not be distinguished as such in
the record. Staff on temporary appointnents will be
included only if their appointment covers 31 December:
the case of those taking up an appointnent regularly
every year is.covered in (b) .above.

e) Staff on secondment or sabboticol leave will not normally be deleted
from the record, but noted as such under the Ilmethod of employment ll

•

Such staff, If they happen to be spending less than two years at another
university, will be recorded in the return- of the parent university and
excluded from that of the host. However, where Q member of staff is
seconded to another UK university for Q period in excess of two years
(and would thus appear more than twice os a secondment on the USR
record), that member of staff should be transferred to the host university,
and transferred back at the end of the period of secondment. This is to
ensure continuity and an accurate representation of service.

f) Visitors from overseas will be included if the
universi ty is acting as their employer during their
stay.

5 Proportion of Academic Effort

'Ibis field has been introduced to allow proper weight to be
given to certain categories of staff in forming sane
aggregates. It is defined as the proportion of an
eqUivalent full-time effort devoted by the member of staff
to the functions nonmlly expected of a full-time academic,
expressed as a percentage. It only applies to those staff
having functions of "teaching and research" or "research
only". (Codes 11 or 12).

USR(3)90
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NOrmally, th~s f~eld w~ll be used for part-t~ staff.
Exceptwnally, ~ t lIRy be used of a full-ti.lDa member of
teach~ng staff whose academc duties are explic~tly reduced
to allow lwn, for example, to undertake an exceptional
admJ.mstrahve load, such that a compensatory staff
appo~nbrent is needed, or for a member of staff who also has
a secondary functwn such as a wardensmp, such that he
undertakes less than a full-t1llle academc lead.

When sareone =th a different prJ.ma.ry functwn of employtrent,
such as an adrm.mstrator, does sone teaching ~n add~t~on to
h~s lIR~n dut~es, the contr~bJ.t~on=11 be ~gnored.

Those staff ~n post at 31 December are regarded as
representahve of the staff ~n post for the sesswn. The
proport~on of effort of a lrember who has jo~ned the
U!llversity durl.ng the previous year, or is expected to leave
in the next year, =11 not be reduced on accoont of th~s.

6 Some Aggregatwns denved fron the Record

a) Acadam.c Staff

Tl:u.s cons~sts solely of those haVing the academic
funct~ons of "teach~ng or teaching/research" or
"research only", codes 11 and 12. In forming the
aggregate, no account ~s taken of whether the
employtrent ~s full-t~ or part-ti.lDa.

b) Full-hme Acadam.c Staff

Th~s cons~sts solely of those Academc Staff, as
def~ned ~n (a)" who are also recorded as haVing "method
of employtrent" 1, 3, 4, 5 or 6 (fu11-ti.lDa, seconded,
s~ckleave, lIRtern~ty leave or sabbatical).

c) Fu11--T~ Eqmvalent Acaderm.c Staff

Th~s cons~sts solely of those Academc Staff, as
defined ~n (a), rot their numbers are weighted, in
formng the aggregate, by the value of the field
"proportion of acaderm.c effort".

d) Teaching Staff, Full-Time Teaching Staff and Full-T~

Equivalent Teaching Staff

These are defined exactly as for the corresponding
aggregates of Academc Staff (a, b, c above) with the
exception that they are restricted to those on function
code 11 (teacmng or teaching/research) ooly.

It shoold be noted that the above definitions are
unconnected with salary structure or grade.

USR(3)84
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e) Staff included in "Student/Staff Ratios"

f) Staff included in "Senior: Junior Academic Staff Ratio"

It is hoped to circulate definitions under the above headings
as soon as the information becomes available from the
University Grants Committee.

~J:-'.-._---

USR(3)84
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SECl'ICN I II

Operahonal Procedures for the Exchange of Data

A - Document Returns

1 Dunng the autwm each year, USR w~ll despatch to each
=vers~ty the Staff Muster of all staff members who were
reported by the = vers~ty as on theu establishment on the
preV100S 31 December. The muster nll contain personal and
preV100s annual info:nmhon in respect of each staff member
for whom informatlOn was returned as at 31 December ~n the
preV100S year. Th~s w~ll be ~n reference number order unless
otherwise stated by use of the sort key.

2 By the end of February each year, =versities are asked to
return to USR

(a) Info:nmhon to update the staff merrbers on
the muster as at 31 December, inclu~ng

leaving ~nfo:nmt~on for those who have left;

(b) Informat~on on new staff members who entered
= vers~ty service between 1 January and
31 December 10 the preceding year.

Un~vers~hes are asked to check the info:nmhoo pnnted ~n

1 the lwster, and amend it to reflect the current pos~t~on for
each merrber of stiff by drawing a' line 'through any incorrect
information and entenng the correct detuls 10 red on the
line imnediately below, using the appropriate COdes (see
sectlOns IV and V). 'lbe Staff Reference Number however lIllSt
not be altered. Any unaltered entries on 'the lIllSter will be
assurred by USR to be correct.

3 Add~honal and newly recrw.ted staff

rAt the time of returning the Staff Muster, =vers~hes
shoold return to USR the Current Form 100/1 for new or
addihonal staff m8mbers who have joined the =versity since
the previoos 31 DElcerrber, and who should appear on the
record.

4 Cancelling Records

Where an entry should not have appeared on the Staff Muster.
universities will draw one line through all the printed
information and lIB.rk the entry CANCELLED.

5 Updatwg Personal and Academic Infornatioo

Personal and previous ""'Qdemicinformation lIB.y be updated if
necessary by using the procedure at paragraph 2 above. If
una1tered it wi 11 be assumed correct.

6 Updating annual infonnatioo

Universities should update details of the annual inforlIB.t~cn

for staff merrbers in post as at 31 December (for those who
have left see paragraph 7 below). Amendments shoold ooly be

USR(3)84
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mde in these colUnns which need updating. These columns
not all}<lnded will be assumed by USR to be as for the previous
year.

Records requiring no alteration will be assumed by USR to
continue as in the previoos year.

7 Leaving infonnation

The columns shoold be completed in full on the Muster giving
leaving informtion for those staff members who have left
for any reason before 31 December. This leaving informtion
consists of the destination on leaving, the date of leaving,
and pension supplementation on retirement (or the Not
Applicable code 0). All annual infonnation should be
deleted, leaving only the university, staff reference number
and the leaving informtion.

Note: If the salary includes payment for 31 December, then
the member of staff should be included in the record as at
31 December, and the date of leaving given on the subsequent
year's return as 1 January.

8 Transferred staff

For staff who have joined the university having previously
been members of staff of another OK university, the
receiving university should obtain the USR staff reference
number either from the member, or from his previous OK
university (a specimen request letter for this purpose is

-given). The new annual infonmtion shoold then be returned
to USR either by completing a Form IDS!l or by writing the
details on the last page of the Muster.

Notes

(i) Althoogh ideally the personal academic
history infonnation need not be returned, as
USR shoold already have this standing
informtion from the previoUs university, it
has been faIIld in practice tliat having at
least a date of birth provides a useful
cross-check that the correct USR staff
reference number has been transferred (1IIUlY
incorrect reference numbers have arisen in
the past).

(11) The "imrediate previoos occupatioo" field
shoold be coded 00.

(i11) When the previoos university concurrently
reports the member's leaving infonmtion,
the transfer of the record to the receiving
university will follow.

USR(3)84
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9 Sort Key

Un1versi t1es rmy use or change the sort key if they wish by
replacing the code on any record. If ooly one part of the
record is being returned to USR the changed sort key w~ll

apply to the whole of that staff rrember's record. (See
Sectwn VI A).

10 Despatch of records to USR

Universit~es shoold return all the new and updated staff
records to reach USR by the end of February each year.
ShOWillg the staff populat1on as at the prenoos
31 December. The returns shoold be addressed to

Un!vers~ ties Stat1st~cal Record.
P.O. Box 130,
Cheltenham,
Glos. GL50 3SE

11 Act~on by USR on receipt of the Staff Muster frcm
un~vers~t~es

USR will

(a) . add annual and leaVJ..ng 1nfo:nna.t1on to ~ts records

I

re
(b) , . .7 'create new records -

.~ ,
.-- - ,j-

~~' ,..- ... (''1L1'',_

Cc) ".. ..- " '"
'aT :} .... r.:hB

~~. -·Cd)'"'-'

- ~ .:.
(e)

"despatch hsts of errors and omissions where ~

necessary'to univers~ties r':r a.- i ' :; (j•
- - , ~ .)''l-~'' ~'~l Cllt' ~:'1'"'-:'':. "'.) ~l.xi'rr

~n conjunct~on with universities;'prepare and submt
correct~on for' errors an·dTOIIUssions"~)I.lll

,_ ,.."l -eu ".1 'T':" t\ac: rr'jr)'i{ yT .... \ ;[,'" '1

autOllll.tically update 'no change' records -~.-:;

(f) despatch Sumnary Feedback Tablescto'im~ve"rs~tiesill
order that universit~es rmy confum that the

::~;"; ~r:; a statistics correctly reflect the pdSiti"on of theu
.' . "'2w.-:J ~nstitution ,. ~ r • -- •• •••• 1':,

(g) prepare a new Staff Muster in the form requested by
each university and despatch to universities for
updating

r

USR(3)89
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B - Tape Returns

1 During the autuDn each year, USR will despatch to each
universlty a tape containing the Staff Muster of a.ll staff
nelli:Jers who were reported by the university as on their
establishnent on the previws 31 December. The IIIJSter will
contain personal and previous annual infonmtion in respect
of each staff member for whom information was returned as at
31 December in the previous year. This will be in reference
number order unless otherwise stated by use of the sort key:

2 By the end of February each year, universities are asked to
return to USR:

(a) Information to update the staff meuiJers on
the IIIJSter as at 31 December, including
leaving infonmtion for those who have left;

(b) Infonmtion on new staff members who entered
university service between 1 January and
31 December in the preceding year.

Un:l.versu1es are asked to check the infonmtion contained in
transaction types 51 and 53 on the tape, and to lIIllBnd it to
reflect the current position for each member of staff by
overwriting with the correct information, using the
appropriate codes (see Sections IV and V) and to return a
tape with the full corrected information. The Staff
Reference Number however IIIJSt not be altered. Any unaltered
entries will be assumed by USR to be correct. The records on

. the tape will be in the order specified by the university.
For members of staff who have joined the university since the
previous 31 December, the appropriate record of personal and
annual information should be added to the tape.
Alternatively Form IOO/1 my be used (see Section III A ­
Para 2 above).

3 Cancelling Records

Where a staff member has been wrongly included in the Staff
Record, universities will subnit a cancellation transaction
type 60.

4 Updating Personal and AcadEmic Information

Where the personal and academic history information is found
to be incorrect universities my change the infonmtion by
the sul:rnission of transaction type 61 to USR, incorporating
the changes; where the identification or personal or academic
history infonmtion is correct universities need not return
these transactions to IJSR who will a.ssume in this event that
the infonnation is correct.

5 Updating annual information

For each member in post as at 31 December • universities
should return to USR an annual information transaction
type 63.

USR(3)84
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Any fl.elds left blank, where no change has occurred since
the preVJ.ous year, w~ll be automatically updated by USR
using the preVJ.ous year's annual info:nmtion.

,
Where no change has occurred in any annual field since the
previous year, transachon type 63 may be amtted.

Note I

Note 2

If UIllvers~hes so w~sh, however, they may
include ~n their returns a complete record,
whether changed or unchanged.

cata recorded by univers~t~es in any of the
f~elds, eltcept the annual ~nfo:nmt~on, nIl
be used to overwnte corresponding fl.elds on
the Staff record. Annual ~nfo:nmt~on

transachon type 63, however, wi11 be added
to the record and w~ll not overwrite
preVJ.ous annual information.

6 LeaVJ.1lg J.llformation

For those staff nembers who have left before 31 December,
UIllvers~t~es will submt to USR an annual info:nmtion
transact~on type 63 nth leaving ~nformation ~n tu11 ,
cons~st~ng of dest~nat~on on leaVJ.ng, date of 1eanng and
pension supplementahon on retuement (or the Not Applicable
code 0). No cban~s ill annual lnfOI"iIiit:i.Oii ran be S,i"'l"'epted
by USR for the year in which the nember leaves.

Note
. ~,

If the salary J.1lcludes payment for
31 December, _then the meaiJer of staff should
be included in the record as "at 31' December,

f .. ":I...... ~

and the date of leaving 'given on the
subsequent year's return as 1 January.

7 Transferred staff
, - - '"I_} •• ..... ,

For staff who have joined the university~haVJ.1lg previously
been members of staff of another UK university ..-the
receiving universHy should obtain the USR. staff reference
number either from the member, or from h~s previoos UK
univers~ty (a specimen request letter for this lllI1JOSe is
given) The new annual infonmtioo shooId then be returned
to USR either by transaction type 63 (with type 61 ophonal
as mentiooed above) or by Form lDS/I.

Notes (i) Al thoogh ideally the personal academic
history type 61 information need not be
returned, as USR shoold already have this
standing information from the previous
university, it has been foond in practice
that having at least a date of birth
provides a useful cross-check that the
correct USR staff reference nUIDber has been
transferred (many incorrect reference
numbers have arisen in the past).

USR(3)84
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(Hi) When the previous university concurrently
reports the member's leaving infOI'llRtion on
its own type 63, the transfer of the record
to the receiving university will follow.

8 Additional and newly recruited staff

For staff merriJers who my have been omitted fran the record
or staff members who joined since the previous 31 December,
universities will either

(i) include in the tape returned to USR containing the
Staff Muster, transaction types 61 and 63 in respect
of each staff merriJer, or

(ii) return to USR at the same time as the Staff Muster
tape, a current FORM IDS/1 in respect of each new
member.

9 Sort Key

Universities my use or change the sort key if they wish by
replacing the code on any record. If only one part of the
record is being returned to USR the changed sort key will
apply to the whole of that staff member's record.

10 Preparation of records for usa

Records should be sorted by universities transaction type
within reference number or sort key order and if possible

,with a printed listing.

Printed listings should be in transaction type within serial
number order," 80 column fOrllll.t· and if possible one record
per line with a blank line between each staff member.

11 Despatch of records to USR

Universities shoold return all the new and updated staff
records to reach USR by the end of February each year,
showing the staff population as at the previoos 31
December. The returns should be addressed to:

Universities Statistical Record,
p.a. Box 130,
Oleltenham,
Glos. GJ1)0 3SE

12 Action by USR on receipt of the Staff Muster fron
universities

USR will:

(a) add annual and leaving inforllll.tion to its records

(b) create new records

(c) despatch lists of errors and omissions where
necessary to universities

USR(3)89
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(d) in conJunction with univers~ties. prepare and su~t

correchon for errors and an1ssions

(e) autanahcally update 'no change' records

(f) despatch Summry Feedl::ack Tables to umversities in
order that universihes my confum that the
stat~stics correctly reflect the pos~tion of the~r
i nQ+, T'111-, I"'Y1
................................. "-"3...

(g) prepare a new Staff Muster ~n the form requested by
each umvers~ty and despatch to umvers~ties for
updatmg.

~ ., trY,

,-; - .. 1!-1 -- ~ ~(" ., _'Jt .. ;~~, 1: ...:." ~1:: ,-_...-

..,
-'

USR(3)84

.) r .... '1: .... ,



- 14 -

SECl'IOO IV

oefinitions of Fields in the Record

This section gives a definition of each field in the record with some
notes. In some cases detailed coding values are given, in others
there are detailed tables in Section V. These coding values will be
used both in USR and in universities for adding, anEllding and
updating records.

1 University

This is the university at which the mern..ber of staff is
currently enployed and the DES code will be used, see Section V
table 1. V-I

2 Staff reference nUlllber

This is a nine digit field

1st - 2nd digit

3rd - 8th digit

9th digit

3 Sex

the calendar year of entry to the
staff record, ego 70, 71, -etc.

serial number

lIX:ldulus 10 check digit

-'

This will be coded as follows

1 or M ~ Male
2 or F ; Ferm.le

4 Date of birth

This will be recorded in the fonmt OOMMYY.

5 Nationality

This is defined as the country of legal nationaUty and the DES
country codes will be used, see section V, Table 2. In the
event of a country being quoted which does not appear on the
DES list, USR should be asked to obtain a code from the
appropriate authority.

V=2
6 Date of original entry to university service (as defined for

the record)

This is defined as the date on which the member was first
eJIt)loyed in a post eligible for inclusion in the record, in the
first university which enployed him in an eligible capacity.
It is not necessarily the date of his first enployment in the
present university. In particular, it will not be changed when
a member transfers fron one university to another.

USR(3)84
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Thus sareone who spent :five years as a technJ.c:tan before
becam.ng a research officer on "other related" scales would
have a date of 'recru:ttllEnt' that of the date of p=tion to
research officer. If the record is extended to :I.Dclude the
present post for the fIrst tl.frE it l.S the date of entry to any
post which would now be included.

Members of staff of an inst:t tut:ton which became a umvers:tty
(eg an ex-CAT) or merged w:tth a umversity (eg a fonrer college
of education) should be shown as enten.ng umvers:tty service on
the date when the :tnst:ttut:ton came onto the UGC grant list.

Breaks of service are :tgnored if a member of staff leaves
umversity serV1.ce for a time and subsequently re-enters, :tt :ts
the orig:I.nal date wh:tch w:tll st:tll be recorded.

7 Nature of Qual:tf:tcat:tons

1 = Degree qual:tf:tcat:tons
2 = Profess:tonal or other qualifications at degree level
3 = Both degree and profess:tonal quali:ficat:tons
4 = No qual:tfications at degree level

It is ineV1.table that the term 'professional qualifications'
nll be open-ended - no orgamsat:ton has aanaged to COlI\Jile a
COlI\Jlete corrpend:tUID of such qualif:tcations. e ,-

Uro.vers:tt:tes are asked to decide for themselves whether the
quahficat:toos of a staff member are 'profess:tOllal'.

8 AcadellILC D:tscipl:I.De
,f .' ....J.. :" --7' :" ~ _ r: l.~

Stat:tstics of staff maY,be.used:in-relatioo to stud:tes of
academic subJects".or in relatiog to .financ:ta1 returns
aggregated under cost centres,,,,,Th:ts~f:teldJal}dthe related, but
separate, cost centre field3(paragraph 23).W:I.ll be used to
classify the staff concerned as appropnate _to-the part:tcular
analys:ts.

~. " j

Academic d:tsc:tpline is def:tned only for staff haV:tng funct:tons
11 (teach:tng or teaching and research)-or-12 ,(research only). V - 6
It is used to identify the academic subject of-principal
concern to the member of staff and is ·taken fron the
UD:I.versit:tes Classification of Academic SUbjects (1984) list of
pnncipal top:tcs. See Section V table 6.

Although the code may frequently be that,for-the subject of the
department W:I.thin which the member works, a IOOre specific
description should be used if possible. t For eXllllllle, members
of staff in a department of Biological Sciences would be coded
as Cl (Biology) in the absence of rore specific informatioo,
b.lt a lecturer in Genetics in that department would be coded as
C4 and a lecturer in Hort:tcul ture as D2 even though that topic
falls in a different group of classification.

Where a member of staff has interests approltimately equally
divided between two subjects (eg Economies and Accountancy) a
"canbined code" of four characters such'sS LNl4 may be used
in other cases the third and fourth characters will be zero.
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For functions of employment other than 11 or 12. this field
will be filled with zeroes.

9 Function of Present Employment

This describes the nature of the work carried rot by the uember
of staff. as distinct from either the academic discipline
(paragraph 8) or the cost centre (paragraph 23) to which he is
related.

a) Academic Departmental

11 = Teaching or Teaching and Research
12 = Research only

b) Academic services

21 = Librarians
22 = Audio-Visual
23 =Computer Staff
24 =0 Laboratory and Workshop
25 = Printing/Publishing
26 = Research Support
20 = Other services

c) Administration

31 - central academic administratioo
32 = Faculty. department or school administration
33 = Finance
34 = Persoonel/establisbment office.
35 = Administrative data processing
36 = Vice-Chancellor's'office
37 = Registrar' s/seCretary' sfBursar' s office .

(staff' not covered by 31 and 36 above nor .:;
classified elsewhere) "~

30 = Other ' -'...1)

d) Estates and Buildings
. ,"".-

41 =0 Maintenance .c' ."

42 = New buildings, planning, etc.
43 =0 Security
44 = Safety·
40 = Other

e) Appointments Board

51 = Careers Adviser
52 =0 Administrator
53 =0 Careers InfoI'IIB.tioo Officer
50 - Other

f) University Residences

61 - Warden
62 - Residence administrator
63 - Conference officer
60 =0 Other
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Health and Welfare

7\ = MedIcal practltlOner
72 = Dental practItIOner
73 = Other medIcal staff
74 = Non-medIcal counselling staff
75 = AdminIstrator
70 = Other

h) Accommodation OffICe

81 = Accommodation OffICer
80 = Other

J) Other

91 = Chaplaincy
92 = Catering
93 = InformatlOn/PublJc RelatIOns
94 = Physical Recreatlon
95 = Students' UnIOn
90 = Other

Notes Where there are several functIOns, code the
functlon whIch provIdes the largest proportion
of salary

u) If several functIOns
proportIons of salary,
these on the above hst

prOVIde
select

exactly equal
the highest of

IV)

Laboratory <and workshop staff (code 24) covers
laboratory supervIsors, workshop supervisors and
others engaged, In general laboratory and
workshop functIOns. ,.

, ,
Research support staff (code 26) covers those
prOViding a servIce In support of research (eg
an electron mlcroscopy or pathology servIce) In

dlstl~ctlOn ',to'Jthose partIcIpating' In specifIC
and orJgJl~al ,r~_search. The latter, for example,
wIll Include research fel10ws and most research
assIstants and be coded '2.

"
10 Salary structure of present employment .',

This defines the speCifiC salary structure wIthin the natIOnal system.
Where a universIty uses Its own equI,!alent system (see section II
paragraph 3 (b)), the coding wIll reflect the - structure whIch the
university regards as equivalent. Code 6 IS used for those teachers
not employed under the natIOnal scales. or their equIvalent (see
sectIOn II paragraph (cl). It wIll apply only to those WIth "function
of employment" code 11.

1 =
2 =
3 =
4 =
5 =
6 =
7 =

AcademIC staff (clinical and non-chnIcal)
ALC - LIbrary subdIVIsIon
ALC - AdminIstrative subdIVIsion plus VlCe-Chancel1ors
Research and analogous staff
Other related staff
Teaching staff not on national or equivalent

structure
ALC - Computer subdiVIsion
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Academic staff as the name glven to a salary
structure is not the definition of academic staff as
used in the analysis of the record, which may also
include other structures: see Section 11 paragraph
6(a).

ii) As an example, in some medical schools there are
some administiatois paid on Whitley scales. These
are regarded as equivalent to the Administrative
Staff Scale and coded 3.

jji) Teachers in medical schools who are seconded from
NHS and paid on NHS salary scales will be coded 6.

I I Grade of present employment

a) Those employed on the Academic Staff Structure (salary
structure code I ) will be coded as:

1 = n/a
2 = Professor, " __ ..I __ f .. __ : __ 1.- ......... _ .... _
J - t',.CdUC[ I :'CI UUl JC\.. LU[ Cl

4 = Lecturer/Clinical Lecturer
5 = Non-clinical Lecturer B
6 - Non-clinical Lecturer A
7 = Other (only for certain clinical staff)

b) Administrative, Library and Computer (ALC) Library
subdivision (salary structure code 2), Administrative subdivision
(salary structure code 3), Computer subdivision (salary structure
code 7) will be coded as follows:

I = Vice-ChancelIor /Principal (structure 3)
2 = Grade VI
3 = Grade V
4 = Grade IV
5 = Grade III
6 = Grade II
7 = Grade I

ci Research and analogous staff, and other related staff (salary
structure 4) will be coded as:

I = n/a
2 = Grade IV
3 = Grade III
4 = n/a
5 = Grade 11
6 = Grade lA
7 = Grade IB

d) Other related staff - code as ALC staff (see paragraph " (b)
above).
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e) Those teochlng staff an a salary structure not part of the
notional or equivalent system (salary structure code 6)
wlll be coded In a way that reflects the equivalence of
the salary pOld to the salary of a member of the
academic structure. In the case of part-time employees,
a full-tIme equIvalent salary wll! be used In making the
companson.

1 = n/a
2 = Solary equivalent to the salary of a professor
3 = Salarv eaulvalent to the salary of a senior.. , , ~ -~ - - I

lecturer
4 = Salary equivalent to the salary within the

range for a lecturer/assistant lecturer
5 = n/a
6 = n/a
7 = Salary starting POint below the lowest POint

of the lecturer/assistant lecturer scale

12 Method of present employment

Full-time
Port-time - regular salary, pnor to retIrement
Seconded at 31 December (see note 11)
On extended sick leave which has lasted for

more than 6 months at 31 December
Maternity leove
On sabbotlcal leave ot 31 December
Part-time - re-employed after retlfement

Stoff wno ore oppolnted in all other respects
as full-time, but whose salanes do not cover
the summer vacatIOn (the so-called "Amencon
Plan") should be 50ded as _full-h,!,e. (code 1).

11) Staff w~,'?,.are ~e,?o!,ded"or on sabbatical" leave
for the last', term of a .calendar year, s~ould
be returned as code 3 or 6, as appropnate,
even If the absence formally ends., before
31 December

l1b) If a' _penod of secondment ta 'another UK
university IS likely to - exceed 2 years (,e.
2 consecutive USR returns os code 3), then
the member of staff should' be shown as a

(~~~:f00t:~ ~e dt~:~~f;r~e~e~~~~ :: t~:v~~~I
of the period of secondment.

111) Temporary staff are ;ncluded only If thelf
penod. of e.')'lploym,ent Includes 31 December,
with the exception of those who toke up such
a post regularly every year, for say one term
each year. These are regarded as a special
form of part-hme employment and coded 2
or 7.

13 ChmcaJlnon-c1lmcal status

= Staff not on chnlcal rates (and not medically quahfled)
2 = Staff not on climcal rates (although medically qualified)
3 = Staff on-chmcal rates not holding honorary contracts With

the NHS at consultantTevel
4 = Staff on c1lmcal rates holding honorary controcts With the

NHS at consultont level
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14 Salary

The salary is to be shown in £ per annum, in five digits, excluding:

Child allowance
London allowance
Special temporary payments for added responsibilities e.g.

administrator
NHS merit awards

Note: The salary wil1 be that salary in respect of university
duties actually being paid as at 31 December. Subsequent
back-dated pay awards wil1 be excluded.

15 Type of superannuation

This is defined as the type of superannuation scheme to which the
member is currently contributing. If a member has, by completing
40 years service, ceased to make actual contributions, it wil1 be the
scheme to which contributions used to be made.

Note:

1 = FSSU
2 = Teacher's Pension
3 = Health Services' Superannuation Scheme
4 = Others
5 = None
6 = USS (converted from FSSU)
7 = USS (not previously in FSSU) I
8 = Eligible for an occupational scheme but opted out
Members re-employed after retirement and in receipt of a
pension wil1 not now be contributing to a scheme and will
therefore be coded 5.

16 Category of salary. payment

This field ·:is now' ob~olete and replaced by Proportion of Salary from
general' income (paragraph 26).

17 Source of fi~ance·
,. ,-

For staff having salaries funded wholly or in part from funds other
than general university income.

00 = Not applicable i.e. wholly university financed
10 = Government department
11 = Health Departments and Authorities

(20 = Research Council: not specified) - no longer valid
21 = Agricultural Research Council
22 = Medical Research Council
23 = National Environmental Research Council
24 = Science and Engineering Research Council
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25 = Econamc and &>cial Research Council
30 = Overseas goverDJIEnt or university
40 = Industry or comnerce (private)
50 = Industry (nationahsed) includ.l.ng Public Corporations
60 = Foundatl.on
70 = Other
80 = Combl.natwns of 10 - 70 above

Note If this held has any value but 00, the extent of the
enernal funding DllSt be gl.ven l.n "pr~rtl.on of
salary from general l.ncorre", paragraph 26.

18 Employment ID preVl.ous year

a) Staff whose universl.ty has not changed SIDce the preVl.ous
year's staff return nll be coded blank (see note l.)

b) Staff who have transferred from anQther UK uro.versl.ty (and
returned to USR by that university l.n the previous year)
wl.ll be coded 00

c) Staff previously employed in uro.versity serVl.ce wt not
preVl.ously elig:J.ble for USR staff returns wl.ll be coded 15

d) Staff newly entering UK university service and nON
returned to USR for the first time will 'be coded between
01,and 14, or 16

.
e) Staff returning to OK umversity service wl.ll be coded

between 01 and 14, or 16

Codes to be used are as follows " .

.,

= Employment in other OK uro.versity
= Non-aniversl.ty education in UK
= Umversity eiq,loyment outSl.de OK
= Other eJq:lloyment Outside OK
= Student l.n OK
= Student outside OK
= Industry or comnerce (private)
= Natl.ona1 Health service
= Central Govermrent" .
= Local GoverDJIEnt .
= Pubhc corporation - e.g. NCB, Ba:::, etc.

(this includes those public operated
industries not l.ncluded under 06)

= self employed _,
- Other occupations outside university service
- Staff in university service, now eligible for

inclusion on record
- Not in regular eaployment16

11
14
15

, . .

Blank = Ellployment in current UK:'universl.ty
00
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10

Notes: i) As this intonmtion relates ooly to staff joining the
univers1.ty or newly eligible for the record, this
field is not included on the document form of Staff
Muster. However, when a member transfers from
another university and is added to the DllSter, a code
00 should be written against the entry.
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ii) Where it appears that two codes are equally
applicable, the higher one on the list should be
given, e.g. a lecturer in a further education
iostitution should be coded 01 not 09.

Hi) For examples of local and central government and
public corporations see Section V tables 3, 4 and 5.

Lists of bodies falling under the headings of central
government, local government and public corporations
will be subject to a1m:>st continual change, and they
should be taken more as a general guide than as a
definitive list.

19 Details of degrees held

This is a thi-ee part field for each degree recorded. On Form
IDS/l up to five degrees may be recorded. Dlring each
subsequent year any degree obtained during the year will be
returned as a part of the annual information section.

V - 3
V-4
V-5

1st - 2nd digit
3rd - 4th digit
5th - 6th digit

Form of degree
Class of degree
SUbject of degree

The coverage of this field should be strictly limited to
degrees only. The fact that a particular oember of staff
possesses non-degree qualifications will be brought out by the
earlier field 'Nature of qualifications'.

(a) Form of degree:

01 = First degree
06 = Masters (Higher Degree only)
07 = Graduate bachelor's degree, e.g. BPhil BLitt
08 = PhD .
09 = Higher doctorate. e.g. DSc
10 = Other higher degree
11 = Honorary degree
12 = Foreign degree

(b) Class of degree:

00 = Not applicable (see note 11i)
01 = First class honours
02 = Upper second
03 = Lower second
04 = Undivided second
05 = Third
06 .. Fourth
07 .. Undivided honours
08 .. Aegrotat
09 = Pass, including pass degree awarded as a result

of an honours ~rse
10 .. Ordinary
11 .. General
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(~) Degrees based on the Cambndge Tnpos and 11ke
systems should have the lughest class obta.J.ned
in any Honours, or equivalent, examlnatioos
recorded

(n) For !4edl.cal or Dental or other fust degrees
where no class h~~ been awarded, The class 15
normally coded 10.

(11i) For higher degrees where no class ~s applicable
and for fore~go degrees. a posit~ve entry of (X)

~s lIll.de

(c) SubJect of degree

Th~s ~s the mun subJect stumed and nll be coded
accord~g to the Univers~t~es Class~f~cat~on subjects
(1984) hst of principal tq:>ics. See sectwn V table 6.

V-6

Note The MA of Cambndge or Qxfor,d, if awarded as a
duect consequence of an earlier f~rst degree.
should not be shown at all in th~s section ~f

the earher degree has been shown. If, on the
other hand. the Cambndge or OXford MA was
awarded for any other reasoo. 1t should be
shown in tills sechon. and coded as _a. Fust
Degree.

!,-...1r

20 Dest~nation on 1ea~g

00 = Univers1ty -eat'loyment 1n OK
01 = Non university edUcation in OK
02 = University eat'loyment oUtside OK
03 = Other enployment outsiae OK
04 = Student in OK -.
05 = Student outside OK
06 = Industry or CClIlIlerce (private)
07 = Nat10nal Health service
08 = Central Government .'
09 = U>ca.l Gove:l'"Dlmnt C
10 = ~'bl~c Corporat10n
11 = Self enployed
12 = Retirerrent
13 = Death
14 = Other (including no .egular enployment)
15 = DIployment in un!versity. ineligible for

inclus~on in USR Staff Record

Note

USR(3)84
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(ii) A member retiring prematurely and receiving a
pension is regarded as a leaver and should be
recorded as retiring even if he is immediately
re-employed part-time in universi ty service.

21 Date of leaving

This should be shown as the date in respect of which the last
salary payment was made, in the format DlJMMYY

Notes: i) Where the last salary payment relates to 31
December in any given year, the member of staff
should be returned as in post at 31 December,
and reported in the subsequent year's return as
leaving on 1 January. This is necessary to
ensure that there is no gap in the record.

ii) See note (ii) to 20 above.

' ..

22 Pension on retirement

o = Not applicable (Le. a I.ea.ver not on retil"elIEnt)
1 = If the member's FSSU retirement benefit was supplemented

from university funds on retirement
2 = If the member's FSSU retirement benefit was not

supplemented on retiI-em:!nt
3 = If the member's USS retirement .benefit was supplemented

from university funds on retirement. This code includes
retirements under UGC funded PRCS.

4 = If the member's USS retirement benefit was not supplemented
on retirement

5 = If the member' s other pension retirement benefit was
supplemented from university func!Son retirement·

6 = If the member's other.i>ension retirement benefit was not
supplemented on reti~nt' .:,. '

7 = Member previously retired and already receiving a
university pension

8 = Post not pensionable
'..

A positive entry is required fn this"field for every I.ea.ver,
whatever the destination, (and only for I.ea.vers). The entry
will alwavs be 0 unless the staff member·is leavinlZ on. . - - --- ---- --.... --

retirement.

23 Cost Centre

This field, in distinction from the academic discipline
(paragraph 8) field, is used to indicate the cost centre under
which the member of staff will be included in aggregating staff
pay for the financial return (Form 3) and is taken from the
classification of cost centres for all members of staff. If a
member has divided responsibility, the principal ooe should be
shown. It is intended that staff such as departmental
administrators whose duties fall within a specific cost centre
will be returned, both here and in Form 3. with the cost centre
where their duties lie, and not under one. such as "central
administration". which is associated with the nature of their
work: this cost centre is for those having a central role for
the whole university. The list of cost centres defined for
Form 3 is given in Appendix B.
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Thus, for example, COlIputer prograIJIlErs workIng in the central
computer service will be returned under that cost centre
depa.rtnEntal PrograIJIlErs will be returned w1th the cost centre
of the depar1:Irent concerned.

24 Salary Point

This held has been introduced to allow proper studies of the
vanat10n 1n the d1strib..1t10n of salary with tirre, prcm::>tion
prospects, promotion on transfer, and like matters. It 1S,
therefore, only appl1cable to those on the structures of the
national system and those staff on structures regarded locally
as eqw.valent.

It 1S, therefore, coded only for full-tJ.me staff on structures
1 to 5. It 1S the salary p01nt on the nat10nal scales

. J

eqw.valent to the meni:ler' s basic salarY. A1> several
un1versit1es make small adJustments to the scales, 1t will be
fonmlly regarded as the salary point next below that salary.
For this purpose, the professorial range will be d1Vided into
eleven ranges, the top of wlllch will be open-ended. A table of
eqw.valences of po1nts to salary values will be published after
each revision of the national scales, as Append1x A to th1s
manual.

If the held is left blank, the value nll be calculated
autcuatically from the salary quoted (paragraph 14) using tlie
current table of equivalences. If there are circumstances
wh1ch would lead to this g1ving a DUsleading result, the

• I 'university should give an actual value, for example, if the
salary given-includes 'allowances for special duties above the
basic salary. . -':{i.

Lrl r

Separate cod1ngs are given for non-cludcal and clinical
) 1, I •

scales. For non-clinical appointments the value ranges from 01
to 36. No d1stinction is made between grades where'the scales
of any two, grades overlap. The following correspoodence w1ll
apply' . ,

01
02

04
20

26

27

32
36

I

Below the lowest point of any scale
The lowest point of the Research and Analogous
structure grade IB
The lowest point of the Lecturer scale-
The top of the Lecturer scale and grade 3 of other

t· ~ I " JJ I « t I

structures, point 2 of the Senior Lecturer scale
The top of the Lecturer/Senior ~turer scale and
grade 5 . '
The lowest range of professorial/grade 6 salaries,
includes the professorial miDi ann.. ,
Includes the professorial average

~ I I.L I

Max:I.mJm point: open-ended uprii"ds
l' ~ >1

For clinical appointments the,value ranges fran 51 to 68, where
• J1 • ,

51 is for salaries below the nominal scales for clinical
appointments, and 68 is for Clinical Professors and clinical
appointments of Consultant status which are paid at the
Professorial rate. The salary Point "depends only on salary
paid, and the correspondences given are illustrative. Thus a
few Senior Lecturers with personal m:ri!Tl! my appear on point
27 or 28.
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25 Proportion of Academic Effort

This field is discussed in section II paragraph 5.. It is
applicable only to staff with functions of employment codes 11
and 12 and expresses as a percentage the proportion of an
equivalent full-time effort devoted to those functions nOl"llB.lly
expected of a member of academic staff. It will nOl"llB.lly be
100% for full-time rembers of staff, except where their duties
are explicitly reduced or where they have a subsidiary
function, such that replaceaent staff are employed in
coqlensation: this value will be coded as 99.

For staff absent on secondaent, sabbatical or extended sick
leave, '00' will be rer"-Orded if their aMenc.e exc-eeti~ nine
IlDnths; otherwise the value will reflect the length of their
absence (eg 50 for six IiXlnths absence).

Staff employed for nine IlDnth periods under the "Aaerican
Plan", although regarded for this purpose as full-time and
coded as such (see note (i) to paragraph 12), will have an
appropriate value recorded for "proportion of academic effort".

The field is expressed as two digits to allow easy expression
of the COIlIlIOn fractions of quarters (25 or 75 ) and thirds (33
or 67). Apart from these, a precision better than the nearest
ten per cent is not expected.

It is recognised that a part-time aember of staff is likely to
perform a different pattern of duties from a full-time aember.
For example, he may devote himself exclusively to teaching,
performing as IllUch teachins as is carried out by a typical
full-time aember who is alsoresearChing•. In assigning a
"proportion of academic effortU "the ev.~~~ shoul~ berm.de
with the 8JIXlUllt of work that would be carried out by a. .
full-time employee who worked on the sane pattern of academic
duties as are carried out by the part-time aemi:ler of staff
being considered.

It should be noted that, as the population at 31 December is
taken as representative of the year, no attempt should be made
to use this field to record the fact that a newly joined rember
of staff or a leaver has not served a full year.

See the note on NHS Joint Appointaents under 27.

26 Proportion of Salary charged against General Income

This field replaces the obsolete field category of Salary
Payment (paragraph 16).

The field gives the proportion of the salary paid in respect of
university duties (referred to in paragraph 14) which is
chargeable to general university income as defined for Form 3
(which includes end<::lWlOOnt income and UGC earmarked grants).
The field is expressed to two digits asa percentage.

Staff whose salaries are not chargeable at all to general
university funds (as the fomer "category C") will be coded 00.

For all values except 99 there IIllSt be an entry other than zero
"Source of Finance" (paragraph 17).
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NHS JOint Appointments

The reVISIon of Form 3 for 1989-90 has brought wIth It a revIsed
treatment of payments from the NHS In respect of the salanes of
Clinical Staff. This results in a modification and slmpIlflcatHJn of
the treatment of these staff In the Staff Record.

Any payments from the NHS for Chnlcal Staff SalarIes now comes
Into "General Funds". In consequence all these staff now become
"100% paId from General Funds". Normally they will be full-tIme
appointments. If, however, they have only part-tIme contracts
(including speclflCally anyone holdIng a separate contract wIth the
NHS and receIving pay dIrectly from a hospItal or other health
authonty body) then they will be treated In the normal way as
part-tIme staff

If any such employee spends part-tIme on work that IS speclflcally
and exclusIvely for the health servIce (for example workers In a
JOintly operated Pathology service) then thiS will be reflected in
"percent academic effort". PrOVIded that their pay IS routed
through the universIty they wIll now appear as full-tIme, wholly
funded members of staff

I

28 Sort Key

ThIS is the way In whIch unIversItIes may speclfy the order of
returns made to them by USR. See SectIon VI B.

29 USR coding standards

USR has adopted a standard method of notatIOn for coding purposes
(details at SectIon VI C) and It would be helpful If, where pOSSIble,
unl versltles would follow the same standard.

"
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SECTION V

Tables of Coding Values

Table 3
University and College Codes

A complete set of codes is provided, including institutions which have now merged. Codes
f or these are indicated by i taii cs and the sign " and may only be used in respect of a
point in the past when the original institution still existed independently.

"London - Chelsea
London - Courtauld Institute

London - School of Economics 2412

London - Queen Mary College 2413

"London - Royal H olloway 2414

London - Oriental & African Studies 2415

London - Pharmacy 2416

London - University College 2417

London - Westfield 2418

London - Wye College 2419

London - Charing Cross & Westminster

M.S. 2420

"London - Guy's Hospital 2421
"London - King's Coli. Hospital 2422

London - London Hospital M.C. 2423

"London - Middlesex Hospital 2424

"London - Royal Dental Hospital 2425

London - Royal Free Hospital M.S. 2426

London - St. Bartholomew's Hospital M.S.

2427

London - St. George's Hospital M.S. 2428

London - St. Mary's Hospital M.S. 2429

London - United Med. & Dental Schools of

Guy's & St. Thomas's Hospitals

(UMDS) 2430

"London - University College Hospital

2431

"London - Westminster Med. Sch. 2432

London Postgraduate Medical Federation

2433

London Hygiene and Tropical Medicine
2434

London - Inst. of German Studies 2435

London - Royal Veterinary College 2436

London - Inst. of Commonwealth Studies

2437

2438

2439

2300

2200

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

1800

1900

2000

2100

Kent at Canterbury

Leeds

Lancaster

Leicester

Liverpool

London - Inst. of Advanced Legal Studies

2401

"London - Ins!. of Archa:ology 2402
London - Inst. of Education 2403

London - Inst. of Historical Research 2404

London - Slavonic and E. European Studies

2405

London - Warburg Institute 2406

"London - Bedford College 2407

London - Birkbeck 2408

London - Imperial College 2409

London - King's College (KQC) 2410

"London - Queen Elizabeth College
2411

Aberdeen

Edinburgh

Glasgow

St.Andrews

Stirling

Strathclyde

Dundee

Heriot Watt

Birmingham

Bristol

Cambridge

Durham

Newcastle

East Anglia

Exeter

Essex

Hull
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London

London

'London - Inst of Computer Se,enee

2440

Inst of Classical Studtes 2441

Inst of Latm Amencan StudIes

2442
'LondOIl . IllS( of United Slates

Stud,es 2443

UmversllY of Wales College of

CardIff

Sy. iJDSea

Umverstt)' of Wales College of

Medlcme

Lampeter

UDlV of Wales Central AdmmlstratlOn

3500

3600

3700

3800

5100

5200

4900

5000

3900

4000

4100

4200

4300

4400

4600

4700

4800

'UnIversity of Wales Inst of SCIence

and Technology (UWIST)

WarwIck

UDlverslt)' of Manchester Inst of SCIence

and Technology (UMIST)

York

(Staff oniy)

Surrey

Aston

Bradford

Bath

Brunei

Loughborough

Ctty

Salford

2485

2500

2600

2700

2800

2900

3000

3100

2482

2444

2445

New

2447

2461

2480

London Bntlsh inst In Pans

London - Central Admm Staff

London - Royal Holloway &. Bedford

College

London - Royal Postgraduate M S

London Heythrop

London - Goldsmiths'

London - Inst of Romance Stud,es

Manchester

Nottmgham

Oxford

Readmg

Sheff,eld

Southampton

Keele

Sussex London Busmess School 5500

Aberystwyth

Bangor

'CardIff, UnIversIty College

3300

3400

3500

Manchester Busmess School

Queen's Umverslt)' of Belfast

Ulster

Open Umversll)'

5600

6600

6800

8900
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Table 2

Country Codes

• denotes Commonwealth membership

+ denotes British Dependent Territory

The lis! is
encountered.
code as that

an index giving an entry ror each name which is likely to be
Often these are alternative names for a country, and give the same

for the generally accepted name.

Note: Some countries are not permissible as codes for Nationality • for
example, all citizens of Martinique have French Nationality. The code for the
correct country of Nationality is indicated by (Nat nnn) in the entry. Stoff
from Hong Kong may have one of several nationalities: specific enquiry is
desirable.

Antarctica (Nat 000)

Ouiana

Honduras

Indian Ocean Territory

·607
·690
·618
614
633

·668
640

+615
616
617

637
·739
673

·618
619

+801
·665
·668

(Nat

+823
Islands (Nat 000) +776

000)

British Virgin

Barbuda (Antigua and)

Basuloland

Bechuanaland

Belgium

Belgian Congo

Belize

Benin

Bermuda (Nat 000)
Bhutan

Bolivia

Bonaire (Nat nO)
Borneo, North (Nat 698)
Borneo, South

Botswana

Brazil

British

British

British

British

Brunei

764

648

601
749
602
764

603
604
796
605

606
+824
+801

822
·607

637
608
637

+735

·609
610
728Azores

Abu Dhabi

Abyssinia

Aden

Afars and Issas Territory

Afghanistan

Ajman

Albania

Algeria

American Samoa (Nat 771)

Andorra

Angola

Anguilla (Nat 000)
Antarctica, British (Nat 000)
Antarctica, French (Nat 653)
Antigua and Barbuda

Antilles (Netherlands) (Nat 710)

Argentina

Aruba (Nat 710)

Ascension (Nat 000)
Australia

Austria

Bahamas

Bahrain

Balearic blands
Bangladesh

Barbados

·611

612

751

·787
·613

Bulgaria

Burkina

Burma

Burundi

Cambodia

621
769

622
623

624
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792

749

654
645

'655

645
768

676

646
"647
790

648

772

648

828

+649

"650

651

652

653

791

Ecuador

Egypt

Elfe

El Salvador

Elltce Islands

Equatorial GUIDea

Entrea

EstonIa

EthIopIa

Faeroe Islands (Nat 641)
Falkland Islands (Nat 000)

FIJI

FIDland

Formosa

France now excludes Monaco

French GUlana (Nat 653)

French Territory of tbe Afars and

Issas

French West IndlCs (MartIDlque.

Guadeloupe) (Nat 653)

French PolyneSIa IncludIDg Tah'lI

(Nat 653) 822

French PosseSSIOns n e c (St PlCrre &

Mlquelon. French PolyneSIa, Walhs

& Futuna) (Nat 653) 822
French Somahland 749

FUjalrah 764
FUluna (Wallts &) (Nat 653) 822

Gabon

Galapagos

GambIa

Cameroon (Unl!ed Repub or) 625

Canada "626

Canary Islands 751

Cape Verde Islands 788

Cayman Islands (Nat 000) + 789

Celebes 673

Central Afncan Repubhc 627

Ceula 751

Ceylon "628

Chad 629

Chagos Archipelago (Nat 000) +823

Chile 630

ChIDa (People's Republic) 631

China (Nauonaltsl) 652

Chnstmas Island "609

Cocos Islands "609

Cokelau "714
Colombia 632

Comoros 804

Congo (DemocralIc Republic) (former

Belgian Congo ) 633

Coogo (People's Republic) (former

Congolese Republtc - BrazzavIlle)

634

Cook Island "714

Corfu 661

Cosla RICa 635

Crete 661

Cuba 636

Curacao (Dutch) (Nat 710) 637

Cyprus "638

CzechoslovakIa 639

Dahomey

Den mark - now excludes

and Faeroes

DIego Garela (Nat nnn\
VU,",)

640
Greenland

641
+823

Germany (Federal Republtc of West

Germany) 656

Germany (DemocrallC Republtc of

East Germany) 657
Djlboutl

Dominica

DomInICan Republtc

Dubal

Dutch Curacao (Nat 710)

DUlch GUlana

Dutch Wesl IndlCs (Nat 710)

East Afnca (Portuguese)

East Germany

Easl Tlmor

749

'642
643
764
637

753

637

707

657
673

Ghana

GIbraltar (Nat 000)

GIlbert Is

Greece

Greenland (Nat 641)
Grenada

GrenadIDes

Guadeloupe

Guam

Guatemala

GUtana (Bnl1sh)

'658

+659

'660

661

828

'662

'738

792

796

663

'665
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694

695
'728
695

*696
*697

*698
*793

699
*700

673
792

701
*702

*689

*690

691

692

692

827
772
693

687

687
772
688

Use

821
703

&) (Nat 653) 822

673

825

704

+705

706

707
708

Mayotte (Nat 653)
Mexico

Miquelon (St Pierre

Molluccas

Monaco
Mongolia (Outer)

Montserrat (Nat 000)

Morocco

Mozambique
Muscat and Oman

Macao (Nat 728)
Madagascar

Madeira

Malagasy Republic

Malawi
Malaya (Nat 698)

Malaysia (sce note at cnd)
Maldive Is.
Mali

Malta

Maluku

Martinique (Na! 653)
Mauritania

Mauritius

Lao People's Republic

Laos

Latvia

Lebanon

Leeward Is. (see note at end) ­

only if more precise code not

possible (Nat 000)

Lesotho

Liberia

Libya

Libyan Arab Republic

Liechtenstein
Lithuania

Luxembourg

671
*672

*680

681
673
682

673

673

673­
674
675

676

676

677

but

678

679

753

791

664

802

790

802

790
*665

666
710

678
667

*668

+669

670

San Marino,

Territories (British)

+823(Nat 000)

Indonesia: includes Java, Maluku,

South Borneo} Sumatra, Sulawesi,
West Irian, Timor

Irian Barat

Irian (West)

Iran

Iraq

Ireland (Republic)

Irish Repu blic

Israel
Italy - now excludes

includes Vatican

Ivory Coast

Jamaica

Japan

Java
Jordan

Iceland
India

Indian Ocean

Haiti

Holland

Holy See

Honduras

Honduras, British

Hong Kong (Nat 000)

Hungary

Guiana (Dutch)

Guiana (French)

Guinea

Guinea Bissau

Guinea (Equatorial)

Guinea (Portuguese)

Guinea (Spanish)
Guyana

Kampuchea. Democratic

Keeling Islands

Kenya

Khmer Republic
Kiribati

Korea (North)
Korea. Republic of (South Korea)

Kuwait

624

*609
*683

624

*660

685
684

686

Namibia 798

Nauru *805

Nepal 709

Netherlands 710

Netherlands Antilles (Group - Aruba,

Bonaire. Curacao. St Eustatius, St

Martin (southern part). Saba) (Nat

710) 637
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New Caled ODla (Nat 000 or 653)

New GUlDea

New Hebndes

711
'723

'713

RusSIa (U S S R)

Rwanda
772

734

New Zealand St EustatJus (Nat 710) 637

PacifIc Terrltones (U S) (Nat 771)

Outer Mongoha 704

637
'739

706

646

796
·741
826

803

'742
743

785

'655

'744

764

760

St Pierre and Mlquelon

St VlDcenl

Saba (Nat 710)

St Helena (,nl deps) (Nat 000) +735

St Kms-Nevis - now excludes AnguI1la

'736

'737

part) (Nat 653)

822

St MartlD (southern part) (Nat 710)

637

(Nat 653) 822

'738

St Luc,a

St MartlD (northern

Sabah (Nat 698)

Sabara (West)

Salvador

Samoa (Amenean) (Nat 771)

Samoa (Western)

San Manno

Sao Tome & Pnnclpe

Sarawak (Nat 698)

Saud. Ara b,a

Senegal

Senegambla

Seycbelles

SharJah
S,am

S;efi3 Leone

708

715

716
·717
·739

685

779

·781
71g

·696

728

796
721

722

·723

724

674

725

726

+1123

727

822

Oman

Nicaragua

Nlger

Nlgena

North Borneo (Nat 698)

Nortb Korea

Nortb Yemen

Nortbern RbodeSla

Norway

Nyasaland

PakIstan

Panama

Papua New GUinea

Paraguay

Penla

Peru

PhlhpplDes

Pltcalrn (Nat 000)

Poland

Polynesia (French) (Nat 653)

Portugal
Portuguese East Afnca 707

Portuguese West Afnca (now separate

codes 606 - Angola, 802 - GUlDea

BlSsau, 803 - St Tome & Pnnclpe)

Portuguese GUInea 802

Portuguese T,mor 673

Pnnclpe (Sao Tome &) 803

Puerto RICO (Nat 771) 730

Qatar

Ras as Kalmab

ReuDlon (Nat 653)

Rh odeSla, Northern

RhodesIa (Southern Rhodesla, now

731

764

795
'781

S.lr.I"m
SlOgapore

Socolra

Solomon Islands

Somah Democrat.c Republic

Somahland (Frencb)

South Afnca

South Borneo

Soutb Korea

Soutb-West Afnca

Soutb Yemen

Southern Rhodes,a

Sov,et UnIon

Spa,n

SpaniSh Guinea

'672

·746

601

'747
748

749
750

673

684

798
601

·732

772

751

790
Z,mbabwe)

Romania

RumanIa

'732
733

733

Sri Lanka

Sudan

Sulawesl

628

752

673
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Uganda '161
Umm al Qaiwan 164
United Arab Emirates 164
United Arab Republic 168
United States 771

Upper VoIla 169
Uruguay 770

U.S.A. 711

U.S. Pacific territories (Guam,

Republic

601
780

Zaire 633
Zambia '181
Zanzibar "159
Zimbabwe "132

Not known 182
Stateless 183

Yemen (People's Democratic

• Soutb Yemen)

Yugoslavia

Wallis and Futuna (Nat 653) 822
West Africa (Portuguese) • see

Portuguese

West Germany 656
West Indies (see note at end) • Use

only if more precise code not

possible 177

West lrian 673
Wesl Sabara 106
West Timor 673
Western Samoa '141
Windward Is. (see note at end) • Use

only if more precise code not

possible 178

American Samoa, Trust Territories

of Pacific) 196
Code formerly used for V.S.

Samoa alone

U.S.S.R. 112

Vanuatu '113
Vatican City 618
Venezuela 113
Vietnam, Socialist Republic of 774

Virgin Is. (V.S.) (Nat 111) 800

Virgin Is. (British) (Nat 000) +116

156
751

613
753

'154
155

196
165
166

+199
'641

'184

'163
+135

164

822
652

'159
706

'159
629
160

separately)

631
613
162

. once coded

Caicos Is. (Nat 000)

Turkey

Turks and

Tuvalu

Timor (all parts)

Togo

Tonga

Trinidad and Tobag~

Tristan da Cunha (Nat 000)

Trucial Slates'

Trust l:erritories of Pacific (U.S.)

(Nat 77])

Tunisia

Tahiti (Nat 653)
Taiwan

Tanganyika

Tangier

Tanzania

Tchad

Thailand

Tibet (China

Sumalra

Surinam

Swaziland

Sweden

Switzerland • now excludes

Liechtenstein

Syrian Arab Republic

Note:

Most of tbe individual countries or territories wbicb make up "Malaysia", or tbe
groups described as "West Indies", "Leeward Islands" and "Windward Islands" are
separately coded in tbis list. Tbe group name (or code) should only be used
when tbe individual country or terrilory is nOI known.
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Malay"a - Code ·698 for the FederatIOn of MalaysIa !Deludes the component stales
Malaya (·697), Sabah (·739), and Sarawak (·742),whlch
should be used, If possIble to allow analysIS of numbers by
secllon of the country

Code 698 IS, however, always to be Dsed for NatlODahty

West Indlcs . General Code 777 IDeludes
a) Greater Antilles Cuba (636), HaIti (666), Dom'D1can

Repubhc (643), JamaIca ('680), Puerto R,co (730)

If used, code NatIOnality as 782

b) Bahamas Group (·611) !Deluding Turks and Calcos Islands
(·799) (enl!rell BritISh)

If uscd, code NatlOnalllY as 611

c) Lesscr Antilles - BrllIsh Islands are the Leeward and Wlnd­
wdfd Islands (see helow) and Cayman Islands (+ 789)

Lec"ard Islands· Code '689 lDeludes
Angu ilia ('824) AntIgua & Barbuda (·607), Montserra t

(.705), St K'lls·\'e"s (·736)

W,nd"ard Islands - Code '778 ,neludes
DomInIca ('642) Grenada
VlDcent (·738)

USR(3)B9
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Table 2

Index of Countries by Code value

Including alternative names.

Note: Some countries are not permissible as codes for Nationality • (or example,
all citizens o( Martinique have French Nationality. The code (or the correct oountry of
Nationality is indicated by (Nat nnn) in the entry. StlJff from Hong Kong may have
one of several nationalities: specific enquiry is desirable.

000 British Nationality. Residence coded by County.
601 Yemen (South): Aden, Socotra, People's Democratic Republic of Yemen

602 Afghanistan
603 Albania
604 Algeria
60S Andorra

606 Angola: Portuguese West Africa (Part)
607 Antigua and Barbuda
608 Argentina
609 AUstralia· includes Christmas Is, Cocos Is, Keeling Is
610 Austria

611 Bahamas
612 Bahrain

613 Barbados

614 Belgium
61S Bermuda
616 Bhutan
617 Bolivia

618 Botswana: Becbuanaland
619 Brazil
620 Brunei

621 Bulgaria

622 Burma
623 Burundi
624 Cambodia: Kampucbea, Khmer Republic
62S Cameroon

626 Canada
627 Central African. RepUblic
628 Sii Lanka: Ceylon
629 Chad: Tchad

630 Chile
631 China: People's Republic of China • includes Tibet
632 Colombia

633 Zaire: Congo (Democratic Republic), Belgian Congo
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Insh Repubhc EIre, Ireland

Israel

Italy - currently IDcludes VatICan City, Holy See no longer includes San MarIDo

Congo People's RepublIc of Congo, French Congo, Congolese RepublIc •

Brazzavllle

Costa R,ca

Cuba

Netherlands Antllles (Nat 710) Aruba, Bonalre, Curacao (Dutch), St Eustatlus, St

Martm (soutbern part), Saba

Cyprus

Czechoslovak"

Benln Dabomey

Denmark • no longer lDcludes Greenland, Faeroe Islands

DomlDJca

DomInIcan Repubhc

Ecuador· Includes Galapagos

El Salvador Salvador

Tuvalu Elhce Islands

EthIopIa AbyssInIa

Falkland Islands (Nat 000)

FIJI
Finland

Cblna (TaIwan) Tuwan, Formosa

France no longer Includes Monaco

Corfu -

Iraq

, ", ,

, ,

...., "1

West Germany

East Germany

(South), Java. Maluku, Sulawesi (Celebes), SUIDatra,

(Nat 000)

Gilbert Is

Includes Crete,

GUInea

Guyana Bnt.sh GUlana

Halll

Honduras

BelIze Bntlsh Honduras

Hong Kong (Nat OOO)

Hungary

Iceland
IndIa ••neludes S.kk,m

IndoneSIa - Includes Borneo

West Inan, T,mor

Iran PersIa

Gabon

GambIa Senegambla

Germany (Federal RepublIc)

German DemocratIC Repubhc

Gbana

GIbraltar

Kmbatl

Greece ­

Grenada

Guatemala

674
675
676
677
678

634

638
639
640
641
642
643
645
646
647
648
649
650

651
652
653
654
655
656
657
658
659
660

661

662
663
664
665
666
667
668

669

670

671

672

673

635
636
637
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Countries by code

679

680
681

682

683

684

685
686
687

688
689
690
691

692

693
694

695

696

697
698
699

700
701
702
703

704
705
706
707

708
109
110
111
713
114
115
716

717

118
121
122

123
724

725
726
727
728

Ivory Coast

Jamaica
Japan

Jordan
Kenya

Korea: South Korea, Republic of Korea
Korea (North)
Kuwait

Laos: Lao People's Democratic Republic

Lebanon

Leeward Is. (used of British islands only, if exact island not known)
Lesotho: BasutolaDd
Liberia

Libya: Libyan Arab Republic
Luxembourg
Macao (Nat 728)

Madagascar: Malagasy Repu blic

Malawi: Nyasaland

Malaya (Nat 698)
Malaysia (Always for Nationality: otherwise only if component stale is not known)
Mali

Malta
Mauritania
Mauritius

. Mexico

Mongolia: OUler Mongolia
Montserrat (Nat 000)
Morocco: Tangier, West Sahara
Mozambique: Portuguese East Africa

Oman: Muscat and Oman
Nepal
Netherlands: Holland
New Caledonia (Nat 000 or 653)

Vanuatu: New Hebrides
New Zealand includes Cook Is, Cokelau
Nicaragua
Niger

Nigeria.
Norway
Pakistan

Panama
Papua New Guinea: New Guinea
Paraguay
Peru
Philippines
Poland
Portugal • includes Azores, Madeira
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Turkey \ " ,_

Uganda

Egypt Unlt~ Arab Repubhc

Burkma Upper Volta

Uruguay

Unlied States U SA

Puerto R,co (Nat 771)

Qalar

Z'mbabwe RhodeslO, Southern Rhodes..

Romama

Rwanda

St Helena and dependenCies (Nat 000)· Ascension, Tnslan da Cunha

St Kms and NevIS • no longer Includes Angul!la

St Lucla

St Vmcenl The Grenadlnes

Sabah North Borneo (Nat 698 • Note difference from Saba • 637)

Western Samoa

Sarawak (Nat 698)

Saudi Arab,a

Seychelles

Sierra Leone

SIDgapore

Solomon Islands

Somaha

D)lbouu Afars and Issas Terntory, Frencb Somahland

Soutb Afnca

Spain meludes Baleanc Islands, Canary Islands, Ceuta F

Sudan

EstonIa, Latvla, Lithuania

Fu)alfah, Ras as Kalmah,

, .

. 1,0

l,t!'':.

nol kDown) (Nal 000)

,
, J ,- mu

.,~,

code as 631 (Cblna)
~ '1~M ")

, '11 ~ ,

No longer ,ncludes Tlmor - -,

VIrgIn Is (BntlSh) (Nat 000)

If exact island not known)

Brlllsb ISland. only, If exact Island

Abu Dbabl, Ajman, Duba"

State., Umm ai, Qalwan

GUlana

• no longer Includes L,ecbtenstelD

TanganyIka, Zanzibar

Slam - ':: ..1 • .:

used for TIbet • code no longer In use

Tha,land

Formerly

Togo

Tnnldad and Tobago

Un'led Arab Emlfates

Sbafjab, TruClal

TunisIa

Soviet Un,on RUSSia, U S S R - lDclude.

Venezuela

V,elnam

Bnllsh VlfglD Island.

West Indles (general ­

WIndward Is (used of

Sunnam Dutcb

Swazlland
"Sweden

SWllzerland

Syna

Tanzania

730

731

732

733

734

735

736

737

738

739

741

742

743

744

745

746

747

748

749

750

751

752

753

754

755

756

757

759

760

761

762

763

764

765

766

767

768

769

770

771
772

773

774
776
777
778
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Counrries by code

779 Yemen (North): Yemen Arab Republic

780 Yugoslavia
781 Zambia: Northern Rhodesia
782 Not known
783 Stateless

784 Tonga
785 Senegal
786 Formerly used for East Timoc: Portuguese Timor. Code now obselete - all Timor

is in code 673 (Indonesia)

787
788
789

790

791

792
793

795

796

798
799

800
801
802
803

Bangladesh
Cape Verde
Cayman Islands (Nat 000)
Equatorial Guinea: Spanish Guinea

French Guiilna (Nat 653)

French West Indles: Martinique. Guadeioupe (Nat 653)
Maldives: Maldive Islands
Reunion (Nat 653)

U.S. Pacific Territories - formerly used as American Samoa only - now

includes Guam. U.S. Trust Territory of Pacific Islands (Nat 771)
Namihia: South-West Africa
Turks and Caicos Is. (Nat 000)

United States Virgin Is. (Nat 771)
British Antarctica (Nat 000)
Guinea-Bissau: Part of Portugese West Africa: Portuguese Guinea

. Sao Tome and Prindpe

also

804 Comoros
805 Nauru

806 to 820 used for U.K. nationalities by FESR

. I

'. ,"'

821

822

823

824
825

826
827
828

Mayoue (Nat 653)
Other French overseas dependencies:

French Antarctica

French Polynesia (including Tahiti)
St. Martin (northern part)
St. Pierre and Miquelon
Wallis and Futuna

British Overseas Possesions n.e.c. (Pitcairn. British Indian Ocean Territories
Chagos Archipelago, Diego Garda) (Nat 000)

Anguilla (Nat 000)
Monaco

San Marino
Liechtenstein
Greenland and Faeroe Islands (Nat 641 - Danish possessions not in E.C.)

USR(3)89
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Table 3: CENTRAL GOVERNMENT AND ASSOCIATED DEPARTMENTS

All GoveI"DllEnt Departrrents, plus the following

Agncultural Research CouncJ.l
AJ.r RegistratJ.OD Board
Arts CouncJ.l of Great BrJ.taw
AtClllJ.C Energy Authonty
Bank of England
Bntish Council
Bntish InstJ.tute of Management
BntJ.sh NatJ.Onal Export Council
Bntish OVerseas EngJ.neerwg Services Bureau
BntJ.sh ProductiV1.ty CouncJ.l
BrJ.t1sh Standards Inst1tution
BntJ.sh Travel AssociatJ.oo
())am:)nwealth War Graves o:xmu.SS100
CcxIputer Board
Con.sumer Counc1l
Council of Industnal Design
Cr1nn.nal Injunes COIIpensatJ.on Board
Crown Estate Office
Export Cred.J.ts Guarantee DepartllEnt
Forestry o:xmu.ssioo
Hern.ng Industry Board
Highlands and Islands Developrent Board
HOIIE Grown cereals Authonty
Land ComDission
J.ledical Research Council
NatJ.Ollal Institute for Research in Nuclear SCJ.ence
Natural EnV1.rOlllIE!ntal Research Council
Race Relations Board
Regional HO:.'"""Pital Beards
Royal Ml.nt
Royal Ordnance Factories
Science and Engineering Research Council
Economic and Social Research Council
State ManagellEnt Districts
Teaching Hospital Board
White Fish Authority

USR(3)84
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Table 4: l.CCAL GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES

(Public authorities of limi.ted geographical scope. baving power to
raise funds by certain foI'lIS of local taxation)

County councils
Borough ca.mcils
District ca.mcils
Parish ca.mcils
Joint Boards and Cormti.ttees foI'llEd by two or ID:)re ca.mcils

.Joint barboor boards
District fishery boards
Drainage boards
Ri.ver authorities
Water boards
Conservators of certain COlIIIODS
Trustees of certain London equares

........ -.",;.,

The Metropolitan Police

U5R(3)84
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Table 5 NATIONALISED AND PUBLIC aJRPORATIOOS AND OOARDS

AJ.r Transport Licenswg Board
Brit~sh AJ.rports Author~ty

Br~t~sh Broad~t~ng Corporat~on

Br~t~sh European,AJ.rways
Bnt~sh Overseas Airways Corparabon
Bnbsh RaJ.lways Board
Bnbsh Steel Corporation
Br~tish Transport Docks Board
Br~t~sh Waterways Board
ComIr:>nwealth Developrent Corporat~on

Covent Garden Market Authority
Electricity Board of Northern Ireland
Electncity Council, Central Electricity Generabng Board and

Area Electricity Boards
Freight Integration Counc~l

Gas Co.mci1 and Area Gas Boards
Houswg Corporation
Independent TeleVJ.s~on Authority
Industrial Reorgamsabcn Authonty
London Transport Board
National Bus CCJIlIlany
National Coal Board
Nat~cnal Dock Labour Board
National Film F~nance Corporatioo
Naticnal Fre~ght Counc~l

National Ports Co.mc~l

Nat~cnal Research Developrent Corporabon
New Town Developrent Corporations and Comnissions for New TO\IIIlS
North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board
Northern Ireland Housing Trust
Post Ofbce
Scottish Spec~al Housing Assoaation
South of Scotland Electricity Boa.rd
Sugar Board
Transport Holding CoopIny
Ulster Transport Authority
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Table 6: UNIVERSITIES CLASSIFICATION OF ACADEMIC SUB.JOCTS

This classification has been introduced for all purposes which
classify academic subjects, including such matters as encoding
students' courses of study. It groups academic topics into a number of
principal subjects, set out below, each described by a letter followed
by a digit. Normally in the staff record, the academic discipline of
a IlEmber of staff will be adequately described by one of these codes,
and it should be followed in the four character field by two zeroes.
Exceptionally, it may be desired to describe a IlEmbers interests as
being a coniJination of two subjects: this may be done by writing the
letters of the two codes in the first two positions, and following by
the two digits in the corresponding order.

For example: Lecturer in Economics L100
Lecturer in Accounting N400
Lecturer in Economics 80 Accounting Ul14 (Note not Ul41)

USR(3)84
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LIST OF PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS

Group A - Medicine and Dentistry

Al Pre-clunical medicine
A2 Pre-clinical dentistry
A3 Clinical medicine
A4 Clin1cal dent1stry

Group B - Topics allie~ to medicine

Bl Anatomy and Physiology
B2 Pharmacology
B3 Pharmacy
B4 Nutr1tion
B5 Ophthalm1cs
B6 AUdiology
B7 Nursing
B8 Medical technology
99 Other medic~~ topics

Group C - Biological sciences

) ,

• I"'"••;!::> 9_* '~!!' J~-'" 19"C_

as a Social science)
'j.~ t..C.S .r~~ 0.: _".-::!_=--:J-?.£ _

Cl
C2
C3
C4
C5
C6
C7
C8
C9

B101ogy
,.Bot~y ,
Z,:,~~ogy_ 1

Genetics
l.hcrob101ogy
Molecular biology and biophysics
Biocbemistry
Psycbology (unless solely
Other biolog1cal sciences

Group D - Agricultural sciences
...... } ,,- '"'11.1') ..... , .' -I/~

Dl ,Veterinary science 'J

D2 Agricul ture
D3 Forestry
D4 Food science

08 Agr1cultural sciences
D9 Other agricultural science

Group F - Pbysical sciences

Fl Chemistry
F2 Materials science
F3 Physics

.. !t .. ~.

,-

• ~J \: !31-9--'-'- , ,

•• , J ...

F5 Astronomy
F6 Geology
F7 Oceanography
F8 Geograpby (without a significant Social Science element)
F9 Other physical sciences

tGroup G .

USR(3)89
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Group G - Mathematical sciences

Gl Mathematics

G4 Statistics (This subject includes techniques in Operational research)
GS Computer studies (This sUbject includes Software engineering)

G9 Otber mathematical sciences

Group H(J - Engineering and Technology

HI General engineering (This subject includes Engineering science)
H2 Civil engineering (This subject includes Land surveying)
H3 Mechanical engineering (This subject includes Automobile engineering,

Marine engineering and Agricul tural ·engin'eering)
H4 Aeronautical engineering
RS Electrical engineering
HG. Electronic engineering (This subject includes Computer engineering

and Cybernetics)
H7 Production engineering
HB Chemical engineering

Jl Minerals technology (This subject includes Mining and Petroleum
extraction)

J2 Metallurgy
J3 Ceramics and Glasses
J4 Polymers and Textiles
JS Other materials technology (This SUbject includes composites)
J6 Maritime technology (This subject includes Naval architecture,

Shipbuilding, Nsutical studies)

JB - Biotechnology
J9 Other engineering and technologies

Group K - Architecture and Planning

Kl Architecture
K2 Architectural engineering (This subject includes Quantity surveying)
K3 Environmental technologies (This subject includes Landscape design)
K4 Town and country planning

K9 Other architectural studies

Group L(M - Social sciences

Ll Economics (This subject includes Economic and Social statistics)

L3 Sociology
L4 Social policy and administration
LS Applied social work
L6 Anthropology
L7 Psychology (vithout a significant Biological science element)
La Geography (unless solely as a Physical science)

Ml Politics (This subject includes Government, Public administration and
International relations)

143 Law

149 Other social sciences
(Group !I '"
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Group N - Business, Administrative and Commercial studies

NI Business and lAanagemen t studies
N2 Operational research
N3 Financial management (This subject includes Banking and Inaurance)
N4 Accountancy
N5 Marketing and market research
N6 Industr1al relations
N7 Institut10nal management (This sUbject includes Catering aan&gement

and Home economics)
N8 Land and property management (This subject includes Property surveying)
N9 Other bus1ness, administrative and commercial studies

Group P - Mass communications and documentation

Pl L1brariansh1p (This subject includes Museum and archive studies)
P2 Information 5C1ence
P3 Communicat10n studies
P4 ~edia studies (This subject includes Journalism)

Groups Q, R and T - Languages and related studies

Ql Linguistics
Q2 Compar ..tive Literature
Q3 English
Q4 Amer1can studies
Q5 Celt1c stud1es
Q6 Lat1n
Q7 Greek
Q8 Classic..l studiea •• ':19-

Q9 Other ancient languages .' :'L"" ,y

: -, J- ,

RI French
R2 German j

R3 Italian
R4 Spanish - .~ .. '.-'51--':

R5 Portuguese
R6 Lat1n-American studies
R7 Scandinavian
R8 Russian

Tl Slavonic and East European
T2 Otber European (This subject includes Romance languages, Dutch and

Modern Greek)
T3 Chinese
T4 Japanese
T5 Other Asian
T6 Modern Middle Ell5tern
T7 African

T9 Other modern languages

/Group V ..

USR(3) 84
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Group V - Humanities

VI)
V2)
V3
V4
V5
V6
V7

V8
V9

History

Economic and social history
Iiistory of art
History and pbilosopby of science
Archaeology
Philosopby
Religious studies
Other humanities

USR(3)84

Group W - Creative arts

WI Fine arts
W2 Design studies
W3 Music
W4 Drama
W5 Cinematics

W9 Other creative arts

Group X - Edueation

Xl Teacher training (This subject covers courses leading to an initial
teaching qualification (including H.Ed and PGCE»)

X2 Pbysical education (This includes teacher training courses in
Pbysical education)

X3 Academic studies in education
X4 .Techniques used in teaching children (inclUding TKFL)
X5 Techniques used in teaching adults (inclUding !EFL)
X6 Education for those with Special needs-
X7 Technology in Educstion
X8 Management and organiaation of education
X9 Other topics in education

Combined or general courses not classified elsewbere

VI Combined or general acience
Y2 Combined or general social science
V3 Combined or general arts
V4 Other combined or general

V6 Triple combinations
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Sectloon VI

Checks and Validations

A. Error detectloon and reports

1. Thlos document does not endeavour to provide a complete 1lost of
vahdation checks which are made on the records. Errors are
reported by the systems l.D an error pnntout, which in general
descrlobes the nature of the error in a bnef statement in
English, and pnnts the offending data. Unloversities should
make corrections on the pnntout in red - crossing out the
erroneous data and WrJ. tl.Dg the correct value below - and return
one copy to USR as soon as pDSSloble.

2. There are in general three types of error whJ.ch are detected

a) Hard Errors

These are errors whJ.ch make it iIlp:lssible to process the
record so that no further action is taken for the
transaction.

i) Invahd USR number. This number is checked by a
lJDdulus 10 check dig:Lt, using the following weights
for the eight digits of the reference number

1, 3, 7, 9, 1, 3, 7, 9, ~

J.1) The university code is invahd, ()r_it dJ.sagrees with
that lon the record for the DElllber.

, b) Soft Errors

These are errors lon data values which make a data item
prima faC1e invalid: for example a date Such as 39
February or, in general, values outside .the pennissible
ranges of coding,described in this rmnual. The existl.Dg
value for the data item will be carried over, and other

'( • " items in the transaction will:be,processed nOI"1lll.lly.·
, ' i·' ' '" There is, hdvever ,-' an' upper 11m1t of ertors in a single

.' 'transaction, 'after which processing ot it wiil be
abandoned. ." -,

c)

USR(3)84

Relationship Errors
c

, .
These detect inconsistency between the values coded in
two or more data items. 'For e~le, date of birth is
checked against date of entry to 'university service and
against the current year. In some cases, such as this,
reports are lIII.de' a.t two levels - a' warning,' 1Jq:lly1D.g
that, say, a 7G-year old lecturer is inherently
1Jq:lrobable and confirmation is requested and an error
saying that a 6 month old lecturer is unacceptable.
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B - SORI' KEY

1 The sort key is a device which enables a university to
predetennine the order in which the varioos USR returns
shall be printed and distributed to them by USR. Some
for instance will prefer to be listed in ntmeric order
within departlll,mt within faculty by year of entry. The
srmller colleges may prefer a straight ntmeric list;
others may require staff to be listed in their own
internal numbering order.

2 The following illustrates how the three eXlllllP1es quoted
can be achieved:

(a) Numerical order within course code within faculty
by year of entry to record

Consider a university with five faculties. each
faculty having sul>-divisions as follows:

Faculty

Arts (1)

Science (2)-'

Sul>-diVisions

Arts (1)
- Education (2)

Music (3)

Science (1)

;-' . 'Applied sCience (3» Electrical' Engineering (1)
Civil ,,' (2)
Aeronautical " (3)
Mechanical _ "(4)

;" .c
law: (4)"''''· !;~

-::'>.X~ -,". _; -,.~,' .',J ~<)~

:·law (1)
,_, ........ .J.:>' , J

"""Medicine (1)"
,;- '; Dentistry (2) ., .

" - ...

Let us'assume that the university woold prefer to;have the USR
returns printed' by USR in ntmeric order"by year of,. entry within
each sul>-divisioo. The university woold therefore allocate each
member of staff a foor digit sort key as follows:

Year of entry ego 1971 71

1st digit
2nd digit
3rd digit

4th digit

Faculty ego Arts
Sul>-divisioo ego Music

1
3

The full entry under sequence woold be therefore

Sort Key 1371
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(b) StraJ.ght NUJDeric Order

The sort key fJ.eld nll be left blank. Staff lIUght
appear on the USR returns as follows

833474384
833474395
833474409
833474421

Sort key -
(blank)

(c) Internal numberJ.ng Order

UniversitJ.es can assJ.gIl theJ.r own numberidg system
USIDg up to seven digJ.ts of the sort key held. '
ThJ.s may be a group or a unJ.que number for each
member.

If for e:mn:ple an internal number is used as the sort
key. staff r:u.ght appear OD the USR returns as follows

Staff 833469287
707521679
819398039
745547578

Sort key 1087361 ~ .'
1087362
1097363
1097364

NB. If the sort key is not used, returns will be ID
serJ.al number order.

,.

.....;.. .11.1....

, .
. .

.-.
" .'
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C - USR CX)DIN:} STANDARDS

The following stancla.rds are used by USR when coding doclllllents:

Alphabetics

Block capitals, with the
following notation for
characters liable to
raise confusion:

Letter Coding Standard

B B

I I

0 0

S S

Z Z

NllIIlerics

NtDDber Coding Standard

0 ft

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 'f.

8 8

9 9

Repeated Codes

Where a code is to be repeated throughout a page in a particular column,
the code is written in the first and last row; the Character(s) being
bracketed and linked by a vertical line with the words GANG PUNCH
inserted.

USR(3)84
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Section VII

REX:X)Rl) IAYOUTS

In this section are appended cop~es of the form IllS/l, used for entry of
new IlEIllbers to the record, and of the Staff Muster form used to send out
current infoI'IIII.hon every year for upcla.hng.

There are also deta.J.led descriptions of the data layouts adopted for
~nmV1.dual transachons ~n magnet~c tape f~les sent out by USR and
returned by =vers~t~es. These all coo:pnse 80 character card images.
Various phys~cal charactenst~cs for magnehc tape are available for
data exchange these are adV1.sed from tlJlE to ti.lle mrectly to data
processmg officers, or may be obta.J.ned by wr~hng to

ProJect Leader
Un~vers~t~es Statlstlcal Record
PO Box 130
Cheltenham
Glos GL50 3SE

USR(3)89
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UNIVERSITIES STATISTICAL RECORD

Transaction Type 51 Record Loyout

(Personal Information, from USR)

POSITIONS TYPE &
FROM TO LENGTH NAME DESCRIPTION

1 2 XX Transaction type. '51'

3 6 X(4) University Code

7 15 X(9) Reference number

16 X Sex

17 22 X(6) Date of Birth

.. 23- 25 XXX Nationality

26 31 X(6) Date of recruitment

32 X Nature of qualification

•

.

33 72 X(40) Unused

73 79 X(7) Sort Key

80 X Unused

..
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UNIVERSITIES STATISTICAL RECORD

Transaction Type 53 Record Layout

(Annual Information of Previous Year from USR)

rosITICNS

TYPE &
FIDl 10 LEN;Di NAME Df.'3CRIPrICt/

--
I 2 XX Transactioo type •53'

-
3 6 X(4) lbiversity code

7 15 X(9) Reference ruOOer
--- .-

16 19 X(4) 1Icademl.c discipline

20 21 XX Fooction of Emp~t
---

22 X Salary strucbJre
" -

23 X-- .
Grade - - -

- 'j"--L .,--- -
24 -- X - Metlo:! of Employment

-
25 26- -XX - - -- 1Icadenic effort % - - - --

; - 0;.,'

27
- - X - - -- Clinical Status-- -

'!:I> -

28 - 29 XX - -.- -- 'CasCcentre - - - - -
~.

--
:n 34

-
X(5) - - -- Salary - - - - - -

35- 36-- - - - - Salary point -XX -

37 38 XX - Salary fran-general fuoos %

39 40 XX SoJrce of finance

41 X - Superanrnatioo -

42 43 XX Employment in previous year

-
Additional degrees obtained

-
44 45 XX ) Type of degree

46 47 XX )l Class of degree
48 49 ) Subject of degree

JSR(3)84
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UNIVERSITIES STATISTICAL RECORD

Transaction Type 53 continued

.EU5ITI0'IS
1YPE &

mM 10 I.EN;IH lW1E ~CN

---
50 51 XX ) Type of degree

) ----- --
". ". ~ '"

,.., ___ c ..:1___

JL J' """ JL ~.LU~Lt::t::

54 55 XX ) Subject of degree

IaviIlg data: -_ ..-
56 57 XX Destination on leaving

58 63 X(6) Date of leaving

64 X Retirement pension status

------ - ....._-
65 72 X(8) IiJuse:l.

- ..

73 79 X(7) Sort key

00 X \bused

-

.---- -

I
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UNIVERSITIES STATISTICAL RECORD

Transaction Type 60 Record Layout (Cancellation)

- --
rosmCNi

T'iPE &
FRl:M 10 IDGIH !WiE IESCRIPrICN

1 2 XX Transaction type '60'

3 6 X(4) !hi"","sity c:xle
-

7 15 X(9) Reference <UliJer

16 00 X(65) lhJse:I

------------
--

-- -
-

-- , " "
- ---=-,.

~y~ - I

--------------_.----------- -

\3"1' ,
------

..J9-:
I

- ---- , ,
'-, ~ ....... I -

. -- -.
,

--
't,1 ,-, ,

-

I
, -

I -I c

.
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UNIVERSITIES STATISTICAL RECORD

Transaction Type 61 Record Layout

(personal Information, from University)

. . .
7 15 X(9) Reference l'll.IDber - .

16 X Sex

-
17 22 X(6) IOte of Birth

23 25 XXX Naticnality

I:IID:I:1__NIlME

_'__ -:-:C-S-:-Oll-Qxj-type-e-''_61_' ~ _

--......- --- -----

33 34 XX. Form of degree

35 36 XX Class of degree

37 38 XX ~bjecr of degree

39 44 X(6) as 33-38, for degree 2

45 50 X(6) as 33-38, for degree 3

51 56 y(", .:lie! 1.1-1A F~ ti~_ A... ..., -.. .I,., _, ........ -"""0........ ....

57 62 X(6) as 33-3S. for degree 5

63 72 X(lO) lilused

73 79 X(7) Sort ICey
~ X

I

261 3312 1 :X(6) IIOte of recruii::ment

.. .. --+ Na_._tur_e_O_f_ql_!_~_]j_f_ica_ti_on ---,

!le<!r""" held·

JSR(3) 84
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UNIVERSITIES STATISTICAL RECORD

Transaction Type 63 Record Layout

(Annual Information from University)

- -1
: I

I
- --~

i

, TIPE &
Fro! 10 illGIH NI\ME IESOUPl'ICN

1 2 XX Transactioo type '63'

3 6 X(4) !hiversity code

7 15 X(9) Reference runber

16 19 X(4) Academic discipline
=~ ~

20 21 XX Function of ElIlployt1>'nt

22 X Salary struCture ,

- - - -- - - - -
~-- -

23 X Grade- -, ~ 1 ' • ,
- - -

24 X Methxl of ElIlploJ'lD"'1t
,- - - - ~- -- - - -- - _.

-
25 26 XX Academic effort %>" I

-,-~- - - - - - -

27 X "', I .. I \Clinical Status , . _1- - - - -- - r-

28 29 XX Cost c61tre
. ,

.
- - --. - - - - _. -- -- --- -

30 34 X(S) Salary
- - - -- - - -- .- - ----

35 36 XX Salary point
'I- - - - - .

37 38 XX Salary from general fuMs %
- - -

39 40 XX Source of finance
- - - -

41 X Supera4<>ation ,
- -

42 4.3 XX E'mpl<JYlD"'1t in previo.JS y~
- - - - .

hlditiooal. degrl!<!S obtained

44 45 XX ) Type of degree .-
46 47 XX )l Class of degree
48 49 ) &Jbjec:t of degree I

IroslTICNS
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:
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UNIVERSITIES STATISTICAL RECORD

Transaction Type 63 continued

rosmoos
1YPE &

FR(M 10 I.mmI N!'n IJESCRIPITOO

50 51 XX
1\ Type of degree

.

52 53 XX 2 Classof degree

56 57 XX llestinatka on leaving

58 .63 X(6) Date of leaving
.

64 X Retir..ment pensiOn status

65 72 X(8) lhused .. -:'- ~_ ..

SR(3)84
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APPENDIX B

Cost Centre Codes as deflned for UGC Form 3

Note ThlS Appendlx lS a prellmlnary verSlon WhlCh lS subJect to
change arlslng from reV1Slons In Form 3.

Academlc Cost Centres

, .
,-

Cllnlcal Medlclne
Cllnlcal Dentlstry
Precllnlcal Studles (where organlsed as such and not taught In

departments separately organlsed and recorded under Anatomy,
Bl0chemlstry. etc)

Anatomy and PhySl010gy
Pharmacology
Pharmacy
Nurslng
Other Studies allled to Medlclne
Blochemlstry
Psychology
Other Bl0loglcal SClences
Agrlculture and Forestry
Veterlnary SClence
Chemlstry
PhYS1CS
Other Physlcal SClences
Mathematlcs
Computlng
General Englneerlng (If not more expllcltly speClfled below) > - - '.}

Chemlcal Englneerlng
C1Vll Englneerlng
Electrlcal and Electronlc Englneerlng
Mechanlcal. Aero and Productl0n Englneerlng
Mlneral Englneerlng
Metallurgy and Materlals
Archltecture
Other Technologles
Plannlng
Geography
Law
Other 50clal Studles
Buslness and Management 5tudles
Accountancy
Language-based 5tudles
Humanltles

I
Creatlve Arts
Educatlon

04
OS
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
IS
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

01
02
03

45 Adult Educatlon (Extramural)
46 Adult Educ~tlon (Other)
47 Academlc Non-Teachlng Departments (lnvalld) I

USR(3)89 • I
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APPENDlX B (continued)

Academic Services

51 Libraries
52 Binderies
53 fv1useums
54 Observatories
55 Central Computer Service
56 Central Educational Technology Services
57 Other Academic Services

61
62

Examinations
Other General Educational Expenditure

Note 4
Note 5

Premises

65 Heat, Light, Water, Power
66 Cleaning and Custodial Services
67 Ordinary Repairs and Maintenance
68 Telephones
69 Other, and General, Expenditure on Premises

Note 6

70 Administrative and Central Services Note 7

Facili ties and Amenities

71 Careers Services
72 Wardens of Halls
73 i\ccommodation Offices
74
75
76

Health Service
Athletic Facilities
Other, and General, Expenditure on Facilities and Amenities

Note 6

90
98
99

Misceiianeous and General Expenditure Note 8
Inter-university units, eg regional O' &: M units, Central Services Unit
Staff paid from self-balancing accounts (as defined for Form 3), eg catering
officers, bookshop managers I

Notes

1. This list includes all cost centres where it is, in principle, possible for
expenditure to be recorded on staff salaries. For several of them, it wiH be
very unusual for such a cost centre to be associated with the salary of a
member of the USR Staff Record (eg telephones).

2. Members of the Record should be returned with the cost centre under which
their salaries will be returned on Form 3. Where a member has spiit duties,
the code for the centre carrying the greatest part of the salary should be
used.

f r'D("\Q()
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APPENDIX B (cont~nued)

3 Where a member's salary falls equally over two centres, and
~t ~s not poss~ble to use one of the "general" expend~ture

codes (eg 62, 69 or 76), use the code earl~er ~n the 11st

4 The def1n1t1on for Form 3 of expend~ture on exam~nat~ons

expl1c1tly excludes apport1onment of pay of Reg1stry Staff
Th~s code should be used only ~f the member 1S exclus~vely

employed for examlnat10n work

5 Other General Educat~onal Expend1ture ~ncludes, for example,
staff runn1ng non-departmental arts centres, theatres, etc

6. The cost centres under Prem1ses exclude staff engaged on
ma1ntenance of athlet~c fac~llt1es, who should be under
cost centre 7S Cost centre 7S covers general sports and
phys1cal recreat1on, phys1cal educat~on as an academ~c

subJect falls 1n cost centre 37 (Educat1on).

7 Adm1n~strat~ve and Central Serv1ces covers the ma1n central
adm1n1strat1on (lnclud1ng V1ce-Chancellor, Reg~stry, F1nance
Off1ce, etc) and such central serV1ces as adm1n1strat~ve

computers, central pr1nt1ng and publ~cat~ons, publ1C relat10ns
and the l1ke

8 Cost centre 90 should only be used as a last resort.

USR(3)84



USR Staff Record : Record Format (FdeSTAFFwps)

Eield Descnllhon

Personal
Record type
Sequence number
Date of blfth
Sex
NatlOna.1Jty
Date of recruitment
Nature of quahficatlOns

YYNNNNNNC
DDMMYY
S
NNN
DDMMYY
Q

ADDual (unable Dumber)
Record type
Sequence number
Year
Current uOIver51ty mstltutIon
Mam subject department ofteacbmg (1972-1983)
Acad~c_dlsclplme(1984 onwards)
Present employment - FunctIon

- Salary structure
-Grade ,;,1

• Method of employment

, ­
'":-

I ,

,.

lISA"
YYNNNNNNC
yy
UUUU
SSSS
SSSS
FF
S
G.c ':"
E
C
S_SSSS
M
S
FF
CC
AAA
FFF
PP
LL
DDMMYY
R

)
)

..'

"

Cluucal status
Salary·
Medically quahfied flag
Superannuanon ." " ,.,
Source offinance , ,.~ <, >

Cost centre (1984 onwards). f ,I' <; ,~ ,''-!' - 'I

Propornon ofacaderruc effOrt,I' ,. r '.,,' , ",
Propornon of sa4rY. from general funds. _, 'I

.. ~ J.. 4.. ~ " ." •

EmployJnent m prCVIous year "ul""J',J
..... ...;'J~JtP~1 ,

DestInatIon on leaVIng ,~

Date ofleavmg • .
" -or- J I

Retirement pensIOn status
" ' .,

"

Degrecs (nOable Dumber)
Record type
Sequence number
Type of degree
Class of degree
Subject of degree
Year of recording

.,
"SD"
YYNNNNNNC
TT
CC
SS
yy

• Notes on Sala ry
Salanes of £45000 and below are banded as follows -

£00001 - £05000
£05001· £10000

£05000
£10000 64



£10001 - £15000 £15000
£15001 - £20000 £20000
£20001 - £25000 £25000
£25001 - £30000 £30000
£30001 - £35000 £35000
£35001 - £40000 £40000
£40001 - £45000 £45000
Salaries above £45000 are banded as £45001

Layout of the file STAFEDIC,wps

Each value table has a header: "VTAB,nnnnn,1 where "nnnnn" is the value table
name and "I" is the value length;
followed by a record for each value and its description: vvv, dddddddddd where
"vvv" is the value and "dddddddd" is the description (separated from the value by a
comma and a space) .

Example:- "VTAB,SEX,l - Sex of member of staff
Blank, Not known
I,Men
2, Women

-----------------------------------,-------------

VALUE TABLE ("VTAB) 00 STAFEDIC wps

05

"VTAB

SEX
COUNTRY
SENTR
INST
MSUBJ
ACDISC
FUNCTION
SALSTRCf
AGRADE
ALCGRADE
RAGRADE
METHEMP
CLINSTAT
MEDQUAL

SUPERANN
SFINANCE
COSTCENT
PREVEMP
DESTLVG
SUPPLTN

(
(
(

Field

Sex ofmember of staff
>:'.:~[." . , .:.':-~:u~

Nationality . .
Nature of qualifiCations -, i);.:.'i1". ~ ',- : 7;·" - .

,.:,. . ~ , .... ," L., "C' "'~."" -~.•
University institution'·· .. ' ,":"".",' , ,... , ",:

. - , '- - ~ ., -.. ,.-'.',-

Main subjectdeptofteaching (1972-1.?84)~·~- ~.:

Academic discipline (for 1984 files onwards)':.. ,'.
Function ofpresent employment' ." ".'.
Salary structure (determines which grades used)

Grade : academic staff(sa/~ stnlcture I)

Grade: admin, etc (sa/~ stnlctures 2. J. 5 &7) .

Grade : research &. analagous (sa/~ stnlcture4)

Method of employment
ClinicaVnon~linical status
Whether or not medically qualified

(based on degrees held)
Type of superannuation
Source of finance
Cost centre (for 1984 files oowards)
Employment in previous year
Destination on leaving
Pension on retirement



USR Staff Record: Data Dictionary (File STAFFDIC.wps)

[For detaIled defirutlOns of data fields, see reference manual (Volume 3)

*VTAB,SEX,l - Sex of member of staff
Blank, Not known
I, Men
2, Women

" ,.,

- , (.

., -

-.

-;. .... "\

, ,

:, f ~

J;:l.~J; ]
I " .

.... ;".l ... t
", ?!...z.: i

• ,I
:: 'I ~ -")

('f -:...r....." r : j

,c:J.....;i 'I ~ ..~ r\

i'. ': ~ \
~ ..."' -~ ...,' "

.- ,

·VTAB,COUNTRY,3 - Nationality
(Countnes bsted in ongrna/ hlstoncal sequence, SInce which order many CQuntnes have had changes
ofname, ete Where eountnes have merged or spilt both old and new names may be listed)

Blank, Not known
001, Not known
000, UK natlonahty
601, Yemen PDR
602, Afghanistan
603, Albama
604, Algena
60S, Andorra
606, Angola
736, St l<J.tts-NeVls
80 I, Bnllsh Antarctica
607, Antigua
637, Netherlands Antilles
608, Argentina
609, AustralIa
610,Austna
611, Bahamas
612, Bahram
787, Bangladesh
613, Barbados
614, BelgIum
668, Belize
640, Bernn
615, Bermuda
616, Bhutan
617, Bolma
618, Botswana
619, Braztl
620, BruneI
621, Bulgana
622, Burma
623, BurundJ
624, Karnpuchea
625, Carneroon
626, Canada

-'

66



07

628, Sri Lanka
788, Cape Verde Islands
789, Cayman Islands·
627, Central Afiican Republic
629, Chad
630, Chile
631, China (Communist)
632, Colombia
804, Comoros
633, Zaire
634, Congo (people's Republic)
635, Costa Rica
636, Cuba
638, Cyprus
639, Czechoslovakia
641, Denmark
749, Djibouti
642, Dominica
643, Dominican Republic
645, Ecuador
768, United Arab Republic
676, Republic of Ireland
646, El Salvador
647, Tuvalu
790, Equatorial Guinea
648, Ethiopia
649, Falk1and Islands.
650, Fiji
651, Finland
652, Taiwan
653, France
791, French Guiana
792, French West Indies
654, Gabon
655, Gambia
656, West Germany (this code also usedfor Unified Gennany)
657, East Germany
658, Ghana
659, Gibraltar
660, Kiribati
661, Greece
662, Grenada
663, Guatemala
664, Guinea
802, Guinea Bissau
665, Guyana
666, Haiti
667, Honduras
669. Hong Kong

-
';::" ~ '!rI.r'.. .~;::;.~':-.•~h~ :...~ .7,,' ;:....~

. ..
. ')C., .•,-"-

• ..J'.

. .



670, Hungary
671, Iceland
672, India
673, IndonesIa
674, Iran
675, Iraq
671, Israel
678, Italy
679, Ivory Coast
680, Jam3.lca
681, Japan
682, Jordan
683, Kenya
684, RepubllC of Korea
685, Korea (people's DemocratIc RepublIc)
686, Kuw3.lt
687, Lao People's DemocratIc RepublIc
688, Lebanon
689, Leeward Isles
690, Lesotho
691, Llbena
.ca..., T .....u ...... A ...,h 1) lI:Ior"lll1hlll'"
V74, J.J.luYCU.l C-UQ.lJ ...........t" ........u:....

693, Luxembourg
694, Macao
695, Malagasy Republic
696, MalaWI
697, Malaya
698, Malaysia
793, Maldlve Islands
699,Mah
700, Malta
701, Mauntama
702, MauntlUs
703, MeXIco
704, MongolIa
705, Montserrat
706, Morocco
707, Mozambique
798, Nanubla
805, Nauru
709, Nepal
710, Netherlands
711, New Caledollla
712, New Gumea
723, Papua
713, Vanuatu
714, New Zealand
715, Nicaragua
7i6,Niger

,
~ ,
~';' ,...-

, '"• ,J - - 1 I '

:~ 'l"~"~'~:
c . \ ,,:::;'

", ,.
: ~l ....,

)\l{? --)'J? c.

-,

"
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717, Nigeria
718, Norway
708, Oman
721, Pakistan
722, Panama
724, Paraguay
725, Peru
726, Philippines
727, Poland
728, Portugal
786, Portuguese Timor
794, Portuguese West Africa
730, Puerto Rico
731, Qatar
795, Reunion
732, Zimbabwe
733, Rumania
734, Rwanda
797, Sikkim
754, Swaziland
735, St Helena
737, St Lucia
803, Sao Tome & Principe
738, St Vmcent
739,Sabah
796, Samoa (US)
7t1.1 '11........ (,'! ... ..-.......
'''' .1, "1' '""'lL. ~cu.uvQ.

742, SaraWal<
743, Saudi Arabia
785, Senegal
744, Seychelles
760, Thailand
761, Tibet
745, Sierra Leone
746, Singapore
747, Solomon Islands
748, Somali Republic
750, South Africa
751, Spain
752, Sudan
753,Surinam
755, Sweden
156, Switzeriand
757, Syrian Arab Republic
759, Tanzania
762, Togo
784, Tonga
763, Trinidad & Tobago
765, Tunisia

.:0_•• ",-

, ,~-':;:.i- ..

.~ s: .,



766, Turkey
799, Turks & CalCOS Islands
767, Uganda
764, Umted Arab ErnJrates
769, Upper Volta
770, Uruguay
771, Umted States of Amenca
772, USSR
773, Venezuela
774, Vietnam, North (a/so used/or SocIalist Republic a/Vietnam)

775, Vietnam, South
800, Virgm Islands (US)
776, Vlfgm Islands (Bntlsh)
777, West Indles, general
778, Wmdward Isles
779, Yemen Arab RepublIc
780, YugoslaVia
781, Zambia
782, Not known
783,Stateless
821,Mayotte
822, French Overseas Temtones (nee)
823,PltcalfO
824,Anguilla
825,Monaco

-'

827, Llecntenstem
828, Greenland & Faeroe Islands
831, Estoma
832,LatVla
833, Lithuania
834, Croatla
835, Sloverua
836,Armema
837, AzerbaJjan
838, Belarussla
839, Kazakhstan
840, KJ.rgma
841, MoldoVla
842, RUSSia
843, Ta]llostan
844, Turkmemstan
845, Ukrame
846, Uzbelostan
847, Georgia
848, Bosrna & HerzegoVllla
849, Czech Republic
850, Slovaloa
851, Entrea

,l,~ ... '~)""'_: .:...,.

~~\'l~,~~~

. , l_ ,

J ,(' '" ~

• 0 ,

, ," ~
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l1:n:'-'JoI2 .(£8
;:.;~ftnA, f) ~8

".' .... , .

-VTAB,SENTR,l - Nature of qualifications
1, Degree qualifications
2, Professional or other qualifications at degree level
3, Both degree and professional qualifications
4, No qualifications at degree level
Blank, Not known

-VTAB,lNST,4 - University institution
0100, Aberdeen
0200, Edinburgh
0300, Glasgow
0400, St Andrews
0500, Stirling
0600, Strathclyde
0700, Dundee
0800, Heriot-Watt
1000, Binningham
1100, Bristol
1200, Cambridge
1300, Durham
1400, Newcastle
1500, East Anglia
1600, Exeter
1700, Essex
1800, Hull
1900, Kent
2000, Leeds
2100, Lancaster
2200, Leicester
2300, Liverpool
2400, London (general or unspecified)
2401, Institute ofAdvanced Legal Studies
2402, Institute ofArchaeology
2403~ Institute ofEducatiOii
2404, Institute of Historical Research
2405, School of Slavonic & East European Studies
2406, Warburg Institute
2407, Bedford College
2408, Birkbeck College
2409, Imperial College of Science, Technology & Medicine
2410, 'King's College
2411, Queen Elizabeth College
2412, London School of Economics & Political Science
2413, Queen Mary & Westfield College
2414, Royal Holloway College
24 is, School Oriental & African Studies
2416,SchoolofPhannacy
2417, University College & Hospital Medical School

.. ..~ ~::,;. ""
-., ~'- ­.'" ... "
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:.. :~

.,-:",



,-

.f I .,' ~

2418, Westfield College
2419, Wye College
2420, Channg Cross & Westnunster Medical School
2421, Guys Hospital Medical School
2422, King's College HospItal Medical School
2423, London Hospital MedIcal College
2424, Middlesex HOSpItal Medical School
2425, Royal Dental Hospital
2426, Royal Free Hospital School ofMedicme
2427, St Bartholomew's Hospital Medical College
2428, St George's Hospital Medical School
2429, St Mary's Hospital Medical School
2430, Uruted Medical & Dental School
2431, Uruverslty College Hospital Medical School
2432, Westmmster MedIcal School
2433, BntIsh Postgraduate MedIcal Federation
2434, School ofHygtene & Troptcal Medlcme
2435; InstItute ofGermamc Studies
2436, Royal Vetennary College
2437, InstItute ofCommonwealth Studies
2438, Chelsea College ofSCIenCe & Technology
2439, Courtauld InStItute of Art . "

\ .~,.. 10 l I ,

2440, Institute ofComputer Studies "
2441, inStI~t~ of ClasSICal StudIes
2442, InstItute ofLatm Arnencan Studies
2443, InstItute ofUmted States StudIes
2444, BntIsh InstItute m Pans
2445, Central AdmtDlstratlOn
2447, Royal Holloway & Bedford New College
2461, Royal Postgraduate MedIcal School
2482, Goldsnuths College
2485, Institute ofRomance StudIes
2491, Department ofExtra-rnural Studies
2500, Manchester
2600, Nottmgham
2700, Oxford
2800, Readmg
2900, Sheffield
3000, Southampton
3100, Keele
3200, Sussex
3300, Aberystwyth
3400, Bangor
3500, CardIff
3600, Swansea
3700, Uruverslty ofWales College of Medlcme
3800, Lampeter
3900, Wales (central)
4000, Surrey

" r l'"
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4100, Aston
4200, Bradford
4300, Bath
4400, Brunel
4600, Loughborough
4700, City
4800, Salford
4900, University of Wales Institute of Technology (UWIST)
5000, Warwick
5100, University of Manchester Institute ofTechnology (UMIST)
5200, York
5500, London Business School
5600, Manchester Business School
6600, Belfast
6800, Ulster
8900, Open University

"VTAB,MSUBJ,4 - Main subject department of teaching (for fIles 1972-1983)
(prior to I984, all staff - both academic and academic-related - were coded (where applicable) by
"main subject department". This did not, however, always indicate clearly whethe,. it referred to
location of teaching or to subject taught, where these might diffe,.. From 1984 omvanis, this
classification was replaced by "Cost centre" ( providing loCation) and ."Academic discipUne" (
proving area of principal academic interest. The latter field physically replaced "main subject
depa,.tment of teaching" in the record format, pre-1984 files being converled from a'two.:digit toa
four-digitfieldbytheadditionoftwozeros.) ",' ",' ,r-:"

Blank, Not known
0000, Notapplicable,;;,,;,1 .ci*:

...... ..... , '..
'-. :,,:..)!.\'jv ._u. ... _

'~.:.. :

.J ..

'"

0100, Education
0300, Pre-clinical medicine
0400,Pre-clinicaldentistry
0500, Phannacy
0600, Pharmacology
0700, Other studies allied to medicine & health
0800, Aeronautical engineering
0900, Chemical engineering
1000, Civil engineering
1100, Electrical engineering
1200, Mechanical engineering
1300, Production engineering
1400, Mining
1500, Metallurgy
1600, Other general & combined engineering subjects
1700, Surveying
1800, Other technologies & combinations of engineering & technologies
2000, Agriculture
2100, Agricultural biology
2200, Agricultural chemistry
2300, Forestry
2400, Veterinary science
2500, Biology

13



2600, Botany
2700, Zoology
2800, Physiology
2900, BlOchermstry
3000, Combmatlons ofblologtcal sCiences
3 100, Mathematlcs
3200, Mathematics/physIcs
3300, PhysIcs
3400, Chermstry
3500, Geology
3600, EnVIronmental sCIences (excludmg geology)
3700, Combmatlons of physical sCiences
4000, Busmess & management studJes
4100, Econormcs
4200, Geography
4300, Accountancy
4400, Government & publtc adrmrustratlon
4500, Law
4600, Psychology
4700, SOCIOlogy
4800, SOCIal anthropology
4900, Combmatlons of SOCIal studIes
5100, Arcluteeture
5200, Town & country planrung
5300, Home, hotel & mstltutlOnal management
5400, Other professIOnal & vocational studies
5500, Enghsh
5600, Welsh & other Celtic languages/studieS>'
5700, French language/studies
5800, French/Gennan language/studies
5900, GenTIan language/studJes
6000, Hisparuc languages/studies
6100, Other Western European languages
6200, RuSSian language/studies
6300, Slavoruc & Eastern European languages/studJes
6400, Chinese language/studies
6500, Onental, Asian & Afncan languages/studies
6600, ClasSical studIes
6700, Other, general & combmed languages, lIterature etc
6900, History
7000, Archaeology
7100, Phdosophy
7200, Theology
7300, Art & deSign
7400, Drama
7500, MUSIC
7600, Arts general & combmed WIth other arts subjects
7700, Chrucal medlcme
7800, Chrucal dentIstry

~~
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9000, Institutes of education
9100, Adult education (including extramural)

·:~~;..!~.::;1 .tl~:l1':i;'" n:';','~F'

.~::Jib~j<:~ '4·.1J,,:!,!r.;! l~n~.,t) ',.~
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"VfAB,ACDISC,4 - Academic discipline (for 1984 fIles onwards)
NB first two charactl!l'S Il!IbI. shown here.
For fUll details of4 character subject code structure - designed to show equal and major/minor
combinations, refer to Universities Standard Classification ofAcademic Subjects. Where a single
subject is indicated the two character code will be [ollowed by two zeros.

Al, Pre-clinical medicine
A2, Pre-clinical dentistry
AJ, Clinical medicine
A4 Clinical dentistry
B 1, Anatomy & physiology
B2, Pharmacology
B3, Pharmacy
B4, Nutrition
BS, Opb.tb.a1rnic
B6, Audiology
B7, Nursing
B8, Medical technology
B9, Other medical subjects
Cl, Biology
CZ,Botany
C3, Zoology
C4, Genetics
CS, Microbiology
C6, Molecular biology & biopb.ysics
C7, Biochemistry
C8, Psychology (unless solely as a social science) ~

C9, Other biological sciences .
D 1, Veterinary science
D2, Agriculture
03, Forestry
D4, Food science
DB, Agricultural sciences
D9, Other agricultural subjects
Ft, Chemistry
FZ, Materials science
F3, Physics
FS, Astronomy
F6, Geology
F7, Oceanograpb.y
F8, Geography (without a significant social studies element)
F9, Environmental science
G1, Mathematics
04, Statistics
GS, Computer studies
G9, Other mathematical sciences
H1, General engineering

~
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H2, CIVIl engmeenng
ID, Mechamcal engmeenng
H4, Aeronautical engmeerulg
H5, Electncal engmeenng
H6, Electroruc engmeenng
H7, ProductIon engmeenng
H8, CherrucaJ engmeenng
J1, Mmerals technology
12, Metallurgy
13, Ceranucs & glasses
J4, Polymers & textIles
J5, Other matenals technology
J6, Manttrne technology
18, BIotechnology
19, Other engmeenng & technologies
K I, Arclutecture
K2,BuIldmg
K3, EnVIronmental technologtes
K4, Town & country planrung
K9, Other arclutectural studies
LI, Econonucs
L3, Sociology
L4, SOCIal policy & adrrurustratIon
L5, ApplJ.ed SOCial work
L6, Anthropology
L7, Psychology (wrthout sIgnificant element ofblOlogtcal sCience)
L8, Geography (unless solely as a physical scIence) "1,,.

MI, PohtIcs
MJ, Law
M9, Other SOCIal studies
NI, Busmess & management studies
N2, OperatIonal research
N3, Fmanclal management
N4, Accountancy
N5, Marketmg & market research
N6, Industnal relations
N7, Institutional management
N8, Land & property management
N9, Other busmess & adrrurustratlve studIes
PI, Llbrananslup
P2, Information SCtence
P3, Commurucatlon studtes
P4, Media studies
Q 1, LmgUlstlCs
Q2, Comparative hterarure
Q3, EnglIsh
Q4, Amencan studIes
Q5, Celhc
Q6, Latm
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Q7, Classical Greek
QS, Classics
Q9, Other ancient languages
RI, French
R2, German
RJ, Italian
R4, Spanish
RS, Portuguese
R6, Latin American languages
R7, Scandinavian languages
RS, Russian
n, Slavonic & East-European languages
T2, Other European languages
T3, Chinese
T4, Japanese
TS, Other Asian languages
T6, Modem Middle-Eastern languages
T7, African languages
T9, Other or unspecified modem languages
VI, History
V2, History
V3, Economic & social history
V4, History of art
VS, History & philosophy of science
V6, Archaeology
V7, Philosophy ", .. "
VS, Theology & religious studies: '
V9, Other humanities
WI, Fine art
W2, Design studies
W3,Music
W4, Drama
W5, Cinematics
W9, Other creative art~

Xl, Teacher training
X2, Physical education
X3, Academic studies in education
X4, Techniques in teaching children
XS, Techniques in teaching adults
X6, Education for those with special needs
X7, Technology in education
X8, Management & organisation in education
X9, Other topics in education
YI, Combined & general science
Y2, Combined & general social science
Y3, Combined & general arts
Y4, Other combined & general
Y6, Triple combinations

-'
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·VTAB,FUNCTION,2 - Function of present employment
11, Teaclung or teaclung & research
12, Research only
to, Other acaderruc departmental functIon (d.scontrnued)

21, Llbranans
22, AudIo Vlsual

-,

23 J Computer stari"
24, Laboratory & workshop
25, Pnntmglpubhshmg
26, Research support
20, Other serVlces
31, Central acaderruc adrrumstratlon
32, Faculty/department/school adrrumstratlOn
33, Fmance
34, PersonneVestabhshment office
35, AdrrumstratlVe data processmg
36, Vice-Chancellor's office
37, Regtstrar'slSecretary'slBursar's office
30, Other central admtnlstratlve functIOns
41, MaIntenance
42, New bUIldings, p1anmng, etc
43, Secunty
44, Safety
40, Other functJ.ons (estates & bwldmgs)
51, Careers adVlser
52, Adrrumstrator (careers sefYlce)
53, Careers mformatlon officer
SO, Other functJ.ons (careers serVJce)
61, Warden
62~R_e~dencead~j~JatQr

•63, Conference officer""-"'\ ,,-.:; A ~ • .,.

60, Other functlon (resIdences)
71, Medtcal practltloner
72, Dental practJ.tloner
73, Other medIcal staff
74, Non-medical counselltng staff
75, Adrmmstrator (health & welfare)
70, Other health. & welfare r..lnct10n
81, AccommodatIOn officer
80, Other accommodatlon office functJ.on
91, Chaplamcy
92, Catenng
93, Infonnattonlpubhc relatIons
94, PhySIcal recreatton
95, Students Vmon
90, Other
Blank, Not known
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"VTAB,SALSTRCT,l - Salary structure
0, Not known
I, Academic staff (clinical & non-clinical)
2, Admin, library & computing - library subdivision
3, Admin, library & computing - administrative subdivision (incl Vice-Chancellors)
4, Research & analagous staff
5, Other related staff
6, Teaching staff not on national or equivalent salary structure
7, Admin, library & computing - computer subdivision

"VTAB,AGRADE,l - Grade: academic staff (salary structur" I)

1, Vice-Chancellor
2, Professor
3, Reader/senior lecturer
4, Lecturer (clinical)
5, Lecturer B (non-clinical)
6, Lecturer A (non-clinical)
7, Other (clinical staff only)
Blank, Not known

" '
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Grade: research & aDSII1jlgO!!! (~ln7 strU-CtHre4) , _

- Grade: admin, etc (salary structura 2, 3, 5 & 7)

"IT"R,RAGRAnE,!
1, Not applicable
2, Grade IV
3, Grade ill
4, Not applicable
5, Grade IT
6, Grade lA
7, Grade m
B!aP1c~ Not Imown

"VTAB,ALCGRADE,l
1, Vice-Chancellor
2, Grade VI
3, Grade V
4, Grade IV
5, Grade ill
6, Grade IT
7, Grade I
Blank, Not known

"VTAB,METHEMP,l - Method of employment
Blank, Not known
I, Full-time
2, Part-time
3, Seconded
4, Extended sick leave
5, Maternity leave
6, Sabbatical leave
7, Part-time - re-employed after retirement

9



"VTAB,CLINSTAT,l - C1inlcal/non-chnlcal status
Blank, Not known
1, Non-ci1Il1cal (not medIcally qualIfied)
2, Non-cl1Il1cal (medIcally qualIfied)
3, Cltrucal (not holdmg honorary NHS consultant contracts)
4, Cltrucal (holdmg honorary NHS consultant contracts)

"VTAB,MEDQUAL,l - Whether or not medically qualified (based on degrees
held)

0, Not medIcally qualIfied
1, MedIcally qualified

"VTAB,SUPERANN,1 - Type of superannuatlOo
Blank, Not known
1, FSSU
2, Teacher's pension
3, Health Servtces SuperannuatIon Scheme
4, Other
5, None
6, USS(converted from FSSU)
7, USS(not converted from FSSU)
8, Ellgtble for occupanonal scheme, but opted out

"VTAB,SFINANCE,2 - Source of finance
00, Wholly p81d from UIUVerSlty general funds
10, Government depanment
11, Health departmeotslauthonttes
20, Research Council not spectfied (for pre 1990 files only)

21, Agncultural Research Counctl
22, Medical Research CounCIl
23, Natural Envrronment Research Counctl
24, SCience & Engmeenng Research Council
25 EconoDllc &' Soctal Research' Counctl ,'.,,~ -' ,
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29, Bnnsh Academy
30, Overseas governmentluOlverslty
40, Industry/commerce (pnvate)
50 J Nattcnahsed tndustry
60, FoundatIon
70, Other
80, Combmattons of codes 10 to 70
Blank, Not known

"VTAB,COSTCENT,2 - Cost centre (for 1984 files oowards)
01, ClIrucal medlcme
02, Cl.mical dentistry
03, Pre-c11I11cal studies
04, Anatomy & phYSIOlogy
05, Pharmacology
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(Code 45 was originally used/oliEztrcitnurafDeptsbutwas-:, '
latterly used to caver all adult education);; ,-,c i::. Is',:..' '...

46, Adult education -other (no longer uset!) ,·-:~b;J" ;1::1::"0 ..

51, Libraries '1;,.,;' ."" j"':, . '-0,", ,·s."":"
52, Binderies --i _'~._:~~ ',--:.-;;•. to.

53,Museums"
54, Observatories
55, Central computer service
56, Central educational technology services
57, Other academic services
61, Examinations
62, Other general educational expenditure
65, Heat, light, water, power
66, Cleaning {custodial services
67. Ordinary repairs & maintenance
68, Telephones
69, Other & general expenditure on premises

06, Pharmacy
07, Nursing
08, Other studies allied to medicine
09, Biochemistry
10, Psychology
11, Other biological sciences
12, Agriculture & forestry
13, Veterinary science
14, Chemistry
15, Physics
16, Other physical sciences
17, Mathematics
18, Computing
19, General engineering
20, Chemical engineering
21, Civil engineering
22, Electrical & electronic engineering
23, Mechanical, aero & production engineering
24, Mineral engineering
25, Metallurgy & materials
26, Architecture
27, Other technologies
28,PIanning
29, Geography
30, Law
31, Other social studies
32, Business/management studies
33, Accountancy
34, Language-based studies
35, Humanities
36, Creative arts
37, Education
45, Adult/continuing education

•



70, Adnurustratlon & central SeTVlces
71, Careers seIVlce
72, Wardens of halls
73, AccommodatIon offices
74, Health servlce
75, AthletIc faclhtles
76, Other & general expendIture on facIlItIes & arnembes
90, MIscellaneous & general expendIture
98, Inter-uTUverslty uruts
99, Self-balancmg accounts

~VTAB,PREVEMP;J. - Employment in preVIous year
Blank, Employment In current UK umverslty
00, Employment In other UK umverslty
01, Non-umverslty educatIon In UK
02, Umverslty employment outSIde UK
03, Other employment outSIde UK
04, Student In UK
05, Student outSIde UK
06, Pnvate mdustry/commerce
07, NatIOnal Health SeIVlce
08, Central government
09. Local government
10, Pubhc corporatIOn
11, Self-employed
12, RetIrement
14, Other occupation outSIde umverslty seIVlce
15, Staff In uruverslty seIVlce, newly ehgtble for mcluslOn on record
16, Not ID regular employment
24, London Uruverslty mter-college trartSfer

~VTAB,DESTLVG;J. - Destination on leaving
Blank, Not apphcable (ie still ID servlce)
00, Employment to other UK umvernty
01, Non-umverslty educatIon m UK
02, Umverslty employment outSIde UK
03, Other employment outSIde UK
04, Student III UK
05, Student outSIde UK
06, Pnvate Illdustry/commerce
07, NatIonal Health Set"Vlce
08, Central government
09, Local government
10, Pubhc corporatIon
11, Self-employed
12, Retlrement
13, Death
14, Other occupatlon outSIde umverslty selVlce
15, Staff m uruverslty selVlce but In post not ehgtble for mcluslon on record

,
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16, Not in regular employment
24, London University inter-college transfer
99, Not known

-VTAB,SUPPLTN,l - Pension on retirement
Blank, Not applicable (ie non-Ieaver)
0, Not applicable (ie leaver not retiring)
1, FSSU supplemented from university funds on retirement
2, FSSU not supplemented from university funds on retirement
3, USS supplemented from university funds on retirement (inc1 PRCS)
4, USS not supplemented from university funds on retirement
5, Other pension supplemented from university funds on retirement
6, Other pension not supplemented from university funds on retirement
7, Member previously retired & already receiving a pension
8, Post not pensionable
9, Not known
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